
June 19, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802

Receive and file the Long Beach Redevelopment Agency's Annual Financial
Report for the Fiscal Year ended September 30, 2006 . (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

California Community Redevelopment Law, in Health and Safety Code Sections 33080
and 33080.1, requires redevelopment agencies to prepare an annual report and submit
it to the California State Controller and the City Council . Staff submitted the Annual
Report to the State Controller on April 27, 2007. The Redevelopment Agency (Agency)
approved transmittal of the Annual Report to the City Council on June 5, 2007 .

The Annual Report (Exhibit A) consists of the following documents :

1) Annual Financial Report - This report issued by KPMG contains an independent
financial audit, including an assessment regarding the Agency's compliance with
laws, regulations and administrative requirements . KPMG found no instances of
non-compliance .

2) U .S. Bureau of the Census (BOC) Form - This is a supplemental report containing
total expenditures for salaries and wages during the year, including amounts paid on
force account construction projects . No expenditures were made related to force
account construction projects .

3) Statement of Indebtedness, - The report contains a description of all Agency
indebtedness incurred by each redevelopment project area .

4) Progress of the City of Lonq Beach in Alleviating Blight for Fiscal Year 2006 (FY 06)
This report highlights the Agency's efforts to remove blight in the project areas and
lists specific projects and expenditures incurred .

Administration (562) 570-6841 • Economic Development (562) 570-3800 • Housing Services (562) 570-6949 • Workforce Development (562) 570-3700
Housing Authority (562) 570-6985 • Neighborhood Services (562) 570-6066 • Property Services (562) 570-6221

Project Development (562) 570-6480 • Redevelopment (562) 570-6615 • FAX (562) 570-6215 • TDD (562) 570-5832
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5) Loan Program Report, Loan History Report and Loans Written Off Report for FY 06
This report identifies loans made by the Agency of $50,000 and more, including
those that were in default during the previous fiscal year . No loans were in default in
FY06.

6) Fixed Asset Schedule - This report describes the fixed assets for the Agency .

7) Financial Transactions Report - This report describes the Agency's financial
conditions, transactions and information of interest to the State Controller .

8) Annual Housing and Community Development (HCD) Report - This report is
prepared by the Housing Services Bureau and describes the Agency's activities
regarding housing and displacement . It fulfills the statutory requirement to report
Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund activity and fund balances for the
reporting period ending September 30, 2006 .

These documents are available for review in the offices of the Redevelopment Bureau
and the City Clerk .

This letter was reviewed by Assistant City Attorney Heather Mahood on June 5, 2007
and Budget and Performance Bureau Manager David Wodynski on June 7, 2007 .

TIMING CONSIDERATONS

City Council action on this matter is not time critical .

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact associated with this action .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation .

ectfully submitted,

PATRICK H . WEST
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PHW:CB :LAF

Attachment: Exhibit A - Annual Report C7 ,
R:\City Council Letters\2007 City Council Letters\June\Transmittal of 2006 annual report .doc

APPROVED :

GERALD R. MILLER
CITY MANAGER
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LONG BEACH

REDEVELOPMENT
,OENCY

April 27, 2007

State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting
Local Government Reporting Section - Redevelopment Unit
3301 "C" Street, Suite 700
Sacramento, CA 95816

Attn : Betty Moya, Fiscal Analyst

Re : Annual Report of Financial Transactions of Community Redevelopment Agencies -
Long Beach Redevelopment Agency as of September 30, 2006 .

Dear Ms. Moya :

Attached is the following information :

•

	

Signed cover page ;
•

	

Two copies of the Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
2006 ;

•

	

U .S . Bureau of the Census (BOC) form ;
•

	

Copy of the Statement of Indebtedness for the Redevelopment Agency of the City
of Long Beach as of June 30, 2006 for the 2006 to 2007 Tax Year ;

•

	

Report Describing the Progress of the City of Long Beach in Alleviating Blight - FY
06 ;

•

	

Loan Program Report, Loan History Report, and Loans Written Off Report for FY
06 ; and

•

	

Fixed Asset Schedule .

The following reports are also being filed :

• Annual Report of Financial Transactions of the Long Beach Redevelopment Agency
as of September 30, 2006, as required by Health and Safety Code Section 33080
(attached diskette) ; and

•

	

Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) Report forms
(electronic submittal via HCD website) .

The mission of the Long Beach Redevelopment Agency is to enhance the quality of life by improving blighted areas of Long Beach,
revitalizing neighborhoods, promoting economic development, creating jobs, providing affordable housing

and encouraging citizen participation .

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD, THIRD FLOOR • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6615 • FAX (562) 570-6215

LONG BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY



State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting
Local Government Reporting Section - Redevelopment Unit
April 27, 2007
Page 2

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Patrick H . West, Director of
Community Development, at (562) 570-6570 .

atrick H . West
Executive Director
Long Beach Redevelopment Agency

PW:VAB:vb
Attachments

r:\annual audited financial report\state controller.doc
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2007
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Executive Director
Long Beach Redevelopment Agency

Title

Date

Signature

Patrick H . West
Name (Please Print)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCIES
FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS REPORT

COVER PAGE

Redevelopment Agency Of The City Of Long Beach

Per Health and Safety Code section 33080, this report is due within six months after the end of the fiscal year . The report is to
include two (2) copies of the agency's component unit audited financial statements, and the report on the Status and Use of
the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund (HCD report) . To meet the filing requirements, all portions must be received by
the California State Controller's Office .

To file electronically :

1 . Complete all forms as necessary .
2 . Transmit the completed output file using a File
Transfer Protocol (FTP) program or via diskette .
3 . Sign this cover page and mail to either address
below with 2 audits and the HCD report .

Report will not be considered filed until receipt of this
signed cover page .

Mailing Address :

State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting
Local Government Reporting Section
P . 0 . Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250

ID Number :

	

13981947500

To file a paper report :

1 . Complete all forms as necessary .
2 . Sign this cover page, and mail complete report to either
address below with 2 audits and the HCD report .

Express Mailing Address :

State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting
Local Government Reporting Section
3301 C Street, Suite 700
Sacramento, CA 95816
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KPMG LLP
Suite 2000
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1568

Independent Auditors' Report

The Honorable Mayor and City Council of the City of Long Beach, California
The Honorable Members of the Redevelopment Agency Board
The Citizens of the City of Long Beach, California :

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major
fund of the Redevelopment Agency of City of Long Beach (the Agency), a component financial reporting
unit of the City of Long Beach, California, (the City) and of the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing fund,
as of and for the year ended September 30, 2006, which collectively comprise the Agency's combined
financial statements as listed in the table of contents . These combined financial statements are the
responsibility of the Agency's management . Our responsibility is to express opinions on these combined
financial statements based on our audit .

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States . Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement . An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion . An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation . We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions .

As described more fully in note 1, the Agency has prepared these combined financial statements using
accounting practices required by the State of California Health and Safety Code Section 33080 .1, which
practices differ from U .S. generally accepted accounting principles . The funds included in the Low- and
Moderate-Income Housing Fund columns presented in these combined financial statements are not
maintained by the Agency and, accordingly, are not includable in financial statements prepared in
accordance with U .S. generally accepted accounting principles . However, State of California Health and
Safety Code Section 33080 .1 requires the Agency to prepare financial statements that include these funds .
The effect on these combined financial statements of the inclusion of these funds is apparent in the
columns labeled Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund .

In our opinion, because of the effects of including the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund as a
separate column in the Agency's combined financial statements, the combined financial statements referred
to above do not present fairly, in conformity with U .S. generally accepted accounting principles, the
financial position of the Agency as of September 30, 2006, or the changes in the Agency's financial
position for the year then ended .

KPMG LLP, a U.S . limited liability partnership, is the U.S .
member firm o! KPMG International, a Swiss cooparative.
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However, in our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above do present fairly, in all
material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of
the Agency and the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund as of September 30, 2006, and the
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended, on the basis of accounting described in
note 1 .

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 31, 2007
on our consideration of the Agency's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters .
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance . That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance
with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit .

The management's discussion and analysis on pages 5 through 13 is not a required part of the basic
combined financial statements but is supplementary information required by U .S . generally accepted
accounting principles . We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries
of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary
information . However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it .

Our audit was conducted for the purposes of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the combined financial statements of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach and
the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund. The accompanying information identified in the table of
contents as the supplementary financial information section and the general information section are
presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not required parts of the basic combined financial
statements. The accompanying statements and schedules included in the supplementary financial
information section have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
combined financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to
the basic combined financial statements taken as a whole . The accompanying information in the general
information section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
combined financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it .

January 31, 2007

0"C, u-P
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Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

The information presented in the "Management's Discussion and Analysis" (MD&A) is
intended to be a narrative overview and analysis of the Redevelopment Agency of the City
of Long Beach's (Agency) financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006 .
We encourage readers to consider this information in conjunction with the accompanying
combined financial statements . The MD&A includes only the activity of the Agency and
excludes the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund .

Financial Hiqhliqhts

Government-wide

• The liabilities of the Agency exceeded its assets at September 30, 2006, by
$159,807,000 . Of this amount $1,244,000 is invested in capital assets, net of related
debt and assets totaling $156,179,000 restricted for specific purposes . The
Agency's accumulated net deficit of resulted mainly from long-term debt due to the
City of Long Beach and bonds payable, both intended to be relieved from future tax
increment revenues, as well as any other available revenue resources .

• The Agency's total net assets increased by $12,737,000 . This is the result of total
revenues of $82,593,000 exceeding program expenses of $69,856,000 . The
increase in revenues were primarily in tax increment revenues of the West Beach,
West Long Beach Industrial, Central Long Beach and North Long Beach Project
Areas .

• The Agency's net long-term debt decreased by $6,524,000 during the current fiscal
year. The decrease is due to repayments net of advance refunding of Downtown
and North Long Beach project areas Series 2002A bonds .

• The Agency's current and other liabilities decreased by $9,016,000 during the
current fiscal year . The decrease is mainly due to interim advances from the City of
Long Beach which is significantly lower at the end of the current year.

Fund basis

• As of September 30, 2006 the Agency's governmental funds reported an ending
fund balance of $328,520,000, a $5,685,000 improvement from the prior fiscal year's
restated fund balance of $322,835,000 due to the increase in tax increment
revenues primarily in the West Long Beach Industrial, Central Long Beach and North
Long Beach Project Areas .

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Agency's
combined financial statements . The Agency's combined financial statements are comprised
of three components : 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements,
and 3) notes to combined financial statements . This report also contains other
supplementary information in addition to the combined financial statements .
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Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

Government-wide financial statements
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad

overview of the Agency's finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business .

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the Agency's assets and
liabilities, with the difference reported as net assets . Over time, increases and decreases in
net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Agency is
improving or deteriorating .

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Agency's net assets
changed during the current fiscal year . Changes in net assets are reported as soon as the
underlying event giving rise to change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash
flows . Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will
only result in cash flows for future fiscal periods . This statement shows the extent to which
the various functions depend on general taxes and non-program revenues for support .

Governmental activities of the Agency include housing, community and economic
development, public improvements and debt service. The activities of the Agency are
carried out in seven project areas .

The State of California Health and Safety Code Section 33080 .1 requires every
redevelopment agency to submit an annual audit of the financial statements of the agency
which presents the results of the operations and financial position of the agency, including
all financial activities with moneys required to be held in a separate Low- and Moderate
Income Housing Fund pursuant to Section 33334 .3. As such, the Agency has included in
the accompanying combined financial statements the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing
Fund which represents funds recorded within the City of Long Beach and the Long Beach
Housing Development Company for the purpose of recording the Agency's 20% set aside
tax increment revenues that the State of California Health and Safety code Section 33334 .2
requires to be used to increase, improve and preserve the supply of low- and moderate-
income housing within the Agency's territorial jurisdiction .

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources
that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives . The Agency, like other units
of state and local government, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance
with finance-related legal requirements . All of the funds of the Agency are classified as
governmental funds .

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements . However, unlike the
government-wide financial statements, government fund financial statements focus on near-
term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable
resources available at the end of the fiscal year . Such information may be useful in
evaluating the Agency's financial resources that are available in the near future to finance
the various activities .

6



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements . By doing so, readers may better
understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing decisions . Both
the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to facilitate this
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities .

The Agency maintains two individual governmental funds . Information is presented
separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement
of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance for the capital projects fund and
the debt service fund .

The Agency adopts an annual appropriated budget for all governmental funds . A
budgetary comparison statement has been provided for governmental funds as
supplementary information to demonstrate compliance with this budget .

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

The notes provide narrative information that is essential to a full understanding of the
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements .

Other information

In addition to the combined financial statements and accompanying notes, this report
also includes other supplementary information relating to the Agency's fund financial
statements and budgetary comparison to actual expenditures for each of the redevelopment
project areas . A combining schedule of changes in long-term debt has been included in this
report .

Government-wide Financial Analysis

The Agency presents its financial statements in accordance with GASB Statement No .
34, and its related pronouncements, with the focus on the analysis of the current fiscal
year's net assets and changes in net assets .

Analysis of Net Assets

Net assets may serve, over time, as a useful indicator of a government's financial
position . At September 30, 2006 the Agency's liabilities exceeded its assets by
$159,807,000. Of this amount, $1,244,000 is invested in capital assets, net of related debt
and $156,179,000 represents restricted net assets for capital projects, low- and moderate-
income housing activities and debt service . The Agency's deficit is intended to be relieved
from future Agency revenues . The Agency's deficit is caused from the issuance of long-
term debt instead of capital contributions . This is primarily due to the nature of
redevelopment financing, whereby the Agency issues bonds or incurs long-term debt to
finance a substantial portion of its redevelopment activities which include land acquisition,
housing, public parking, commercial and retail projects, community development activities
and others . In some cases, assets may be transferred to the City of Long Beach ; however,

7



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

the debt remains with the Agency . The Agency also provides "gap" financing in other types
of redevelopment activities ; any equity assumed in these projects is usually significantly
less than the underlying expenditures . Redevelopment activities are designed to alleviate
urban blight . Redevelopment activities often improve property values and as a result
generate additional tax increment to service the Agency's debt and finance additional
projects .

The following table summarizes the Agency's net assets (net deficit) as of September
30, 2006, with comparative figures for 2005 (in thousands) :

Analysis of Chanqes in Net Assets
During fiscal year 2006, governmental activities decreased the deficit by $12,737,000

from the prior year to $159,807,000 . Key elements of the governmental activities are as
follows :

Incremental property tax revenues are the Agency's major source of funding for
redevelopment activities . For the year ended September 30, 2006, the Agency recognized
$63,406,000 in tax increment revenues . This represents 77% of the total revenues and
transfers of the governmental activities of $82,593,000 . The increase in current year total
revenues of 42% is due to the increase in tax increment revenues resulting from higher
assessed valuation of properties within the West Long Beach Industrial, Central Long
Beach and North Long Beach Project Areas ; interest income ; and other revenues . The
increase in interest income is mainly on pooled cash and cash with fiscal agents which
increased by $576,000 and $4,809,000 respectively . The increase in other revenues is
mainly due to the transfers from Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund which increased
by $2,563,000 and land reconveyance of $3,419,000 reported as a reduction in general
revenues of the prior year .

Community and cultural expenditures totaled $48,978,000 or 70% of the total expenses
of the governmental activities of $69,856,000 . The 45% increase in community and cultural

8

Governmental Activities
2006 2005 % Change

ASSETS
Current and other assets $ 353,796 $ 356,996 (0.90)
Capital assets 13,802 13,802

Total assets 367,598 370,798 (0 .86)

LIABILITIES
Current and other liabilities 34,971 43,987 (20 .50)
Noncurrent liabilities 492,434 499,355 (1 .39)

Total liabilities 527,405 543,342 (2 .93)

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets 1,244 13,802 (90 .99)
Restricted net assets 156,179 214,622 (27 .23)
Unrestricted deficit (317,230) (400,968) (20 .88)

Total deficit $(159,807) $(172,544) (7 .38)



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

expenditures is mainly due to the increases in relocation payments/benefits, other
construction

	

services,

	

property tax

	

statutory pass-throughs,

	

and property
operation/management . The 33% increase in interest on long-term debt is mainly on tax
allocation bonds .

Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended September 30

(In Thousands)

Community and economic development expenses shown on the Statement of Activities
relate to activities intended to relieve urban blight and payments to other government
entities. These expenses include costs for the acquisition and development of sites for
needed public improvements such as libraries, parks, and street improvements. Other
activities to remove blight include the assembly of sites for the private development of
housing, commercial and retail facilities. The Agency is also required by Community
Redevelopment Law to provide statutory pass-through payments to other government
entities .

Financial Analysis of the Agency's Governmental Funds

As noted earlier, the Agency uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate
compliance with finance-related legal requirements .

Governmental Funds
The focus of the Agency's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term

inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources . Such information is useful in
assessing the Agency's financing requirements . In particular, the fund balance serves as a
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Governmental Activities
2006 2005 % Change

REVENUES
Program revenues :
Operating grants and contributions $

	

62 $

	

210 (70.48)
Charges for services 3,805 2,942 29.33

General revenues :
Incremental property taxes 63,406 50,977 24.38
Interest income 12,106 6,623 82.79
Other 3,214 (2,474) 229.91
Total revenues 82,593 58,278 41 .72

EXPENDITURES
Program expenses :
General government 268 222 20 .72
Community/ economic development 48,978 33,850 44.69
Interest in long-term debt 20,610 15,470 33.23
Total expenses 69,856 49,542 41 .00

Change in net asset 12,737 8,736 45.80
Deficit, October 1 (172,544) (181,280) (4 .82)
Deficit, September 30 $(159,807) $(172,544) - (7.38)



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

useful measure of the Agency's net resource available for spending at the end of the fiscal
year .

At September 30, 2006, the Agency's governmental funds reported a combined
accumulated ending fund balance of $328,520,000, an increase of $5,685,000 over the
prior fiscal year of $322,835,000 . This amount consists of fund balance reserved for debt
service, land held for resale, future projects, long-term receivables and encumbrances . The
portion of the fund balance that is available for spending has been appropriated in fiscal
year 2007.

Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for redevelopment
expenditures from tax increment, bond proceeds, federal grants and project area program
income. The Capital Projects Fund is the Agency's principal fund . The accumulated fund
balance at September 30, 2006 aggregated $166,941,000. The Capital Projects Fund fund
balance of $102,451,000 at September 30, 2005 increased by $64,490,000 due to
increased property tax increment revenues transferred to this fund from the Agency's Debt
Service Fund and transfers received from the City to this fund for the acquisition of real
property for housing development projects .

Debt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to accumulate resources to pay
principal and interest and other costs related to the Agency's long-term debt . At September
30, 2006, the Debt Service Fund had a total fund balance of $161,579,000, of which
$48,534,000 was reserved for debt service and $113,045,000 for redevelopment projects .
The net decrease in fund balance over the prior year of $58,805,000 is primarily due to
interfund transfers made to the Capital Projects Fund for redevelopment projects and to the
City to supplement the debt service for bonds .

Governmental Fund Budgetary Highlights

A comparison between the initial budget and the final amended budget for the Agency's
governmental funds shows a net increase in expenditures from $199,023,000 to
$236,020,000, or $36,997,000 . The increase is mainly due to the anticipated expenditures
for project improvement costs, land acquisition, debt issuance costs and debt service
payments .

The Agency's governmental funds combined positive ending fund balance variance of
$128,448,000 is committed to be spent in various project areas in the next fiscal year . The
budget variances by project area are summarized under the Supplementary Financial
Information sections of this report .

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets
The Agency's investments in capital assets for its governmental activities as of

September 30, 2006 is comprised of land totaling $13,802,000 . Additional information on
the Agency's capital assets can be found in Note 5 to the combined financial statements .
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Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

Lonq-Term Liabilities

At September 30, 2006, the Statement of Net Assets included the Agency's long-term
liabilities in the amount of $500,246,000, which includes the current portion of bond
indebtedness and is net of unamortized bond discount . This is summarized as follows in
the table below (in thousands) .

The Agency's total bonded indebtedness at September 30, 2006, was $347,881,000 .
The bonds are secured solely by specified revenue sources (i .e., property tax increment).

In February 2006, the Agency issued $35,045,000 in Long Beach Bond Finance
Authority Revenue Bonds 2005 Series C bonds to purchase a portion of the outstanding
principal amount of Downtown Redevelopment Project 2002 Subordinate Tax Allocation
Bonds, effectuate a purchase on August 1, 2012 of a portion of the outstanding principal
amount of the North Long Beach Project 2002 Tax Allocation Bonds, finance certain
Downtown Project Area redevelopment projects, pay the financial guaranty insurance
premiums and pay issuance costs of the bonds . (See Note 8 for additional details) .

Additional information on the long-term liabilities can be found in Notes 7, 8 and 9 of the
combined financial statements .

As of September 5, 2004, Senate Bill 1096 amended Section 33333 .6 of the Health and
Safety Code to allow City Council, under certain circumstances, to extend by one year the
time limit on the effectiveness of a redevelopment plan and the time limit on the receipt of
tax increment and the payment of indebtedness to make up for required Education Revenue
Augmentation Fund (ERAF) payments made in fiscal years 2005 and 2006 . On January 18,
2005, the City Council approved extensions for the West Beach, Downtown and Poly High
Project Areas . The time limits for the project areas as of September 30, 2006 are
summarized in the following table :

Agency's Long-Term Debt

Tax allocation bonds $347,881
Notes payable 3,592
Advances from the City of Long Beach 131,536
Advances from Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund 17,237

Total $500,246



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

Future Outlook-EconomicFactors andNext Year's Budqet

• Rising property values in Long Beach have increased tax increment revenues in the
North Long Beach and Central Long Beach Project Areas . New residential and retail
developments in the Downtown Project Area have also increased its tax increment
revenues .

• The State passed legislation requiring redevelopment agencies to shift, in aggregate,
$250,000,000 in property tax revenues during the fiscal years 2005 and 2006 to the
Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) for K-12 schools and community
colleges . The Agency remitted $2,901,000 into ERAF in May 2005 and $2,921,000
in May 2006. The Agency will not be required to make payment related to ERAF in
fiscal year 2007, allowing more funds available for the elimination of blight .

• The requirements for the redevelopment agencies to provide payments to ERAF in
fiscal year 2005 and 2006 are contained in Senate Bill 1096 (SB1096) . The
Redevelopment Agency Board and City Council used the legislation to extend the
debt repayment and redevelopment plan effectiveness time limits for the West
Beach, Downtown, and Poly High Project Areas in fiscal year 2005 as a result of the
2005 payment. The Redevelopment Agency Board intends to use the legislation to
extend the debt repayment and redevelopment plan effectiveness time limits for the
West Beach and Poly High Project Areas in fiscal year 2007 as a result of the fiscal
year 2006 ERAF payment . Extending the limits gives the Redevelopment Agency
additional time to implement projects and programs to remove blight in the
aforementioned project areas .

All of the above economic factors were considered in preparing the Agency's budget for
fiscal year 2007 .
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Project Area Date Adopted

Time Limit
for Incurring
Indebtedness

Termination
Date

Time Limit
For Repayment
of Indebtedness

Central Long Beach 03/06/2001 03/06/2021 03/06/2032 03/06/2047
Downtown 06/17/1975 01/01/2004 06/17/2017 06/17/2027
Los Altos 12/10/1991 12/10/2011 12/10/2032 12/10/2042
Poly High 04/03/1973 None 04/03/2015 04/03/2025
West Beach 07/21/1964 None 01/01/2011 01/02/2021
West Long Beach Industrial 07/01/1975 None 07/01/2015 07/01/2025
North Long Beach 07/16/1996 07/16/2016 07/1612027 07/16/2042



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
September 30, 2006

Request for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Agency's finances
for all those with an interest in the Agency's finances . Questions concerning any of the
information provided in this report or request for additional financial information should be
addressed to :

City of Long Beach
Department of Financial Management
333 W. Ocean Boulevard, 6 th Floor

Long Beach, California 90802

11



Intentionally Left Blank

14



COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Combined Statement of Net Assets (Deficit)
September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement .
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Governmental Activities

Low- and
Governmental

	

Moderate-Income
Activities

	

Housing Fund Total
ASSETS
Current assets :

Pooled cash and cash equivalents $

	

39,680 $ 22,201 $ 61,881
Non-pooled cash and cash equivalents 141,959 1,040 142,999
Interest receivable 2,601 10 2,611
Accounts and loans receivables 360 1 361
Due from the City of Long Beach 303 303
Due from other governments 16 16
Other assets 23,715 - 23,715
Land held for resale 116,505 995 117,500

Noncurrent assets :
Investments 10,000 - 10,000
Advances to the City of Long Beach 14,591 322 14,913
Advances to Housing Development Company 630 630
Advances to the Redevelopment Agency 17,237 17,237
Other non-current receivables 4,066 17,434 21,500
Capital assets

Land and other assets not being depreciated 13,802 815 14,617
Buildings, improvements and equipment
net of accumulated depreciation 893 893

Other assets 1 1
Total assets 367,598 61,579 429,177

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities :

Accounts and vouchers payable 2,451 653 3,104
Accrued wages and other benefits 62 36 98
Due to the City of Long Beach 3,370 18 3,388
Accrued interest payable 4,667 413 5,080
Deferred revenue, credits and other payable 16,609 16 16,625
Bonds payable within one year 7,812 7,812

Noncurrent liabilities :
Advances from the City of Long Beach 131,536 131,536
Advances from Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund 17,237 17,237
Bonds payable 340,069 340,069
Other long-term obligations 3,592 1,015 4,607

Total liabilities 527,405 2,151 529,556

NET ASSETS (DEFICIT)
Invested in capital assets,

Net of related debt 1,244 693 1,937
Restricted for:

Debt service 43,866 - 43,866
Operations and maintenance 31 31
Capital/Housing projects 112,313 1,040 113,353

Unrestricted (deficit) (317,230) 57,664 (259,566)
Total net assets (deficit) $

	

(159,807) $ 59,428 $(100,379)



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Combined Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

Program Revenues

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement .
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Governmental Activities
Net (Expense)
and Changes
in Net Assets Total

Functions/Programs

Operating

	

Capital
Charges for Grants and

	

Grants and
Expenses

	

Services

	

Contributions Contributions

Governmental
Activities

Total

Low-and
Moderate-Income
Housing Fund

Primary Government :
General government $

	

268 $

	

- $

	

- $ $

	

(268) $ $

	

(268)
Community and cultural 48,978

	

3,805

	

62 (45,111) (45,111)
Interest on long-term debt 20,610

	

- (20,610) (20,610)
Total governmental activities 69,856

	

3,805

	

62 (65,989) (65,989)

Low-and moderate-income
housing fund $ 2,136 $

	

598

	

$ (1,538) (1,538)

General revenues
Taxes :

Property tax increment 63,406 15,852 79,258
Other 3,634 3,634

Unrestricted investment earnings 12,106 902 13,OOp
Gain on sale of land held for resale 1,001 1,0(

Transfers to/from the Redevelopment Agency 5,741 (5,741)
Transfers to/from the City (7,162) 2 (7,160)

Total general revenues and transfers 78,726 11,015 89,741
Change in net assets 12,737 9,477 22,214

Net assets (deficit) - October 1 (172,544) 49,951 (122,593)
Net assets (deficit) - September 30 $

	

(159,807) $

	

59,428 $(100,379)



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Combined Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement .

Capital Projects
Funds

Debt Service
Funds Sub-Total

Low-and
Moderate-Income
Housing Fund Total

ASSETS
Pooled cash $

	

31,470 $

	

8,210 $ 39,680 $

	

22,201 $ 61,881
Non-pooled cash and cash equivalents 1,388 140,571 141,959 1,040 142,999
Accounts and loans receivable 2 358 360 1 361
Interest receivable on investments - 2,601 2,601 10 2,611
Receivables from other governments 16 16 16
Investments - 10,000 10,000 10,000
Due from the City of Long Beach 303 303 303
Advances to the City of Long Beach - 14,591 14,591 14,591
Land held for resale 116,505 - 116,505 995 117,500
Other assets 23,683 32 23,715 1 23,716
Long-term receivables 4,066 4,066 17,434 21,500
TOTAL ASSETS $

	

177,433 176,363 $353,796 41,682 $395,478

LIABILITIES
Vouchers payable $

	

659 $

	

- $

	

659 $

	

653 $ 1,312
Accounts payable 1,613 179 1,792 1,792
Accrued wages payable 62 62 36 98
Collections held in trust 605 605 15 620
Deferred revenue 4,197 14,591 18,788 17,435 36,223
Due to other funds 3,356 14 3,370 18 3,388
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,492 14,784 25,276 18,157 43,433

FUND BALANCE
Reserved :

Land held for resale 116,505 116,505 995 117,500
Future projects 47,792 113,045 160,837 22,499 183,336
Debt service - 48,534 48,534 48,534
Long-term receivables 1,912 - 1,912 - 1,912
Encumbrances 732 732 732
Other - - 31 31
TOTAL FUND BALANCE 166,941 161,579 328,520 23,525 352,045
TOTAL LIABILITIES, AND FUND

BALANCE $

	

177,433 $

	

176,363 $353,796 $

	

41,682 $395,478



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Reconciliation of Combined Balance Sheet of Governmental Fund Balance to the
Statement of Net Assets (Deficit)

September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net assets (deficit) are different because :

Total governmental fund balance

Capital assets used in the governmental activities are not
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the
funds .

Advances due from/to the primary government is
considered to be external activity that is reported only in
the government-wide financial statements .

Because the focus of governmental funds is short-term
financing, some assets will not be available to pay for
current period expenditures . Those assets are offset by
deferred revenue in the funds .

Governmental long-term liabilities are not due and payable
in the current period, and therefore, are not reported in the
funds .

Net assets (deficit) of governmental activities

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement .
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Capital
Projects/Debt
Service Funds

Low- and
Moderate-Income
Housing Fund

$

	

328,520 $

	

23,525

13,802 1,708

(148,773) 18,189

2,784 17,434

(356,140) (1,428)

(159,807) 59,428



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

`ie notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement .

A r%

Capital Projects Debt Service
Low-and

Moderate-Income

REVENUES
Funds Funds Sub-Total Housing Fund Total

Property tax increment $

	

- $

	

63,406 $ 63,406 $

	

15,852 $ 79,258
Interest income 1,044 11,063 12,107 940 13,047
Rental income 1,795 1,795 80 1,875
Transient occupancy tax 3,634 3,634 3,634
Gain on sale of land held for resale 716 - 716 716
Other income 1,708 677 2,385 1,022 3,407
TOTAL REVENUES 5,263 78,780 84,043 17,894 101,937

EXPENDITURES
Administrative costs 6,177 992 7,169 1,510 8,679
Professional services 514 - 514 191 705
Planning, survey and design 1,539 1,539 1,539
Acquisition expense 1,760 1,760 7 1,767
Operation of acquired property 4,153 4,153 109 4,262
Relocation costs 920 920 920
Relocation payments 5,661 5,661 5,661
Site Clearance costs 101 101 - 101
Project improvement/construction costs 11,674 11,674 169 11,843
Disposal costs 9 9 - 9
Interdepartmental charges - - 408 408
Rehabilitation grants and loans 1,150 1,150 6,780 7,930
Furniture, fixture and equipment 6 6 6
Pass-through charges 220 14,302 14,522 14,522
Debt issuance costs 1,165 1,165 1,165
Debt service payments :

Bonds and notes payable - principal - 7,430 7,430 7,430
City/County advances and loans - principal 1,264 - 1,264 1,264Interest 500 18,985 19,485 19,485
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 35,648 42,874 78,522 9,174 87,696

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues over
Expenditures (30,385) 35,906 5,521 8,720 14,241

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
AND (USES)
Other deferred payments 220 - 220 220
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 35,045 35,045 35,045Bond Premium 2,455 2,455 2,455
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (36,135) (36,135) (36,135)
Transfer to Capital Projects from Debt Service 95,253 (95,253) -
Transfer to/from Redevelopment Agency 2,330 3,411 5,741 (5,741)
Transfers to the City (2,928) (4,234) (7,162) (7,162)
Transfers from the City - - - 2 2

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 94,875 (94,711) 164 (5,739) (5,575)

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing
Sources Over Expenditures and Other Sources (Uses) 64,490 (58,805) 5,685 2,981 8,666

Fund Balance - October 1 102,451 220,384 322,835 20,544 343,379
FUND BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30 $

	

166,941 $

	

161,579 $328,520 $

	

23,525 $352,045



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Reconciliation of Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance of Governmental Funds

to the Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in
the statement of activities are different because :

Excess of revenue and other sources over expenditures and other uses -
total governmental funds .

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures . However, in the
statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their
estimated useful life and reported as depreciation expense . This is the
depreciation amount in the current period .

The Agency records advances from/to the primary government only in
government-wide financial statements . Therefore, interest and principal
thereon are eliminated in the governmental funds .

Revenue in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial
resources are not reported as revenue in the governmental funds .

Governmental funds report expenditures pertaining to the establishment of
certain long-term loans made. Payments on these long-term receivables
are recorded as revenue in the governmental funds . These deferred
credits are not reported on the statement of net assets and, therefore , the
corresponding net expense is not reported on the statement of activities .

The issuance of long term debt (for example, bonds and leases) provides
current financial resources to governmental funds, while the payment of the
principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of the
governmental funds . Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net
assets. Also, governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs,
premiums, discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas
these amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement of activities .
This amount is the net effect of these differences in the treatment of long-
term debt and related items .

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the
use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as
expenditures in governmental funds .

Change in net assets in governmental activities .

The notes to the combined financial statements are an integral part of this statement .
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Capital

	

Low-and
Projects/Debt Moderate-Income
Service Funds	Housing Fund

$

	

5,685 $

	

2,981

7,750

5,598

	(539)	(16)

$	12,737 $	9,477



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

Note 1-Description of Entity,Funds and Summary of Siqnificant Accounting Policies

Reporting Entity

The Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach (Agency) was established by
action of the City Council in 1961 under provisions of State Law . The Agency is an
independent public agency governed by a board comprised of seven citizens who are
appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council . The City Council approves the
Agency's annual budget and subsequent changes for the year . The City Council also
approves all decisions that impact the Agency's fiscal operations, such as the determination
of the redevelopment project areas and changes thereto, issuance of bonds and sale of
properties . The City has financial oversight responsibility over the Agency and provides all
staff, treasury management and investment analysis, facilities and administrative services to
conduct the Agency's daily operations .

The Agency is a component financial reporting unit of the City of Long Beach, California
(City). In accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No .
14, the Agency's financial activities are included in the City's Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report as a blended component unit .

The State of California Health and Safety Code Section 33080 .1 requires every
redevelopment agency to submit an annual audit of the financial statements of the agency
which presents the results of the operations and financial position of the agency, including
all financial activities with moneys required to be held in a separate Low- and Moderate-
Income Housing Fund pursuant to Section 33334 .3. As such, the Agency has included in
the accompanying combined financial statements the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing
Fund which represents funds recorded within the City of Long Beach and the Long Beach
Housing Development Company for the purpose of recording the Agency's 20% set aside
tax increment revenues that the State of California Health and Safety Code Section 33334 .2
requires to be used to increase, improve and preserve the supply of low- and moderate-
income housing within the Agency's territorial jurisdiction .

Governmental Funds

The accounts of the Agency are organized and operated on the basis of separate funds,
each of which is defined as a separate fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set
of accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures .

Capital Projects Funds - were set up to account for financial resources to be
used for land acquisition, relocation, demolition, public improvements, and sale of
properties within the redevelopment project areas in accordance with the California
Redevelopment Law. Redevelopment projects are financed with property tax
increment funds, developers' contributions, grant funds, loans and operating
transfers from the City, and bond proceeds .

Debt Service Funds - were set up to account for the accumulation of resources
for, and the payment of, long-term debt principal and interest and other related costs,
primarily from property tax increment revenues .
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Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund

Low-and Moderate-Income Housing Fund - was set up to account primarily for
the 20% tax increment housing set-aside revenue, used to provide housing for low-
and moderate-income households, as required under California Redevelopment Law
Section 33334 .3 .

Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements (i.e ., the statement of net assets (deficit) and
the statement of activities) are reported using the accrual basis of accounting and economic
resources measurement focus . As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been
eliminated from the government-wide financial statements . Revenues are recorded when
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they
are levied .

In the statement of net assets (deficit), the amounts paid to acquire capital assets are
capitalized as assets, rather than reported as expenditures. Proceeds of long-term debt are
recorded as liabilities, rather than as other financing sources. Amounts paid to reduce long-
term indebtedness are reported as reductions of the related liability, rather than as
expenditures .

In the statement of activities, expenses are directly identified with a specific function or
segment and are offset by program revenues . Taxes and other resources not appropriately
included among program income are reported as general revenues .

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the modified accrual
basis of accounting and the current financial resources measurement focus . Under the
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized as soon as they are both
measurable and available . Revenues are considered to be available when they are
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current
period . The Agency considers revenues to be available if they are collected within one year
at the end of the current fiscal period, with the exception of property taxes which are
considered available if collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period .
Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual
accounting, other than debt service expenditures . The matured principal and accrued
interest on long-term debt are recorded when payment is due .

Generally, only current assets and current liabilities are included on the governmental
fund balance sheets . However, non-current portions of long-term receivables related to
governmental funds are also reported on the balance sheets and are offset by deferred
revenue or fund balance reserve accounts. Statements of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in fund balances (deficit) for governmental funds generally present increases
(revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing
uses) in net current assets .

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the
government-wide financial statements .
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Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

Pooled Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

In order to enhance investment return, the Agency pools its available cash with that of
the City for investment purposes except for the funds held by the outside fiscal agents
under the provisions of bond indentures . The cash management pool is used essentially as
a demand deposit account by various funds ; accordingly, the City has defined Cash and
Cash Equivalents as demand deposits plus all investments maintained in the cash
management pool, regardless of maturity period . Investment decisions are made by the
City Treasurer in accordance with the City's investment policy . Interest is allocated to the
Agency based on the relationship of its daily cash balances to the total pooled cash and
investments. Pooled cash and investments are stated at fair value at September 30, 2006 .

Lonq-Term Receivables

In the government-wide financial statements, the Agency's loans or long-term
receivables are reported net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts . In the fund financial
statements, these loans are shown in the balance sheet with an offset to a deferred revenue
account or a reservation of fund balance . In the fund financial statements, loans are not
available spendable resources and have been recorded as expenditures when the loan was
disbursed. Repayments of principal and interest were recorded as revenues in the period
received .

Lonq-Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other liabilities are
reported as liabilities in the statement of net assets (deficit) . Initial-issue bond premiums
and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line
method. Bonds payable are reported net of the unamortized portion of applicable premium,
discount or deferred amount on refunding. Amortization of bond premiums or discounts and
deferred amounts on refunding are included in interest expense .

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums,
discounts and issuance costs during the period issued . The face amount of the debt is
reported as other financing sources . Premiums received are reported as other financing
sources, while discounts are reported as other financing uses . Bond issuance costs are
reported as debt service expenditures, whether or not withheld from the actual bond
proceeds .

Land Held for Resale

To aid in the elimination of blighted areas within the project areas, the Agency acquires
selected parcels of land and makes such sites suitable for sale to recognized developers .
The purchase price of the land acquired is capitalized as "Land Held for Resale" and the
fund balance is reserved for the investment in the land .

Purchased land is recorded at the lower of cost or market value (when a definite market
value can be determined) excluding demolition and relocation costs, which are considered
by the Agency to be expenditures in the year incurred .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

Capital Assets
The Agency has adopted the City's policy regarding recordation of capital assets, which

is defined as assets with initial individual costs of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful
life in excess of one year . Such assets are recorded at historical costs .

Capital assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis, over the estimated useful lives of
the assets as follows :

Land Improvements 15-35 years
Buildings 20-50 years
Machinery and Equipment 5-20 years
Office Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment

	

3-20 years

Net Assets and Fund Equity

In the government-wide financial statements, net assets are reported in three
categories : net assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt ; restricted net assets ;
and, unrestricted deficit . Restricted net assets represent net assets restricted by parties
outside of the Agency (such as investors, grantors, contributors, laws and regulations of
other governments) and include unspent proceeds of bonds issued to acquire or construct
capital assets . The Agency's other restricted net assets are temporarily restricted
(ultimately expendable assets) . All other net assets are considered unrestricted .

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance
for amounts that are not readily available for appropriation or are legally restricted by
outside parties for use for a specific purpose. Designations of fund balance represent
Redevelopment Agency Board actions or policies that are subject to change .

Property Tax Increment Revenues

Property tax increment represents the property taxes paid on the increase in assessed
property values that result from redevelopment. Tax increment revenue up to the amount
necessary to make Agency debt payments reverts to the Agency for the life of the
redevelopment project area or until the time limit for repayment of indebtedness established
by State law .

Property Tax Calendar
Under the State Constitution, the property tax rate is limited to 1 % of assessed value,

but may be adjusted for specific voter-approved indebtedness . Property taxes are levied by
the Los Angeles County (County) Tax Assessor and shared among all other local taxing
authorities within the City . Accordingly, the County collects property taxes and distributes
such taxes on the basis of the taxing authorities' tax rate percentages, allowing for such
adjustments as may be authorized for voter-approved debt. Secured property taxes are
levied during September of every year and become a lien on real property on January 1
preceding the fiscal year for which taxes are levied . These tax payments can be made in
two equal installments ; the first is due November 1 and delinquent with penalties after
December 10 ; the second is due February 1 and delinquent with penalties after April 10 .
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Budgetary Principles

The Agency is required to adopt an annual budget on or before September 30 for the
ensuing fiscal year for all funds . From the effective date of the budget, the amounts stated
therein as proposed expenditures become appropriations to the funds . During the fiscal
year, the Board may amend its adopted budget by motion and subsequent approval by the
City Council . The Agency's executive director may transfer appropriations from one
program, activity, or object to another within the same fund type . All appropriations lapse at
the end of the fiscal year to the extent they have not been expended or encumbered .

Accountinq for Encumbrances

The Agency utilizes an encumbrance system of accounting wherein encumbrances
outstanding at year end are not reported as expenditures, but are reported as a reservation
of fund balance available for subsequent year expenditures based on the encumbered
appropriation authority carried over to the next fiscal year .

Personnel

The Agency is supported by employees of the City and all employee-related costs are
accounted for in the City's financial systems .

Implementation of New Accountinq Standards

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006, the Agency adopted new accounting
standards in order to conform to the following Government Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statements :

GASB Statement No . 42 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of
Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries establishes accounting and financial
reporting standards for impairment of capital assets . A capital asset is considered
impaired when its service utility has declined significantly and unexpectedly . This
Statement also clarifies and establishes accounting requirements for insurance
recoveries .

GASB Statement No. 46 Net Assets Restricted by Enabling Legislation addresses
selected issues and amends GASB Statement No . 34, Basic Financial Statements
and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments . The
Statement enhances the usefulness and comparability of new asset information and
clarifies the meaning of legal enforceability. The Statement also specified
accounting and financial reporting requirements for restricted net assets .

GASB Statement No. 47 Accounting for Termination Benefits provides accounting
guidance for state and local governmental employers regarding benefits (such as
early-retirement incentives and severance benefits) provided to employees that are
terminated. The Statement requires recognition of the cost of involuntary termination
benefits in the period in which a government becomes obligated to provide benefits
to terminated employees.
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Estimates

The preparation of the Agency's combined financial statements in conformity with U .S .
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures . Accordingly, actual
results could differ from those estimates .

Note 2-Cash and Investments

The Agency pools its cash and investments with other City funds maintained by the City
Treasurer. The Agency's individual cash deposits and investments within this pool cannot
be specifically identified . Interest income earned on pooled cash and investments is
allocated monthly to the various pool participants based on their average daily cash
balances .

As a component financial reporting unit of the City, the Agency is authorized to
participate in investments in obligations issued or guaranteed by the Federal Government,
its agencies and instrumentalities, as well as in commercial paper rated A-1 by Standard
and Poor's Corporation or P-1 by Moody's Commercial Paper Record, bankers'
acceptances, repurchase agreements, reverse repurchase agreements, bank certificates of
deposit, the State Treasurer's Local Agency Investment Fund, and shares of beneficial
interest (mutual funds) issued by diversified management companies in accordance with the
City's general investment policy .

Cash and Investments

The Agency's cash and investments are maintained by the City Treasurer and are
pooled with other City funds and investments to enhance the investment returns for these
funds. Interest income earned on pooled cash and investments is allocated monthly to the
various participating entities based on their average daily cash balances. The City's bank
deposits are either covered by appropriate Federal insurance, or are collateralized in
accordance with the California Government Code. Pooled cash and investments for each
fund type are included in the City's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Statement of
Net Assets under the caption entitled " Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents" .

Cash with Fiscal Agents
The Agency's funds are also held by independent fiscal agents . These funds are

pledged to the payment of outstanding bonds and project costs eligible under the bond
indenture for each project area related to the Tax Allocation Bonds 1992, 2002 Series A and
B, and 2005 Series A, B and C issuance. These funds are reserved in the Debt Service
Fund amounting to $141,953,000 . Monies held by fiscal agents, unless otherwise required
by statute, may be invested in accordance with the underlying bond indentures specifying
the types of investments the Agency's fiscal agents may make . These underlying
indentures are generally more restrictive than the City's general investment policy .
Additional types of investments, not permitted by the City's general investment policy, are
not authorized .
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Cash and Investments as of September 30, 2006 are classified in the Agency's
combined financial statements as follows (in thousands) :

Investments Authorized by the California Government code and the City's Investment Policy

The following table identifies the investment types that are authorized for the City by the
City's investment policy . The table also identifies certain provisions of the city's investment
policy that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk . This table
does not address debt proceeds held by bond trustees that are governed by the provisions
of debt agreements of the City, rather than the general provision of the California
Government Code or the City's investment policy.

* Maximum maturity of five (5) years unless a longer maturity is approved by the City Council, either
specifically or as part of an investment program, at least three (3) months prior to purchase .
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Authorized Investment Type
Maximum
Maturity

Maximum
Percentage of

Portfolio

Maximum
Investment in
One Issuer

Bonds issued by the City 5 years * 30% None
U .S. Treasury notes, bonds, or bills 5 years * None None
Registered state warrants or treasury notes or 5 years * 30% None

bonds of the State of California
Local Agency Bonds 5 years * 30% None
Federal agency securities 5 years * None None
Banker's Acceptances 180 days 40% 30%
Commercial Paper 270 days 25% 10%
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 5 years * 30% 10%
Time Certificates of Deposit 5 years * 100% 10%
Repurchase Agreements 90 days 100% None
Reverse Repurchase Agreements 92 days 20% None
Securities Lending Program 92 days 20% None
Medium-Term Notes 5 years * 30% 10%
Money Market Funds N/A 20% 10%
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) N/A None $40 million per

Asset-backed Securities 5 years 20%
account
None

Mortgage-backed Securities 5 years 20% None

Statement of net assets :
Cash and investments in City pool $

	

61,881
Cash and investments held by bond trustee 152,999

Total cash and investments $

	

214,880
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Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements
Investment of debt proceeds held by bond trustee are governed by provisions of the

debt agreements .

Disclosures Relatinq to Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the

fair value of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater
the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates . One of the ways that the
City manages its exposure to interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter
term and longer term investments, and by timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion
of the portfolio is maturing or coming closer to maturity evenly over time as necessary to
provide cash flow and liquidity needed for operations .

The following schedule indicates the interest rate risk of the City's investments as of
September 30, 2006 (in thousands) :

The Agency pooled cash and investments amount of $61,881,000 is 4 .30% of the City's
pooled cash and investments of $1,438,524,000 .

Investments with Fair Values Hiqhly Sensitive to Investment Risk

The City had no investments with values that were highly sensitive to investment risk as
of September 30, 2006 .
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Agency Non-Pooled Investment Type

Weighted Average
Maturity (in years)

Guaranteed Investment Contracts $ 122,684
Money Market Funds 20,315
Time Certificates of Deposit 10,000 1 .00

Total held by Bond Trustee $ 152,999

City Pooled Investment Type

Weighted Average
Maturity (in years)

Inter-Department Loan (Health Savrs) $

	

3,297 12 .600

U.S . Treasury Notes 214,467 1 .542

Federal agency securities 1,042,876 1 .572

Medium-Term Notes 33,464 1 .609

Short-term Commercial Paper 132,731 0.013
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 2,921 0.003

Subtotal City Pool 1,429,756

Cash on Hand 26,811

Outstanding Checks (18,043)

Total City Pool $1,438,524



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

Disclosures Relating to Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to
the holder of the investment . This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally
recognized statistical rating organization . Presented below is the minimum rating required
by the California Government Code, the City's investment policy, and the actual rating as of
year end for each investment type (in thousands) :

Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the City contains no limitations on the amount that can be
invested in any one issuer beyond that stipulated by the California Government Code .
Investments in any one issuer that represent 5% or more on total City's pooled investments
are as follows (in thousands) :

Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of failure of a depository
financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able
to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party . The custodial
credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g.,
broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its
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Rating as of Year End

City Fooled Invesbrpnt Type
Mrvnun

Legal Ratinq
Not Reclined
To Be Rated A•1 + A-1 AAA AA- Unrated

Inter-Departrr>errt Loan (Health Savrs) $

	

3,297 WA $

	

3,297 $ $ $ $

	

- $
U.S. Treay iryNotes 214,467 WA 214,467
Federal agerxyseapities 1,042,876 WA - 1,042,876
Medium-Term Notes 33,464 A 28,445 5,019
Shortterm Commercial Paper 132,731 WA 75,773 56,958 -
Local Agerxy Investrnent Fund (LAIF) 2,921 WA 2,921

SubtotaiatyPool 1,429,756 220,685 75,773 56,958 1,071,321 5,019
Cash on Hand 25,811 26,811
Cutstar ring Cheds (18,043) (18,043)
Trial aty Fbd $1,438,524 $

	

220,685 $ 75,773 $ 56,958 $1,071,321 $ 5,019 $ 8,768

Rating asof Year End

Agency Non-Fooled Invest nerrt Type
MNmxn

Legal Rating
Not Required
To Be Rated A-1+ Al AA- Unrated

Guaranteed Invesbnent Contrails $ 122,684 WA $

	

122,684 $

	

$ $ $

	

- $
Nbney Market Fu ids 20,315 WA 20,315
Time Certificates of Deposit 10,000 WA 10,000

Total held by Bond Trustees $ 152,999 $

	

152,999 $

	

- $

Issuer City Pooled Investment Type Reported Amount

FFCB Total Federal Agency Securities $

	

181,052
FHLB Total Federal Agency Securities 241,246
FHLMC Total Federal Agency Securities 266,937
FNMA Total Federal Agency Securities 353,641
U .S . Treasuries U.S . Treasury Notes & bonds 214,467
Commercial Paper Unsecured Corporate debt 132,731
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investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of another party . The
California Government Code and the City's investment policy do not contain legal or policy
requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits or
investments, other than the following provision for deposits . The California Government
Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local
governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a
depository regulated under state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit) . The
market value of the pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at least 110% of the
total amount deposited by the public agencies. California law also allows financial
institutions to secure City deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a
value of 150% of the secured public deposits .

All securities owned by the City are deposited in trust for safekeeping with a custodial
bank different from the City's primary bank except for one City issued bond and investment
in the State's Local Area Investment Fund .

As of September 30, 2006, the City reports cash deposits of $26,811,000 less
$18,043,000 for checks outstanding .

Investment in State Investment Pool

The City is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is
regulated by the California Government Code section 16429 under the oversight of the
Treasurer of the State of California . The fair value of the City's investment in this pool is
reported in the accompanying financial statements at amounts based upon the City's pro-
rata share of the fair value provided by LAW for the entire LAIF portfolio (in relation to the
amortized cost of that portfolio) . The balance available for withdrawal is based on the
accounting records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis .
Included in LAIF's investment portfolio are mortgage-backed securities, loans to certain
state funds, securities with interest rates that vary according to changes in rates greater
than a one-for-one basis, and structured basis .

GASB 31

GASB 31 requires that certain investments and external investment pools be reported at
fair value . At September 30, 2006 and 2005, the effect of valuating the City's investments
as fair value did not have a material impact on its financial position .

Securities-Lendinq

The City did not engage in any securities lending programs for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2006. The City may enter into securities lending agreements up to 20% of
the investment portfolio . Securities to be sold in a lending agreement must be owned and
fully paid for by the agency for a minimum of 30 days prior to the sale . The term of the
securities lending agreement cannot exceed 92 days .
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Non-Pooled Restricted Cash and Investments

Non-pooled restricted cash and investments stated at fair value, in accordance with
GASB Statement No . 31, including accrued interest thereon, and net of premiums and
discounts, consisted of the following at September 30 th , (in thousands) :

Cash with

	

Non-pooled
Fiscal Agent	Cash

	

Investments

	

Total

11

Tax Allocation Bonds :
1992 Multiple Series :

West Long Beach Beach Industrial Project $

	

2,598 $

	

2,598
Downtown Project - Series A 5,715 5,715

2002 Multiple Series :
2002A Poly High Project 122 122
2002A West Beach Project 726 726
2002B West Long Beach Industrial Project 562 1,040 1,602
2002A Downtown Project 2,489 2,489
2002B Downtown Project 540 540
2002A Central Long Beach Project 1,382 1,382
2002A North Long Beach Project 3,454 3,454

2005 Multiple Series :
2005A-2 Poly High Project 2,613 2,613
2005A-2 West Beach Project 860 860
2005A-1 Los Altos Project 408 408
2005A-1 Central Long Beach Project 20,562 20,562
2005B Central Long Beach Project 7,119 7,119
2005A-1 North Long Beach Project 34,016 34,016
2005B North Long Beach Project 1,896 1,896
2005B Housing Fund 56,735 56,735
2005C Downtown Project 156 156

North Long Beach Project 6 10,000 10,006
Total 141,953 $

	

1,046 $

	

10,000 $

	

152,999
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Note 3-Reconciliation of Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

Explanation of Certain Differences Between the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the
Government-wide Statement of Net Assets (Deficit)

The governmental fund balance sheet includes reconciliation between fund balance - total
governmental funds and net assets (deficit) - governmental activities as reported in the
government-wide statement of net assets . One element of that reconciliation explains
"long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period
and therefore not reported in the funds ." The details of the $356,140,000 and $1,429,000
differences are as follows (in thousands) :

Bonds Payable
Less Deferred charge for issuance costs (to be amortized over

life of debt)
Unamortized loss on defeasance

Plus: Issuance premium,net (to be amortized as a reduction of
interest expense)

Notes payable
Accrued interest payable
Net adjustment to reduce fund balance-total governmental funds

to arrive at net assets (deficit) - governmental activities

Explanation of Certain Differences Between the Governmental Fund Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance and the Government-wide
Statement of Activities

Governmental funds report the effect of issuance costs, premiums, discounts, and
similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized
in the statement of activities." The details of this $7,750,000 difference are as follows (in
thousands) :
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Capital
Projects/Debt
Service Funds

Low- and
Moderate-
Income

Housing Fund
$

	

348,625 $

(7,506)
(2,439)

9,201

3,592 1,015
4,667 414

$

	

356,140 $

	

1,429
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Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds .
The details of such $539,000 and $16,000 differences are as follows (in thousands) :

Note 4-Receivables

The following receivables are expected to be collected within one year. There are no
allowances for uncollectable accounts .

Current receivables at September 30, 2006, are as follows (in thousands) :
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Capital
Projects/Debt
Service Funds

Debt issued or incurred
Issuance of tax allocation bonds $

	

35,045
Plus premium, less discount and issuance costs 1,290

Loss on bond defeasance (2,507)
Issuance of notes, certificates of participation
commercial paper, and other long-term obligations 285

Principal payments
Tax Allocation Bonds obligation debt (7,430)
Payment to escrow agent for refunding (34,433)
Net adjustment to decrease net changes in fund

balances-total governmental funds to arrive at
changes in net assets of governmental activities $

	

(7,750)

Low- and
Capital

	

Moderate-
Projects/Debt

	

Income
Service Funds

	

Housing Fund
Accrued interest $

	

(176)

	

$ 16
Amortization of premium (791)
Amortization of issuance cost 1,506

Net adjustment $

	

539

	

$ 16

Low- and
Capital

	

Moderate-
Projects/Debt

	

Income
Service Funds

	

Housing Fund

Interest $

	

2,601

	

$ 10
Accounts and loans receivable 360 1

Total $

	

2,961 11
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Note 5-Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2006 is as follows (in
thousands) :
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Balance at
Capital Project/Debt Service Fund

	

October 1, 2005
Balance at

Increase Decrease September 30, 2006

Capital assets, not being depreciated :
Land

	

$

	

13,801 $

	

1

	

$

	

13,802
Total capital assets not being depreciated

	

13,801 1

	

13,802

Capital assets, being depreciated :
Machinery and equipment

	

8

Less accumulated depreciation for :
Machinery and equipment

	

(7)

8

(1)

	

(8)

(7) ( 1 )

	

(8)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net

	

1 (1)

Redevelopment Agency capital assets, net

	

$

	

13,802 $

	

$

	

13,802

Depreciation was charged to functions/programs of governmental
activities as follows (in thousands) :

Community and cultural/housing
Community development

	

$

	

1

Balance at
Low- and Moderate-Income Housinq Fund

	

October 1, 2005
Balance at

Increase

	

Decrease September 30, 2006

Capital assets, not being depreciated :
Land

	

$ 815 $

	

$

	

815
Total capital assets not being depreciated 815 815

Capital assets, being depreciated :
Building 236 236
Improvements other than buildings 1,053 1,053

Total capital assets being depreciated 1 .289 1,289

Less accumulated depreciation for :
Building (70) (11)

	

(81)
Improvements other than buildings (270) (45)

	

(315)

Total accumulated depreciation (340) (56)

	

(396)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 949 (56)

	

893

Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund,
Governmental activities capital assets, net

	

$ 1,764 $

	

(56) $

	

$

	

1,708

Depreciation was charged to functions/programs of governmental
activities as follows (in thousands):

Community and cultural/housing
Community and development

	

$ 56
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Note 6-Due to/from and Advances from/to the City of Long Beach

The composition of receivables and payables to the City as of September 30, 2006 is as
follows (in thousands) :

The advances from/to the City of Long Beach of $131,536,000 and $17,237,000,
respectively, are reported only in the government-wide financial statements .
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Redevelopment Aqency

Due from the City of Lonq Beach
Special Revenue Fund 303

Total due from the City of Long Beach 303

Due to the City of Lonq Beach
General Fund $

	

3,325
Internal Service Fund 31
Housing Development Fund 14

Total due to the City of Long Beach $

	

3,370

Advances from the City of Lonq Beach
General Fund $

	

98,923
Housing Development Fund 20,801
General Capital Projects 1,614
Harbor Fund 27,435

Total advances from the City of Long Beach 148 773

Advances to the City of Lonq Beach
Aquarium of the Pacific
Funds transfer 14,390
Accrued interest 201
Total advances to the City of Long Beach 14,591

Low- and Moderate-Income Housinq Fund

Due to the City of Lonq Beach
Internal Service Fund $

	

18
Total due to the City of Long Beach $

	

18

Advances to the Housing Development Fund
City of Long Beach $

	

322
Housing Development Company 630

Total advances to the Housing Development Fund 992

Advances to the Redevelopment Agency
20% set-aside $

	

16,361
Project costs 87B

Total advances to the Redevelopment Agency S

	

17,237
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Due to/from the City of Lonq Beach

At September 30, 2006, the Agency owed the City's General Fund $3,325,000 for an
interim loan to fund estimated Redevelopment Agency operating costs . This loan will be
paid in the next fiscal year as tax increment revenues are received .

Employee Benefit overhead costs of $31,000, such as funding for health benefits and
paid time of, relating to the wages and salaries accrued at September 30, 2006, are payable
to the City's Employee Benefits Internal Service Fund at September 30, 2006 .

At September 30, 2006, the City owed the Redevelopment Agency $303,000 for
reimbursement of expenditures incurred for the construction and administration of a bike
station in the Downtown Project Area .

Advances from/to the City of Lonq Beach

The Agency records its debt owed to the City of Long Beach only in its government-wide
financial statements. From 1974 to 2006, the City transferred funds to the Agency,
including Federal grant monies for use on redevelopment projects . The Agency
occasionally makes discretionary payments to the City which in fiscal year 2006 amounted
to $1,418,000 . At September 30, 2006, the outstanding balances of these transfers
amounted to $98,923,000, $4,440,000 and $1,614,000 in the City's General Fund, Housing
Development Special Revenue Fund, and General Capital Projects Fund, respectively, for
land acquisition, project and administration costs. It is the intent of the Agency to repay
these transfers as future property tax increment revenues permit . Due to the long-term
nature of the repayment, the City has reserved these interfund receivables in the General
Fund and established deferred revenue in the Housing Development Special Revenue Fund
and General Capital Projects Fund .

Effective in fiscal year 1986, the Agency was allowed to defer a portion or 100% of the
housing set-aside based on the financial obligations existing prior to January 1986 . The
deferred payments of $16,361,000 at September 30, 2006, are considered "Advances
from the Housing Development Fund" and constitute a debt of the project area to the
Housing Development Fund . There was no deferral of the 20% housing set-aside for the
Downtown Project Area for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006 . Advances from the
Housing Development Fund at September 30, 2006, is a component of the Statement of
Net Assets, "Advances from the City of Long Beach" showing a total of $17,237,000 .

In December 1993, the City agreed to convey to the Agency real property for the Central
Long Beach Project equal to the fair market value less any costs of demolition and
remediation of the property or $1,877,000 . Pursuant to the loan agreement, the Agency is
required to make a loan repayment equal to at least 1 % of the net tax increment received by
the Agency for the Central Long Beach Project Area . The funds paid to the City are
required to be utilized for gang prevention and other youth-related activities . In fiscal year
2006, the Agency made a loan repayment of $118,000 to the City . The balance of this
advance on September 30, 2006 was $1,614,000 .

In 1990, the Agency received an advance from the Long Beach Harbor Department for
the expansion of the Long Beach Convention and Entertainment Center . The resulting note
was previously scheduled to be repaid commencing on October 1, 1997 . In August 1995
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the agreement was amended to defer payment until a certificate of occupancy was issued
for the Aquarium of the Pacific Project, which was completed in fiscal year 1998 . In 2002 a
subsequent amendment deferred further the scheduled quarterly payments of $441,000
over 16 years. The advance is payable solely from the Downtown Project Area's transient
occupancy taxes levied pursuant to the provisions of the California Revenue and Taxation
Code. At September 30, 2006, the total aggregate balance outstanding was $27,435,000 .

The repayment to the Port is subordinated to a pledge to fund payments of the
Aquarium of the Pacific Project bond issue in 2001 . According to the Owner Participation
Agreement by and among the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach, Long
Beach Bond Finance Authority and the Aquarium of the Pacific, all Redevelopment Agency
Fund transient occupancy taxes are pledged to fund the debt service payments of the
Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds (Aquarium of the Pacific Project) Series 2001 if needed .
The Redevelopment Agency will be reimbursed for any such advances together with
accrued interest, at an interest rate equal to the rate earned on the City Treasurer's
Investment Pool as monies are available . At September 30, 2006, the Redevelopment
Agency advanced $14,591,000 to the City for the bond payment, including accrued interest
of $201,000 through fiscal year 2006 .

Low-and Moderate-Income Housinq Fund

The advances to the Agency of $17,237,000 consist of the prior years deferred
payments for the Downtown Project Area housing set-aside of $16,361,000 and advances
made to the Central Long Beach Project Area of $876,000 for a residential construction
project .

In 2006, the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund advanced $952,000 to the City
and the Long Beach Housing Development Company for the repayment of long-term notes
payable to the California Housing Finance Agency . As of September 30, 2006, $322,000
has been advanced to the City for the Parwood Project and $630,000 advanced to the
Housing Development Company for the Grisham Project .
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Note 7- Lonq-Term Obliqations

Long-Term Debt activity for the year ended September 30, 2006, was as follows (in
thousands) :

Balance at

	

Balance at

	

Due within
October 1, 2005

	

Additions

	

Reductions September 30, 2006 	one year

Notes payable $

	

1,015

	

-

	

$

	

1,015

	

$

Note 8-Bonds Payable

At September 30, 2006, bonded indebtedness consisted of the following (in thousands) :

Outstanding
Range of Semi-

	

Balance
Date

	

Final

	

Annual Interest Authorized and

	

September
Issued

	

Maturity	Rates

	

Issued

	

30, 2006
Tax Allocation Bonds :
1992 Multiple Series :

Downtown Project - Series A

	

12/01/92

	

11/01/22

	

2.9-6.00%

	

$

	

81,020

	

$

	

36,475
West Long Beach Beach Industrial Project

	

12/01/92

	

11/01/22

	

2.9-6.00%

	

36,470

	

16,425
2002 Multiple Series :
2002A Poly High Project 06/25/02 08101/12 4.809% 1,710 1,120
2002A West Beach Project 06/25/02 08101/18 5.152% 8,895 7,322
2002B West Long Beach Industrial Project 12/05/02 11/01/24 2.00-5-50% 21,860 19,660
2002A Downtown Project 06/25/02 08/01/24 5.04-5.25% 26,820 16,651
20028 Downtown Project 12/05/02 11/01/22 2-25-5.50% 25,920 22,615
2002A North Long Beach Project 06/25/02 08/01/31 6.105% 40,290 11,170
2005A-1 Los Altos Project 03/02/05 08/01/20 2.20-4.00% 4,685 4,430
2005A-1 Central Long Beach Project 03/02/05 08/01/40 3.52-5.34% 22,690 22,425
2005A-1 North Long Beach Project 03/02/05 08/01/35 3.52-5.16% 39,000 38,373
2005A-2 Poly High Project 03/02/05 08/01/24 3.79-4.90% 2,558 2,558
2005A-2 West Beach Project 03/02/05 08/01/20 4.59-4.66% 839 839
2005B Central Long Beach Project 03/02/05 08/01/40 3.52-5.34% 34,240 33,840
2005B North Long Beach Project 03/02/05 08/01/35 3.52-5.16% 25,080 24,677
2005B Housing Fund 03/02/05 08/01/40 3.52-5.44% 55,665 55,020
2005C Downtown Project 02101/06 08101/24 3.25-5.50% 7,900 7,880
2005C North Long Beach Project

	

02/01/06

	

08/01/31

	

3.70-5.50%

	

27,145	27,145
Total Bonds Payable 	$	462,787	$ 348,625
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Capital Project/Debt Service Fund

Bonds payable
Tax allocation bonds $

	

355,443 $ 35,045 $ (41,863) $ 348,625 $ 7,812
Add (less) deferred amounts

Premium 8,192 2,455 (813) 9,834
Discount (655) 22 (633)
Issuance costs (7,847) (1 .165) 1,506 (7,506)
Loss on defeasance - (2,507) 68 (2,439)
Total bonds payable $

	

355,133 $ 33,828 $ (41,080) $ 347,881 $ 7,812

Notes payable 3,307 285 - 3,592
Advances from the City of Long Beach 131,111 1,854 (1,429) 131,536
Advances from Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund 17,219 18 - 17,237

Long-term liabilities $

	

506,770 - $ 35,985 $ (42,509) $ 500,246 7,812

Low- and Moderate-Income Housinq Fund

There was no activity in the long-term liabilities of the Low- and Moderate-Income

Balance at

Housing Fund (in thousands):

Balance at Due within
October 1, 2005 Additions Reductions September 30, 2006 one year



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

In February 2006, the Agency issued $35,045,000 in Long Beach Bond Finance
Authority Revenue Bonds 2005 Series C to advance refund a portion of the Downtown and
North Long beach Project Areas 2002 Series A bonds . These refunding bonds consist of
two separate issues namely : (a) the $7,900,000 Series 2005C Downtown Bonds and (b)
the $27,145,000 Series 2005C North Long Beach Bonds . The refunded bonds are the
$7,450,000 of the 2002 Series A Downtown Bonds (Downtown Project) and $26,983,000 of
the 2002 Series A North Long Beach Bonds (North Long Beach Project) .

The net proceeds of these Agency refunding bond issues have been placed in escrow
accounts administered by an independent bank fiscal agent . These proceeds are invested
by the trustee in various securities under a flexible draw investment agreement executed for
these bond issues . The investments and the interest earned thereon are earmarked to
finance future payments of interest, principal and redemption premium on the refunded
Series 2002A Bonds ; and the Series 2005C North Long Beach Bonds until its crossover
date in year 2012. At September 30, 2006, the outstanding balances of the defeased 2002
Series A Downtown Bonds and North Long Beach Bonds are $7,445,000 and $26,983,000,
respectively .

Annual Payments

Combined annual debt-service payments to maturity for all bonds are as follows (in
thousands) :

on

Fiscal Year Principal Interest
Total Debt
Service

2007 $ 7,812 $

	

18,254 $ 26,066
2008 8,251 17,857 26,108
2009 8,672 17,428 26,100
2010 9,130 16,971 26,101
2011 9,593 16,491 26,084

2012 - 2016 56,797 76,347 133,144
2017 - 2021 70,713 63,267 133,980
2022 - 2026 67,118 39,595 106,713
2027-2031 46,309 24,262 70,571
2032 - 2036 39,420 12,339 51,759
2037 - 2040 24,810 3,320 28,130

Totals $348,625 $ 306,131 $ 654,756



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

Note 9-Notes and Interest Payable

At September 30, 2006, the Agency had the following notes payable to land sellers,
developers, and other governmental entities (in thousands) :

Combined annual debt service payments to maturity for all notes are as follows (in
thousands) :

Capital Projects / Debt Service Funds

Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund
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Date
Issued

Final
Maturity

Range of
Interest Rates

Originally

	

Outstanding at
Issued

	

September 30, 2006

Capital Project/Debt Service Fund
Los Angeles County 1/21/1992 12/10/2036 3.75% $ 2,142

	

$ 2,142
419 West Broadway, LLC 6/3/2004 6/18/2009 6.00-8.00% 1,450 1,450

Total Redevelopment Capital Project Fund $ 3,592 $ 3,592

Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund

State of California 1/23/1992 1/23/2022 3.00% $ 1,015

	

$ 1,015

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest

Total Debt
Service

2007 $ $

	

87 $

	

87
2008 87 87
2009 1,450 65 1,515
2010 -
2011 -

2012-2021 - -
2022-2036 2,142 2,075 4,217

Totals $ 3,592 $ 2,314 $ 5,906

Fiscal
Year

	

Principal Interest
Total Debt
Service

2007

	

$ $

	

30 $

	

30
2008 30 30
2009 30 30
2010 30 30
2011 30 30

2012-2016 152 152
2017-2021 152 152

2022

	

1,015 447 1,462

Totals

	

$ 1,015 $

	

901 $ 1,916



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

Tax Increment Pass-Through Obliqation

The Agency has an agreement to pay Los Angeles County 49.44% of tax increment
generated by the Los Altos Project Area, payable commencing in 2020 at a simple interest
rate of 3.75%. The tax increment due to the County at September 30, 2006, totaled
$2,142,000 .

Downtown Project Obligation

In June 2004, the Redevelopment Agency executed a promissory note with a principal
sum of $1,450,000 for real property purchased for the Downtown Project Area . The interest
rate of the note is variable and set at 2% over prime with a minimum rate of 6% and a
maximum rate of 8% . Interest-only payments are due quarterly until June 2009 when the
principal amount is due and payable or when the property is sold by the Agency, whichever
occurs first. The promissory note is secured by a deed of trust in favor of the lender .

Note 10-Other Assets

Other current assets depicted in the Capital Projects/Debt Service Fund include the
following at September 30, 2006 (in thousands) :

Prepaid rent for the IDM structure $ 1,764
Deposits with Superior Court 8,827
Deposits with State Treasurer's Office 12,905
Prepaid expense 214
Other

	

5

Total Other Assets	$ 23,715

Other non-current assets of $1,000 depicted in the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing
Fund represent loan repayments that are to be remitted by the collection agency .

Note 11 -Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Set-aside

Community Redevelopment Law requires redevelopment agencies to set-aside 20% of
their property tax increment to increase or improve the supply of low- and moderate-income
housing in the community. Agencies must deposit the housing set-aside funds in a low- and
moderate-income housing fund. The Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
deposits its housing set-aside with the City of Long Beach .

Effective January 1, 1986, the laws governing redevelopment were amended to include
project areas created prior to 1977 into the low- and moderate-income housing set-aside
program . However, the law allows pre-1977 projects to set aside less than 20% of tax
increment revenue if the project area's obligations from programs, projects and financial
obligations existing prior to January 1, 1986, exceeded the tax increment revenue available .
Beginning January 1, 1986, the portion of the set-aside not paid became indebtedness of
the project area .

In fiscal year 1986, all Redevelopment Project Areas, except West Beach, qualified for
reduced set-aside payments . In fiscal year 1988, only the Downtown Project Area qualified

d1



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
September 30, 2006

for a reduced payment but elected to recognize the amount as deferred rather than exempt .
The Downtown Project Area qualified for and deferred a portion or all of the set-aside
amount in fiscal years 1989 through 2002 . Amendments in 1989 to the State Health and
Safety Code Section 33334 .6 (g) required redevelopment agencies to treat shortfalls in
fiscal years 1986 and 1987 as deficits in the low- and moderate-income housing fund . As a
result, in fiscal year 1995 the Agency recorded an additional $1,821,000 as a liability in the
City's Housing Development Fund ; this amount was equal to the fiscal years 1986 and 1987
Downtown Project Area set-aside .

The deferred debt was previously accounted for as a current liability because it was
payable from any excess funds that might have become available. However, it has been
determined that projections of tax increment revenues in the immediate future made it
unlikely that payments would begin soon . As a result, the Agency has determined it
necessary to account for the deferred set-aside as a long-term liability beginning in fiscal
year 1996 . With the implementation of GASB Statement No . 34, the deferred set-aside of
$16,361,000 for the Downtown Project Area has been reclassified from the General Long-
Term Debt Account Group to Advances from the City of Long Beach (see note 6) . Effective
October 1, 2004, the Agency changed its method of accounting for advances from the City
of Long Beach based on additional guidance issued by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB) . The Agency now records its debt owed to the City of Long
Beach only in its government-wide financial statements . The Agency has adopted a
"Downtown Project Area Housing Fund Deficit Reduction Plan" Resolution RA 21-95, which
calls for an analysis of available tax increment and existing obligations beginning in 2010,
and every two years thereafter, until reduction of the deferred debt is found feasible, and
commences .

During fiscal year 2006, all seven Redevelopment Project Areas paid a full 20% of their
tax increment revenue to the Housing Development Fund and no Project Area deferred a
low- and moderate-income housing set-aside payment .

The Agency deposits set-aside funds into the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund
(Housing Fund) . The following table shows the amount deferred from prior years, the
current fiscal year's 20% set-aside requirement, the current fiscal year's payment, and the
total amount not yet paid to the City's Housing Fund at September 30, 2006, for each
Project Area (in thousands) :
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Note 12-Transfers from/to the City of Lonq Beach

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006, the City transferred $5,741,000 from the
Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund to the Central Long Beach Project Area :
$2,330,000 for project development and $3,411,000 for amortization payment on the 2005
Housing Bonds .

Details of $7,162,000 in funds transferred from the Agency to the City for the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2006 were as follows (in thousands) :

The Agency transferred $2,928,000 to the Capital projects Fund of the City from the
Central Long Beach and North Long Beach Project Areas 2005 bond proceeds .

The Agency transferred $535,000 to the Tidelands Fund in fiscal year 2006 to
supplement the debt service of the bonds issued for the construction of an energy plant at
the Convention Center .

The Agency transferred $3,685,000 from transient occupancy taxes (TOT) generated
by Agency-sponsored hotels to the Tidelands Fund . In prior years, the TOT revenues were
paid to the Port of Long Beach . However, from fiscal years 2002 to 2006, the Port of Long
Beach loan repayment from the TOT revenues was subordinated to the bond payment for
the Aquarium of the Pacific .
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Transfers to Amount

Capital Projects Fund $ 2,928
Tidelands Operating Fund 535
Aquarium of the Pacific 3,685
Housing Development Fund 14

Total transfers to the City $ 7,162

Advances

Current Year
Payment to
Low- and
Moderate-

Advances
from Low-

and Moderate
Income
Housing

Project Area

from Housing
Fund October

1, 2005

Current Year
20% Set
Aside

Income
Housing
Fund

Fund
September
30, 2006

Downtown $

	

16,361 $

	

2,649 $

	

(2,649) $

	

16,361
West Beach 258 (258)
West Long Beach Industrial 2,249 (2,249)
Poly High 26 (26)
Los Altos 111 (111)
Central Long Beach 1,638 (1,638)
North Long Beach 8,921 (8,921)

Total $

	

16,361 $

	

15,852 $

	

(15,852) $

	

16,361
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The Agency transferred $14,000 of 2005 Housing Bond proceeds to the Housing
Development Fund for the Washington School Focus Area project .

Any redevelopment project area adopted after 1994 is required to share 20% of its tax
increment with the taxing agencies affected by the adoption of the project area including city
governments. As a result, the Central Long Beach and North Long Beach Project Areas
paid $701,000 and $2,109,000, respectively, to the City of Long Beach .

In addition, an amendment to Section 33333.6 of the Health and Safety Code took effect
on January 1, 2002, authorizing redevelopment agencies to eliminate the time limit for
incurring indebtedness ; if this time limit is eliminated for a project area that project area
must commence statutory pass-through payments one year following the year its time limit
for incurring indebtedness would have otherwise have been reached . On November 11,
2003, the Long Beach City Council adopted ordinances amending the Redevelopment
Plans for the West Beach, Poly High and West Long Beach Industrial Project Areas to
eliminate their time limits for incurring indebtedness . Fiscal year 2006 is the second year
these project areas are required to make statutory pass-through payments . The West
Beach and West Long Beach Industrial Redevelopment Project Areas paid $13,000 and
$180,000, respectively, to the City . The Poly High Redevelopment Project Area did not
have a sufficient increase in tax increment revenue to make a pass-through payment .

These payments are part of the pass-through charges expenditure category of
$14,302,000 under the Debt Service Fund in the Combined Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance . The remaining balance of $11,299,000 pass-
through charges relate to money due to agencies other than the City .

Note 13- Land Held for Resale

The Agency owns various parcels of land located within its various project areas .
These properties have been recorded at the lower of cost or market value (when a definite
market value can be determined), excluding demolition and relocation costs . Due to the
potential long-term nature of these assets, the Agency has reserved fund balance for land
held for resale . At September 30, 2006, the Agency had the following amount of land held
for resale in each project area (in thousands) :
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Project Area

	

Value at Lower of Cost or Market Value

Capital

	

Low- and Moderate-
Projects/Debt

	

Income Housing
Service Funds

	

Fund
Downtown

	

$

	

33,772

	

$
West Long Beach Industrial

	

3,090
Central Long Beach

	

37,663
North Long Beach

	

41,980 995

Total

	

116,505

	

$ 995
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(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
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Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund

There was no change in land held for resale during fiscal year 2006 . The total amount
of land held for resale as of September 30, 2006 was $995,000 .

Note 14-Eliminations and Reclassifications of Interproiect Loans

In prior years, interproject loans were recorded to allow one project area to invest
excess cash in another project area . This practice is no longer used by the Agency .
Existing loans are repayable by the project area if and when sufficient revenues for
repayment are available or as provided for under the applicable loan agreement . The
principal amount of the loan accrues interest at the various interest rates specified in the
corresponding loan agreements .

The following schedule presents interproject loans outstanding as of September 30,
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2006 (in thousands) :

From To

West Beach Downtown Los Altos Central LB TotalProject

West Long Beach
Industrial 306 $

	

14,718 3,475 $

	

2,186 $ 20,685

Total $

	

306 $

	

14,718 $

	

3,475 $

	

2,186 $ 20,685
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Advances between redevelopment project areas are as follows
(in thousands) :

Total
Original	Principal	Interest Outstanding

In July 1980 and September 1982, the West Long Beach Industrial
and Downtown Project Areas entered into a promissory note and
temporary loan agreements for the West Long Beach Industrial
Project Area to advance funds necessary to finance the project
costs in the Downtown Project Area . The initial interest rates on the
advances were 8% and 12% . Effective July 1, 1988, the rates were
revised to equal that which is earned by the City Treasurer on the
City of Long Beach pooled cash . Repayment of the advances will
be made as funds become available .

	

$ 6,771

	

$ 4,743 $ 7,818 $ 12,561

In April 1995, the West Long Beach Industrial Project Area
exchanged a certain property owned by the City of Long Beach in
the Downtown Project Area . The purchase price of the West Long
Beach Industrial Project Area was agreed to be indebtedness of
Downtown and West Long Beach Industrial Project Areas . The
indebtedness accrued interest at a rate equal to that which accrued
on the Tax Anticipation Notes of the City of Long Beach .
Repayment of the indebtedness will be made solely from the

	

861

	

861

	

310

	

1,171
proceeds of sale of property .

In June 1995, the West Long Beach Industrial and Los Altos Project
Areas entered into a promissory note and loan agreement for the
West Long Beach Industrial Project Area to advance funds on an as
needed basis to meet Los Altos acquisition and relocation
expenses . The indebtedness accrued interest at a rate equal to
that earned by the City Treasurer on the City of Long Beach pooled
cash. The sales tax allocated to the Los Altos Project Area by the
City of Long Beach and any surplus tax increment from the project
are pledged to the West Long Beach Industrial Project Area loan

	

12,700

	

3,475

	

3,475
repayment .

In July 1995 a promissory note and loan agreement was entered
into by the West Long Beach Industrial Project Area and Poly High,
West Beach, Downtown, and Central Long Beach Project Areas for
the West Long Beach Industrial Project Area to advance for
contributions to the development of the Long Beach Unified School
District Transportation Facility . The indebtedness accrued interest
at a rate equal to that which accrues on the Tax Anticipation Notes
of the City of Long Beach . Repayment of the indebtedness will be
made as future tax increments become available . However, in June
2002, the advance to Poly High Project Area was repaid from tax
allocation bond proceeds .

	

2,571	2,572	906	3,478

Totals

	

$22,903 $11,651

	

9,034 $ 20,685
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Note 15-Lonq-Term Receivables, Reserved Fund Balance and Deferred Revenue

Long-term receivables are offset by either reserved fund balance-other or deferred
revenue in the accompanying fund financial statements . The table below presents the
detail components of the Agency's and the Low-and Moderate-Income Housing Fund's
long-term receivables and corresponding offset accounts at September 30, 2006 (in
thousands) :

Governmental Funds :
Capital Projects / Debt Service Fund	

Reserved

	

Low- and
Fund Balance-

	

Moderate-Income
Long-Term

	

Long Term

	

Deferred

	

Housing Fund -
Description

	

Receivables

	

Receivables

	

Revenue

	

Deferred Revenue

Note 16-Other Reserved Fund Balances

Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund

At September 30, 2006, the reserved fund balance of $31,000 has been accumulated for
operating and maintenance reserves required under the Regulatory Agreement of the
promissory note with the State for $1,015,000 .

Note 17-Commitments and Continqencies
Litiqation

The Agency is subject to claims and lawsuits arising from the normal course of
business . Such claims are routinely evaluated by representatives of the City Attorney's
Office . In the event of litigation, the Agency's management may make provision for
probable losses if deemed appropriate on advice of legal counsel . In cases where such
provision for damages would be considered necessary, appropriate amounts would be
reflected in the accompanying combined financial statements . Based upon information
obtained from the City Attorney with respect to the Agency, it is the opinion of the Agency's
management that there are no existing or potential liabilities for claims and suits, which
could have a material impact on the Agency's combined financial statements .
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Loans receivable :

Blk M $

	

35 $

	

35 $

	

- $
Olson, Downtown Promenade Land Sale 2,499 2,499
Lennar LB, Downtown Promenade-Land Sale 285 - 285
Delinquent Tax Los Angeles County 24 24
A & E Amador 124 124 -
C & P Thomas-Purchase of Replacement Home 174 - 174
Central LB Commercial Facade Improvement 6 6
North LB Commercial Facade Improvement 919 919
Low-and moderate-income housing loans - - 17,434

Total Long-Term Receivables $

	

4,066 183 3,883 17,434

Additional components :
Prepaid rent for the IDM structure, non-current 1,729 -
Accounts receivable - 17
Transfer of TOT funds for the Aquarium of the Pacific bond payment 14,591
Brownfields Clean-up revolving loan fund 22
Cash-Deposits from contractors/developers 275
Prepaid rent from LOIS Apartment tenant - 1

Total Reserved /Deferred Revenues $

	

1,912 $

	

18,788 $

	

17,435
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Note 18 -Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) Payments

The Agency made an additional ERAF payment of $2,921,000 in May 2006, in addition
to the ERAF payment in May 2005 of $2,901,000 . This is pursuant to the State requiring
redevelopment agencies to shift, in aggregate, $250,000,000 in property tax revenues to the
ERAF for K-12 schools and community colleges during fiscal years 2005 and 2006 . This
payment is shown as a pass-through expenditure .
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Supplementary Financial Information



Intentionally Left Blank
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Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach California)

Combining Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
Capital Project Funds by Project Area

September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report
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Downtown
Project Area

West Long Beach
West Beach

	

Industrial
Project Area

	

Project Area

ASSETS
Pooled cash and cash equivalents $

	

7,772 $ 20 $ 15,187
Non-pooled cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Receivables from other governments 16
Due from the City of Long Beach 303
Land held for resale 33,772 3,090
Other assets 2,356 5
Long-term receivables 2,843 124
Interproject loan and interest receivable 20,685

TOTAL ASSETS $

	

47,062 20 39,091

LIABILITIES
Voucher payables $

	

274 $ $ 35
Accounts payable 23 10
Accrued wages payable 10 1 14
Collections held in trust 412 66
Deferred revenues 3,016 40
Due to other funds-Current 3,330 7
Interproject loan and interest payable 14,718 306

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,783 307 172

FUND BALANCE (ACCUMULATED
DEFICIT)
Reserved :

Land held for resale 33,772 3,090
Future projects 4,375 19 15,014
Interproject Loans (14,718) (306) 20,685
Encumbrances 62 6
Other 1,788 124
TOTAL FUND BALANCE
(ACCUMULATED DEFICIT) 25,279 (287) 38,919

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $

	

47,062 $ 20 $ 39,091
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Poly High
Project Area

Project Income
Fund

Central
Los Altos

	

Long Beach
Project Area

	

Project Area

North
Long Beach
Project Area Total

$

	

7 $

	

4,044 $ 83 $

	

14 $

	

4,343 $

	

31,470
1,382 6 1,388

2 2
16

303
37,663 41,980 116,505

925 7,491 12,906 23,683
182 917 4,066

20,685

$

	

932 4,044 $ 83 $

	

46,734 $

	

60,152 $

	

198,118

$ $

	

$ - $

	

227 $

	

123 $

	

659
1 1,201 1,613378
2 1

	

13 21 62
1 70 56 605

224 917 4,197
1 1 1

	

6 10 3,356
3,475

	

2,186 20,685

4 3,477

	

3,104 2,328 31,177

- 37,663 41,980 116,505
928 4,042 81

	

7,999 15,334 47,792
(3,475)

	

(2,186)
154 510 732

- 1,912

928 4,042 (3,394)

	

43,630 57,824 166,941

$

	

932 $

	

4,044 $ 83 $

	

46,734 60,152 $

	

198,118



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach California)

Combining Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
Debt Service Funds by Project Area

September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report
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Downtown
Project Area

West Long Beach
West Beach

	

Industrial
Project Area

	

Project Area

ASSETS
Pooled cash and cash equivalents $

	

1,198 $

	

467 $ 2,215
Non-pooled cash and cash equivalents 8,901 1,586 3,160
Accounts and loans receivable
Interest receivable on investments 176 21 45
Investments
Other assets 32
Advances to the City of Long Beach -

TOTAL ASSETS $

	

10,307 $

	

2,074 $ 5,420

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ $

	

$
Advances from the City of Long Beach
Deferred revenue

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCE
Reserved :

Future projects 705 878
Debt service 9,602 1,196 5,420

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 10,307 2,074 5,420

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $

	

10,307 $

	

2,074 $ 5,420
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Poly High
Project Area

Project Income
Fund

Los Altos
Project Area

Central
Long Beach
Project Area

North
Long Beach
Project Area

Housing
Fund

	

Total

$

	

107 $ $

	

147 $

	

731 $

	

3,332 $

	

13 $

	

8,210
2,735 408 27,680 39,366 56,735

	

140,571
358 358

35 4 442 748 1,130

	

2,601
- 10,000 10,000

32
14,591 - 14,591

$

	

2,877 $

	

14,949 $

	

559 $

	

28,853 $

	

53,446 $

	

57,878 $

	

176,363

$ $ $

	

1 $

	

178 $

	

- $

	

179
- 14

	

14
14,591 14,591

14,591 178 14

	

14,784

2,548 23,413 31,854 53,647

	

113,045
329 358 559 5,439 21,414 4,217

	

48,534

2,877 358 559 28,852 53,268 57,864

	

161,579

$

	

2,877 $

	

14,949 $

	

559 28,853 $

	

53,446 $

	

57,878 $

	

176,363



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach California)

Combining Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
Low-and Moderate-Income Housing by Project Area

September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report
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West Long Beach
Downtown

	

West Beach

	

Industrial
Project Area

	

Project Area

	

Project Area

ASSETS
Pooled cash and cash equivalents

	

$

	

$

	

$ 8,752
Non-pooled cash and cash equivalents 388
Accounts and loans receivable
Interest receivable on investments
Land held for resale
Other assets

	

-
Long-term receivable 6,637

TOTAL ASSETS

	

$ 15,777

LIABILITIES
Voucher payables

	

$

	

$

	

$
Accrued wages payable
Collections held in trust
Deferred revenue 6,636
Due to other funds

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,636

FUND BALANCE

Reserved
Land held for resale
Future projects 9,110
Other 31

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 9,141

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCE

	

$

	

$

	

$ 15,777



Poly High
Project Area

Los Altos
Project Area

Central
Long Beach
Project Area

North
Long Beach
Project Area Totals

$

	

$ $

	

705 $

	

12,744 $

	

22,201
652 1,040

1 1
10 10

995 995
1 1

3,777 7,020 17,434

$

	

$ $

	

4,482 $

	

21,423 41,682

$

	

$ $

	

653 $ $

	

653
36 36
15 15

3,778 7,021 17,435
- 18 18

4,482 7,039 18,157

995 995
13,389 22,499

31

14,384 23,525

$ $

	

4,482 $

	

21,423 $

	

41,682



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance (Deficit)
Capital Project Funds by Project Area

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

See accompanying independents auditors' report .
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Downtown
Project Area

West
Beach

Project Area

West
Long Beach
Industrial

Project Area
REVENUES

Interest income $

	

181 $

	

3 $

	

547
Rental income 1,136
Gain on land sale 1,157
Other income 122
TOTAL REVENUES 2,596 3 547

EXPENDITURES
Administrative costs 1,745 104 903
Professional services 69 9
Planning, survey and design 349 2 71
Acquisition expense 38 13
Operation of acquired property 181 416
Relocation costs 35 - 3
Relocation payments 470 109
Site clearance costs - -
Project improvement/construction costs 172 - 48
Disposal costs 6 -
Loss on sale of land held for resale - -
Rehabilitation grants and loans - -
Furniture, fixture and equipment - -
Pass-through charges - -
Debt service payments :

City/County advances and loans - principal - -
Interest 199 1 68
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,264 107 1,640

Excess of Revenues over/(under)
Expenditures (668) (104) (1,093)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)
Other deferred payments - -
Advances-capitalized interest (152) (4) 289
Operating transfers from Debt Service 5,406 108 3,184
Operating transfers from/(to) the other funds, net (463) - (24)
Operating transfers to the City of Long Beach
Operating transfers from the City of Long Beach
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 4,791 104 3,449

Excess of Revenues and Other Sources
over Expenditures and Other Uses 4,123 2,356

Fund balance (accumulated deficit)-October 1 21,156 (287) 36,563
FUND BALANCE (ACCUMULATED

DEFICIT) - SEPTEMBER 30 $

	

25,279 $

	

(287) $

	

38,919



C;7

Poly High
Project Area

Project Income
Fund

Los Altos
Project Area

Central
Long Beach
Project Area

North
Long Beach
Project Area Total

$

	

26 $

	

143 $

	

4 $

	

82 $

	

58 $

	

1,044
(2) 357 304 1,795
- 1,157

20 56 1,510 1,708
26 161 4 495 1,872 5,704

103 31 32 1,205 2,054 6,177
1 - 210 225 514
2 1 625 489 1,539

11 1,198 500 1,760
1,191 2,365 4,153

2 575 305 920
2,143 2,939 5,661

15 86 101
1,690 9,764 11,674

3 - 9
- 240 201 441

1,150 1,150
6 6

220 220

- 1,264 1,264
12 1 169 50 500

131 31 254 10,528 20,134 36,089

(105) 130 (250) (10,033) (18,262) (30,385)

220 220
- (108) (25)

322 774 24,932 60,527 95,253
490 (9) 6

(928) (2,000) (2,928)
- 2,330 2,330

812 (9) 886 26,315 58,527 94,875

707 121 636 16,282 40,265 64,490

221 3,921 (4,030) 27,348 17,559 102,451

$

	

928 $

	

4,042 $

	

(3,394) $

	

43,630 $

	

57,824 166,941



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Debt Service Funds by Project Area
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report .
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Downtown
Project Area

West
Beach

Project Area

West
Long Beach
Industrial

Project Area
Poly High

Project Area
REVENUES

Property tax increment 10,594 $

	

1,030 $

	

8,997 $

	

104
Transient occupancy tax
Interest income 1,007 100 256 129
Other income
TOTAL REVENUES 11,601 1,130 9,253 233

EXPENDITURES
Administrative costs 180 21 121 13
Pass-through charges 607 93 1,259 21
Debt issuance costs 245
Debt service payments:

Bonds and notes payable - principal 2,560 436 1,035 158
Interest 4,714 400 2,047 61
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,306 950 4,462 253

Excess of Revenues
over (under) Expenditures 3,295 180 4,791

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)
Proceeds from issuance of long term debt 7,900
Bond premium 192
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (7,659)
Operating transfers from (to) other funds, net (185) 16 9
Operating transfers to Capital Projects (5,406) (108) (3,184) (322)
Operating transfers from the City of Long Beach
Operating transfers to the City of Long Beach -
Payments to City of Long Beach, net (535)
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) (5,158) (92) (3,719) (313)

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing
Sources over Expenditures and Other Uses (1,863) 88 1,072 (333)

Fund balance-October 1 12,170 1,986 4,348 3,210

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 $

	

10,307 $

	

2,074 $

	

5,420 $

	

2,877



cn

Project Income
Fund

Los Altos
Project Area

Central
Long Beach
Project Area

North
Long Beach
Project Area

Housing
Fund Total

$ $ 443 $

	

13,054 $

	

29,184 $ $

	

63,406
3,634 3,634

18 31 2,772 3,782 2,968 11,063
677 677

3,652 1,151 15,826 32,966 2,968 78,780

7 178 472 992
58 3,246 9,018 14,302

920 1,165

255 665 1,676 645 7,430
149 2,970 5,638 3,006 18,985
469 7,059 17,724 3,651 42,874

3,652 682 8,767 15,242 (683) 35,906

27,145 35,045
2,263 2,455

(28,476) (36,135)
160

(774) (24,932) (60,527) (95,253)
3,411 3,411

(3,685) (14) (3,699)
(535)

(3,685) (774) (24,932) (59,435) 3,397 (94,711)

(33) (92) (16,165) (44,193) 2,714 (58,805)

391 651 45,017 97,461 55,150 220,384

$ 358 $ 559 $

	

28,852 $

	

53,268 $

	

57,864 $

	

161,579



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Low-and Moderate-Income Housing Funds by Project Area

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)
Transfers from the City
Transfer to the Redevelopment Agency

See accompanying independent auditors' report .

60

Downtown
Project Area

West
Beach

Project Area

West
Long Beach
Industrial

Project Area

REVENUES
Property tax increment $

	

2,649

	

$ 258 $

	

2,249
Interest income 161 137
Rental income
Other income
TOTAL REVENUES 2,810 258 2,386

EXPENDITURES
Administrative costs 1,298
Professional services 191
Acquisition expense
Operation of acquired property 109
Project improvement/construction costs 169
Interdepartmental charges 69 7 57
Rehabilitation grants and loans 974 251 827
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,810 258 884

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 1,502

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing
Sources over Expenditures and Other Uses 1,502

Fund balance-October 1 7,639

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 $

	

9,141



F1

Poly High
Project Area

Los Altos
Project Area

Central
Long Beach
Project Area

North
Long Beach
Project Area Total

$

	

26 $ 111 $

	

1,638 $

	

8,921 $

	

15,852
99 543 940
80 80

1,022 1,022
26 111 2,839 9,464 17,894

212 1,510
191

7 7
- 109

169
1 3 42 229 408

25 108 502 4,093 6,780
26 111 544 4,541 9,174

2,295 4,923 8,720

2 2
(2,297) (3,444) (5,741)

(2,295) (3,444) (5,739)

1,479 2,981

12,905 20,544

$

	

$ $

	

- $

	

14,384 $

	

23,525



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance (Deficit)

Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis) Capital Projects Fund
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report and supplementary note on page 74 .
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Budgeted Amounts

	

Actual on
Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive (Negative)Original Final

	

Budgetary
REVENUES

Interest income $

	

912 $

	

912 $ 1,044 $

	

132
Rental income 255 255 1,795 1,540
Land sale proceeds (1,009) (1,009) 1,434 2,443
Other income (343) (343) 1,708 2,051
TOTAL REVENUES (185) (185) 5,981 6,166

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 7,479 7,734 6,909 825
Professional services 4,184 4,184 514 3,670
Planning survey and design 25,108 25,108 1,539 23,569
Acquisiton costs 122,352 148,625 1,760 146,865
Operation of acquired property 6,141 6,141 4,153 1,988
Relocation costs 1,419 1,419 920 499
Relocation payments (4,566) (4,566) 5,661 (10,227)
Site clearance costs (311) (311) 101 (412)
Project improvement/construction costs 18,706 19,051 11,674 7,377
Disposal costs (1,146) (1,146) 9 (1,155)
Land purchases (24,955) (24,955) 44,267 (69,222)
Rehabilitation grants and loans 4,137 4,137 1,150 2,987
Furniture, fixture and equipment 100 100 6 94
Pass through's and ERAF payments 258 258 220 38
Debt service payments :

City/County advances and loan principal 436 1,736 1,264 472
U.S ., State and other long-term debt principal 282 282 282
Interest (95) (94) 500 (594)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 159,529 187,703 80,647 107,056

Deficiency of Revenues over Expenditures (159,714) (187,888) (74,666) 113,222

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Other deferred payments - 220 220
Proceeds from other long-term debt 3,625 3,625 (3,625)

Transfers in, net 42,001, 42,001 95,253 53,252

Interagency payments 39,494 39,494 (39,494)

Transfer to the City (2,661) (2,661) (2,928) (267)

Transfer from the City 4,170 6,970 2,330 (4,640)

Payments to the City of Long Beach 524 524 (524)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 87,153 89,953 94,875 4,922

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other
financing sources over expenditures and other uses (72,561) (97,935) 20,209 118,144

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 28,644 28,644 28,644
Encumbrances-beginning of the year 851 851 851

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS $ (43,066) $ (68,440) $ 49,704 $

	

118,144



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis) Debt Service Fund

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(in Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report and supplementary note on page 74 .

63

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive (Negative)Original Final
REVENUES

Property tax increment $ 51,721 $ 51,721 $

	

63,406 $ 11,685
Interest income 2,080 4,535 11,063 6,528
Transient occupancy tax 3,358 3,358 3,634 276
Other income 530 530 677 147
TOTAL REVENUES 57,689 60,144 78,780 18,636

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 1,386 1,386 992 394
Pass through's and ERAF payments 10,964 10,964 14,302 (3,338)
Debt issuance costs 1,165 1,165
Debt service payments :

Bonds and notes payable-principal 7,415 14,865 7,430 7,435
Interest 19,729 19,937 18,985 952
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,494 48,317 42,874 5,443

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 18,195 11,827 35,906 24,079

DTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds from other long-term debt 35,045 35,045
Bond premium 2,455 2,455
Advance refunding (36,135) (36,135)
Transfers in (out), net (60,718) (60,718) (95,253) (34,535)
Payment from RDA (29,500) (29,500) 29,500
Transfer to the City (28,758) (28,758) (3,699) 25,059
Transfer from the City 3,519 3,519 3,411 (108)
Payments to the City of Long Beach (524) (524) (535) (11)
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - (115,981) (80,936) (94,711) (13,775)

Deficiency of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources Over Expenditures and Other Uses (97,786) (69,109) (58,805) 10,304

Fund balance - October 1, budgetary basis 220,384 220,384 220,384

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS $ 122,598 $ 151,275 $

	

161,579 $ 10,304



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance (Deficit)

Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis) Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report and supplementary note on page 75 .
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Budgeted Amounts

	

Actual
Variance with

on

	

Final Budget
Basis

	

Positive (Negative)Original Final

	

Budgetary
REVENUES

Property tax increment $ 11,625 S 13,042

	

$ 15,852

	

$ 2,810
Interest income (12) (12) 940 952
Rental income 448 353 80 (273)
Proceeds from land sales 321 321 - (321)
Other (1,343) (1,343) 1,022 2,365
TOTAL REVENUES 11,039 12,361 17,894 5,533

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 1,746 1,835 1,510 325
Professional Services (605) (481) 191 (672)
Planning, survey & design (49) (49) (49)
Acquisition costs (16) (6) 7 (13)
Operation of acquired property 257 232 109 123
Relocation costs (79) (79) (79)
Project improvement/construction costs 1,646 1,777 169 1,608
Disposal costs (30) (30) (30)
Land purchases (249) (249) (249)
Interdepartmental charges 379 555 408 147
Rehabilitation grants and loans 27,464 23,638 6,780 16,858
Furniture and fixture (52) (52) (52'
Debt service :
Principal 229 788 788

Interest 393 393
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 30,641 28,272 9,174 19,098

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (19,602) (15,911) 8,720 24,631

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds from other long-term debt (21) (21) 21
Transfer to other funds (4,694) (8,213) (5,741) 2,472
Transfer to the City (4,423) (886) - 886
Transfer from the City 8,745 7,194 2 (7,192)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (393) (1,926) , (5,739) (3,813)

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and
Other Financing Sources Over (under)

Expenditures and Other Uses (19,995) (17,837) 2,981 20,818

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 2,330 2,330 2,330

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS $ (17,665) S (15,507) $ 5,311

	

$ 20,818



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance (Deficit)

Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

Downtown Project Area

AS

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Property tax increment

	

$

	

11,549 $

	

11,549 $

	

10,594 $

	

(955)
Interest income

	

658 850 1,188 338
Rental income

	

86 86 1,136 1,050
Land sale proceeds - - 1,350 1,350
Other income (1,055) (1,055) 122 1,177

TOTAL REVENUES 11,238 11,430 14,390 2,960

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 1,460 1,523 1,987 (464)
Professional services 4,333 1,133 69 1,064
Planning, survey and design 751 751 349 402
Acquisition costs 11,899 12,899 38 12,861
Operation of acquired property 286 286 181 105
Relocation costs (76) (76) 35 (111)
Relocation Payments (728) (728) 470 (1,198)
Site clearance costs (190) (190) (190)
Project improvement/construction costs 5,856 5,856 172 5,684
Disposal costs (42) (42) 6 (48)
Land purchases 773 773 1,900 (1,127)
Pass through's and ERAF payments 603 603 607 (4)
Debt issuance costs 245 245
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal 2,545 9,995 2,560 7,435
City/County advances and loans-principal 550 550 550
U.S ., State and other long-term debt principal (255) (255) (255)

Interest payments 5,064 5,273 4,913 360

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,829 38,596 13,532 25,064

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues
Under Expenditures (21,591) (27,166) 858 28,024

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Proceeds from long term debt 2,415 10,315 7,900 (2,415)
Bond premium 192 192
Interproject loan-capitalized interest (152) (152)
Advance refunding (7,659) (7,659)
Payment to/from Redevelopment Agency 4,907 4,907 (648) (5,555)
Transfer to the City (266) (266) 266
Transfer from the City 1,000 1,000 (1,000)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 8,056 15,956 (367) (16,323)

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (13,535) (11,210) 491 11,701

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 1,229 1,229 1,229
Encumbrances, beginning of the Year 32 32 32

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BP $ (12,274) $

	

(9,949) $

	

1,752 $

	

11,701

See accompanying independent auditors' report .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

66

West Beach Project Area

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Property tax increment $

	

1,006 $

	

1,006 $

	

1,030 $

	

24
Interest income 61 61 103 42

TOTAL REVENUES 1,067 1,067 1,133 66

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 111 115 125 (10)
Professional services 4 4 - 4
Planning, survey and design 2 2 2
Project improvement/construction costs 800 800 - 800
Pass through's and ERAF payments 65 65 93 (28)
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal 436 436 436

Interest payments 400 400 401 (1)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,818 1,822 1,057 76

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues
Over (under) Expenditures (751) (755) 76 831

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Interproject loan-capitalized interest (4) (4)
Payments to/from Redevelopment Agency funds 16 16

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 12 12

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (751) (755) 88 843

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 1,699 1,699 1,699

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS $

	

948 $

	

944 $

	

1,787 $

	

843

See accompanying independent auditors' report .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

67

West Long Beach Industrial Project Area

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Property tax increment $

	

6,384 $

	

6,384 $

	

8,997 $

	

2,613
Interest income 876 876 803 (73)
Rental income (4) (4) 4
Other income (2,913) (2,913) 2,913

TOTAL REVENUES 4,343 4,343 9,800 5,457

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 1,276 1,315 1,030 285
Professional services 113 113 9 104
Planning, survey and design 356 356 71 285
Acquisition costs 5,482 5,482 13 5,469
Operation of acquired property 2,212 2,212 416 1,796
Relocation costs (115) (115) 3 (118)
Relocation payments (61) (61) 109 (170)
Project improvement/construction costs 119 119 48 71
Disposal costs 10 10 10
Land purchases (632) (632) - (632)
Rehabilitation grants and loans 151 151 - 151
Pass through's and ERAF payments 522 522 1,259 (737)
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal 1,035 1,035 1,035

Interest payments 2,062 2,062 2,115 (53)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,530 12,569 6,108 6,461

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues
Over (under) Expenditures (8,187) (8,226) 3,692 11,918

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Interproject loan-capitalized interest - 289 289
Transfers in (out), net (2,766) (2,766) 2,766
Payment to/from Redevelopment Agency 2,878 2,878 (24) (2,902)
Transfer to the City (1,096) (1,096) 1,096
Transfer from the City 419 419 (419)
Payments to the City of Long Beach, net - (535) (535)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES) (565) (565) (270) 295

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (8,752) (8,791) 3,422 12,213

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 37,819 37,819 37,819
Encumbrances, beginning of the Year 2 2 2

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS $

	

29,069 $

	

29,030 $

	

41,243 $

	

12,213

See accompanying independent auditors' report .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

Poly High Project Area

REVENUES
Property tax increment
Interest income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs
Professional services
Planning, survey and design
Acquisition costs
Operation of acquired property
Relocation costs
Pass through's and ERAF payments
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal

Interest payments

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues
Over (under) Expenditures

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Operating transfers in (out), net
Payments to/from Redevelopment Agency funds

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES)

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS

See accompanying independent auditors' report .

68

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

$

	

424 $

	

424 $

	

104 $

	

(320)
40 40 155 115

464 464 259 (205)

80 85 116 (31)
- 1 (1)

15 15 2 13
3,498 3,498 11 3,487

5 5 - 5
- 2 (2)

46 46 21 25

158 158 158
62 62 73 (11)

3,864 3,869 384 3,485

(3,400) (3,405) (125) 3,280

(3) (3) - 3
499 499

(3) (3) 499 502

(3,403) (3,408) 374 3,782

3,431 3,431 3,431

$

	

28 $

	

23 $

	

3,805 $

	

3,782



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

FA

Project Income

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Interest income $

	

46 $

	

46 $

	

161 $

	

115
Rental income 5 5 (2) (7)
Transient occupancy tax 3,358 3,358 3,634 276
Other income 20 20

TOTAL REVENUES 3,409 3,409 3,813 404

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 33 33 31 2
Operation of acquired property 26 26 26
Project improvement/construction costs (1) (1) (1)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 58 58 31 27

Excess of Revenues
Over Expenditures 3,351 3,351 3,782 431

CHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Transfers in (out), net (11) (11) 11
Payment to/from Redevelopment Agency 11 11 (9) (20)
Transfer to the City (3,358) (3,358) (3,685) (327)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) (3,358) (3,358) (3,694) (336)

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (7) (7) 88 95

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 4,312 4,312 4,312

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS $

	

4,305 $

	

4,305 $

	

4,400 $

	

95

See accompanying independent auditors' report .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance (Deficit)

Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)
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Los Altos Project Area

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Property tax increment $

	

431 $

	

431 $

	

443 $

	

12
Interest income 6 6 35 29
Other income 530 530 677 147

TOTAL REVENUES 967 967 1,155 188

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 71 73 39 34
Professional services 1 1 - 1
Planning, survey and design 10 10 1 9
Pass through's and ERAF payments 311 311 278 33
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal 255 255 255 -
U.S ., State & other L-T Debt-principal 429 429 429

Interest payments 150 150 150

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,227 1,229 723 506

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues
Over (under) Expenditures (260) (262) 432 694

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Other deferred payments - 220 220
Proceeds from long-term debt 257 257 (257)
Interproject loan-capitalized interest (108) (108)

Transfers in (out), net (11) (11) 11

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 246 246 112 (134)

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (14) (16) 544 560

Fund deficit-October 1, budgetary basis (3,379) (3,379) (3,379)

FUND DEFICIT - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS 	(3,393) $

	

(3,395) (2,835) 560

See accompanying independent auditors' report .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance (Deficit)

Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)
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Central Long Beach Project Area

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Property tax increment $

	

9,176 $

	

10,476 $

	

13,054 2,578
Interest income 6 6 2,854 2,848
Rental income 96 96 357 261
Land sale proceeds (872) (872) 84 956
Other income 1,005 1,005 56 (949)

TOTAL REVENUES 9,411 10,711 16,405 5,694

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 549 610 1,537 (927)
Professional services (410) 2,790 210 2,580
Planning, survey and design (193) (193) 625 (818)
Acquisition costs 51,571 79,844 1,198 78,646
Operation of acquired property (1,075) (1,075) 1,191 (2,266)
Relocation costs 1,633 1,633 575 1,058
Relocation Payments (3,674) (3,674) 2,143 (5,817)
Site clearance costs (112) (112) 15 (127)
Project improvement/construction costs 4,561 4,606 1,690 2,916
Disposal costs - 3 (3)
Land purchases (9,954) (9,954) 16,049 (26,003)
Rehabilitation grants and loans (323) (323) - (323)
Pass through's and ERAF payments 2,600 2,600 3,246 (646)
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal 665 665 665
City/County advances and loans-principal (114) 1,186 1,264 (78)
U.S ., State and other long-term debt principal 66 66 - 66

Interest payments 3,128 3,128 3,139 (11)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 48,918 81,797 33,550 48,247

Deficiency of Revenues
Under Expenditures (39,507) (71,086) (17,145) 53,941

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Proceeds from long term debt 3,101 3,101 (3,101)
Interproject loan-capitalized interest - - (25) (25)
Transfers in (out), net (20,530) (20,530) - 20,530
Payment to/from Redevelopment Agency 2,503 2,503 6 (2,497)
Transfer to the City (266) (266) (928) (662)
Transfer from the City 2,751 5,551 2,330 (3,221)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) (12,441) (9,641) 1,383 11,024

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (51,948) (80,727) (15,762) 64,965

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 50,395 50,395 50,395
Encumbrances, beginning of the Year 32 32 32

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY Bi $

	

(1,521) $

	

(30,300) $

	

34,665 $

	

64,965

See accompanying independent auditors' report .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)
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North Long Beach Project Area

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Property tax increment $

	

22,751 $

	

21,451 $

	

29,184 $

	

7,733
Interest income 1,299 3,562 3,840 278
Rental income 72 72 304 232
Land sale proceeds (137) (137) 137
Other income 2,620 2,620 1,510 (1,110)

TOTAL REVENUES 26,605 27,568 34,838 7,270

EXPENDITURES
Administration costs 5,285 5,366 3,036 2,330
Professional services 143 143 225 (82)
Planning, survey and design 24,167 24,167 489 23,678
Acquisition costs 49,902 46,902 500 46,402
Operation of acquired property 4,687 4,687 2,365 2,322
Relocation costs (23) (23) 305 (328)
Relocation payments (103) (103) 2,939 (3,042)
Site clearance costs (9) (9) 86 (95)
Project improvement/construction costs 7,371 7,671 9,764 (2,093)
Disposal costs (1,114) (1,114) (1,114)
Land purchases (15,142) (15,142) 26,318 (41,460)
Rehabilitation grants and loans 4,309 4,309 1,150 3,159
Furniture and equipment 100 100 6 94
Pass through's and ERAF payments 7,075 7,075 9,018 (1,943)
Debt issuance costs 920 920
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal 1,676 1,676 1,676
U .S ., State and other long-term debt principal 42 42 42

Interest payments 5,894 5,894 5,688 206

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 94,260 92,561 64,485 28,076

Deficiency of Revenues
Under Expenditures (67,655) (64,993) (29,647) 35,346

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Proceeds from long term debt (2,148) 24,997 27,145 2,148
Bond premium 2,263 2,263
Advance refunding - - (28,476) (28,476)
Transfers in (out), net 4,604 4,604 - (4,604)
Payment to/from Redevelopment Agency (305) (305) 160 465
Transfer to the City (1,033) (1,033) (2,000) (967)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) 1,118 28,263 (908) (29,171)

Deficiency of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (66,537) (36,730) (30,555) 6,175

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 98,372 98,372 98,372
Encumbrances, beginning of the Year 785 785 785

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS 32,620 62,427 $

	

68,602 $

	

6,175

See accompanying independent auditors' report .



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)

Year Ended September 30, 2006
(In Thousands)

7*:k

Housing Fund

Budgeted Amounts Actual on
Budgetary

Basis

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
(Negative)Original Final

REVENUES
Interest income $ $ $

	

2,968 $

	

2,968

TOTAL REVENUES 2,968 2,968

EXPENDITURES
Debt service payments :
Bonds and notes payable-principal 645 645 645

Interest payments 2,874 2,874 3,006 (132)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,519 3,519 3,651 (132)

Deficiency of Revenues
Under Expenditures (3,519) (3,519) (683) 2,836

OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES AND (USES)

Transfer to the City (25,400) (25,400) (14) 25,386
Transfer from the City 3,519 3,519 3,411 (108)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES (USES) (21,881) (21,881) 3,397 25,278

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues and Other Sources
Over Expenditures and Other Uses (25,400) (25,400) 2,714 28,114

Fund balance-October 1, budgetary basis 55,150 55,150 55,150

FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30, BUDGETARY BASIS $

	

29,750 $

	

29,750 $

	

57,864 $

	

28,114

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Supplementary Financial Information
September 30, 2006

Supplementary Note : Reconciliation of Actual Revenues and Expenditures to the
Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis

Budget information is presented on a non-GAAP budgetary basis, for the Capital Project
and Debt Service Funds as well as the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund, wherein
appropriations represent budgeted amounts to be expended or encumbered during the
period as presented on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund
Balance Budget and Actual, pages 62 - 64 .

Budgeted revenue amounts represent the original budget modified by adjustments
authorized during the year . Budgeted expenditure amounts represent original
appropriations adjusted for supplemental appropriations during the year, which were
contingent upon new, or additional revenue sources . Total expenditures of each
governmental fund may not legally exceed fund appropriations .

The following reconciles actual revenues and expenditures for Agency funds to the non-
GAAP budgetary basis by fund type for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006 (in
thousands) :
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Capital
Project Funds

Debt Service
Funds Total

Beginning fund balance at October 1, 2005,
on an actual GAAP basis $

	

102,451 $ 220,384 $ 322,835
Encumbrances outstanding at October 1, 2005 (851) (851)
Cumulative effect of capitalization of land held
for resale at October 1, 2005 (72,956) (72,956)

Beginning fund balance at October 1, 2005,
on a budgetary basis 28,644 220,384 249,028

Actual GAAP basis revenue 5,263 78,780 84,043
Adjustment to GAAP basis revenues :
Proceeds from the sale of land for resale 1,434 1,434
Gain on sale of land held for resale (716) - (716)

Revenues on a budgetary basis 5,981 78,780 84,761

Actual GAAP basis expenditures 35,648 42,874 78,522
Adjustments to GAAP basis expenditures :
Encumbrances outstanding at October 1, 2005 (851) (851)
Encumbrances outstanding at September 30, 2006 732 732
Current effect of capitalization of land held for resale 44,267 44,267

Expenditures on a budgetary basis 79,796 42,874 122,670
Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures
on a budgetary basis (73,815) 35,906 (37,909)

Other financing sources (uses), on an actual GAAP basis 94,875 (94,711) 164

Other financing sources (uses) on a budgetary basis 94,875 (94,711) 164

Excess of revenues and other sources over (under)
expenditures and other uses, on a budgetary basis 21,060 (58,805) (37,745)

Ending fund balance at September 30, 2006,
on a budgetary basis $

	

49,704 161,579 $

	

211,283



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)
Supplementary Financial Information
September 30, 2006

The following reconciles actual revenues and expenditures for the Low- and Moderate-
Income Housing Fund to the non-GAAP budgetary basis for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2006 (in thousands) :
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Beginning fund balance at October 1, 2005,
on an actual GAAP basis $20,544

Adjustment to record advances from the City of Long Beach (17,219)
Cumulative effect of capitalization of land held
for resale at October 1, 2005 (995)

Beginning fund balance at October 1, 2005,
on a budgetary basis 2,330

Actual GAAP basis revenue 17,894

Revenues on a budgetary basis 17,894
Actual GAAP basis expenditures 9,174

Expenditures on a budgetary basis 9,174
Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures
on a budgetary basis 8,720

Other financing sources (uses), on an actual GAAP basis (5,739)

Other financing sources (uses) on a budgetary basis (5,739)

Excess of revenues and other sources over
expenditures and other uses, on a budgetary basis 2,981

Ending fund balance at September 30, 2006,
on a budgetary basis $ 5,311



Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
(A Component Financial Reporting Unit of the City of Long Beach, California)

Schedule of Changes in Long-Term Debt
Year Ended September 30, 2006

(In Thousands)

See accompanying independent auditors' report .
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Balance
September 30

2005 Additions Deductions

Balance
September 30

2006
Poly Hiqh Project
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2002 $

	

1,278 $ $

	

158 $

	

1,120
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005A-2 2,558 2,558

Total 3,836 158 3,678

West Beach Project
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2002 7,757 435 7,322
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005A-2 839 839

Total 8,596 435 8,161

West Lonq Beach Ind'I Proj .
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 1992 17,345 920 16,425
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2002B 19,775 115 19,660

Total 37,120 1,035 36,085

Downtown Project
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 1992A 38,520 2,045 36,475
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2002A 24,597 7,946 16,651
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2002B 22,615 22,615
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005C - 7,900 20 7,880
419 West Broadway, LLC-West Gateway 1,450 1,450

Total 87,182 7,900 10,011 85,071

Los Altos Project
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005A-1 4,685 255 4,430
Notes-Los Angeles County-Share of
Tax Increment : Principal 1,612 218 1,830

Interest Payable 230 65 295
Notes-Los Angeles County Office of
Education- Share of Tax Increment :

Principal 13 2 15
Interest Payable 2 2

Total 6,542 285 255 6,572

Central Lonq Beach Proj
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005A-1 22,690 265 22,425
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005B 34,240 400 33,840

Total 56,930 665 56,265

North Lonq Beach Project
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2002 38,799 27,629 11,170
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005A-1 39,000 627 38,373
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 20056 25,080 - 403 24,677

Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005C 27,145 - 27,145

Total 102,879 27,145 28,659 101,365

Housing Fund
Bonds-Tax Allocation Bonds 2005B 55,665 645 55,020

Total 55,665 645 55,020

TOTAL AGENCY LONG-TERM DEBT $

	

358,750 $ 35,330 $ 41,863 $

	

352,217

Long-term Indebtedness is summarized as follows :

$

	

285 $

	

- $

	

3,592Notes $

	

3,307
Bonds 355,443 35,045 41,863 348,625

Total $

	

358,750 $ 35,330 $ 41,863 $

	

352,217
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KPMG LLP

Suite 2000

355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1568

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in

Accordance With GovernmentAuditing Standards

The Honorable Members of the Redevelopment Agency Board
The Honorable Mayor and City Council of the City of Long Beach, California
The Citizens of the City of Long Beach, California :

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach (the Agency), a component financial reporting unit of
the City of Long Beach, California (the City) and of the Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Fund as of
and for the year ended September 30, 2006, which collectively comprise the Agency's combined financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 31, 2007 . We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States .

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Agency's internal control over financial reporting
in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the combined
financial statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting. Our
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in
the internal control that might be material weaknesses . A material weakness is a reportable condition in
which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a
relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by error or fraud in amounts that would be material
in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period
by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving
the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses .

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency's combined financial statements are
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts . However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion . The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

KPMG LLP, a U.S . limited liability partnership, is the U .SS
memberfirm of KPMG Irttemational . a Swiss cooperative .
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This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Mayor of the City, the City Council, and
management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties .

K`PMC, LCP

January 31, 2007
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General Information



DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
COMPARISION OF GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

Encourage commercial development in the Downtown in conformance with the
Redevelopment Plan and Downtown Strategy for Development .
•

	

Provide incentives to appropriate retailers to locate in Downtown .
•

	

Implement D'Orsay Hotel OPA (Long Beach Plaza Associates) .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Worked in partnership with Downtown Long Beach Associates and the City's
Economic Development Bureau to provide incentive packages for appropriate
retailers to establish on Pine Avenue .

•

	

Worked with D'Orsay Hotel to approve project revisions so that project can move
forward .

•

	

Participated in City Hall East developer selection to ensure appropriate development
for this key Downtown crossroads .

•

	

Assisted with the creation of a Downtown Entertainment District .

GOAL #2

Encourage residential development in the Downtown in conformance with the
Redevelopment Plan and the Downtown Strategy for Development .
•

	

Implement DDAs for Promenade sites with The Olson Company, Lyon Realty
Advisors, and Lennar Southcoast .

•

	

Implement DDAs for West Gateway Projects with The Olson Company, Lennar
Southcoast, Lyon Realty Advisors, and Jamboree Housing Company .

•

	

Implement CityPlace OPA for 3 rd Street Lofts and for 4 tt' Street Lofts .
•

	

Assist with development of the Press-Telegram block .
•

	

Assist with development of the Post Office block .
•

	

Negotiate OPA/DDA for a mixed-use project at Ocean Boulevard and Alamitos
Avenue.

•

	

Negotiate OPA/DDA for mixed-use projects along Long Beach Boulevard between
1 St Street and 3 rd Street .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Continued construction on The Olson Company Promenade project .
•

	

Executed DDAs for Lennar Southcoast's and Lyon Realty Advisors' Promenade
projects and commenced construction on Lennar development .

•

	

Completed Insurance Exchange Project .
•

	

Commenced construction on Jamboree Housing Company project in the West
Gateway area .
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• Executed West Gateway DDAs with The Olson Company and Lennar Southcoast ;
cleared sites ; and began utility relocation work .

•

	

Completed 4th Street Lofts Phase 1 construction with Phase II well underway .
•

	

Commenced construction on the Standard Pacific lofts north of the Post Office .
•

	

Executed Owner Participation Agreement for a mixed-use project known as
Shoreline Gateway at Ocean Boulevard and Alamitos Avenue and commenced site
assembly .

•

	

Executed Exclusive Negotiation Agreements for the development of the block
bordered by 6th and 7th Streets and Pine and Pacific Avenues .

•

	

Provided staff input into the development of the Press Telegram block .
•

	

Completed design review on Cedar Court .
•

	

Issued Certificate of Completion for Aqua .

GOAL #3

Pursue planning initiatives in conformance with the Redevelopment Plan and
Downtown Strategy for Development .
•

	

Implement recommendations of the Downtown Parking Study .
•

	

Participate in comprehensive revision of PD-30 Zoning for height and density
flexibility and for mixed-use project standards .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Enhanced directional signage to Downtown parking .
•

	

Enhanced parking garage signage .
•

	

Replaced Promenade parking removed for new development .
•

	

Commissioned a three-dimensional model of Downtown to assist with the
assessment of development options.

•

	

Revised PD-30 to change density requirements for Mixed Use areas and to allow
flexibility in building height .

•

	

Participated in the General Plan update process .
• Released RFP and began developer selection for the development of land, including

public parking garage, generally bordered by 3 rd and 4th Streets and Pine and Pacific
Avenues .

•

	

Executed Exclusive Negotiation Agreement for development of half block along Long
Beach Boulevard between 1 st Street and Broadway including public parking garage .

•

	

Completed Master EIR for Downtown projects .

GOAL #4

Support activities that foster an inviting, safe pedestrian environment in the
Downtown .
•

	

Contribute to Downtown marketing efforts .
•

	

Continue support for alley cleaning .
•

	

Support weekly Farmers' Market and Craft Fair .
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• Begin construction of open space and pedestrian linkages through the West
Gateway Area to The Promenade and Long Beach Boulevard .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Continued public information program on changes in Downtown parking .
•

	

Continued support for alley cleaning .
•

	

Supported the relocation of the Farmers' Market and Craft Fair to City Place .
•

	

Completed design of open space and pedestrian linkages through the West
Gateway Area to The Promenade and Long Beach Boulevard .

•

	

Relocated the Bikestation .

GOAL #5

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing Development
Fund .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Transferred 20% of available increment to the Housing Development Fund .
•

	

Incorporated workforce housing provisions into Disposition and Development
Agreements for the West Gateway Project .

GOAL #6

Serve as staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Provide staff support for the Downtown Property Based Improvement District (PBID)
and the Downtown Long Beach Associates (DLBA) .

•

	

Provide staff support to the Pine Avenue Task Force and to the Downtown Business
Advisory Committee .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Attended DLBA meetings to report on Redevelopment activities .
•

	

Participated in Pine Avenue Task Force meetings .
•

	

Participated in Downtown Public Right of Way meetings .
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(1)

(2)

	

Encourage residential development in the Downtown in conformance with
the Redevelopment Plan and the Downtown Strategy for Development .
•

	

Implement DDAs for Promenade sites with The Olson Company, Lyon Realty
Advisors, and Lennar Southcoast .

•

	

Implement DDAs for West Gateway Projects with The Olson Company,
Lennar Southcoast, and Jamboree Housing Company .

•

	

Implement CityPlace OPA for 4 th Street Lofts .
•

	

Assist with development of the Press-Telegram block .
•

	

Implement OPA for a mixed-use project at Ocean Boulevard and Alamitos
Avenue .

•

	

Implement OPA for mixed-use project along Long Beach Boulevard between
1 St Street and Broadway .

•

	

Implement OPA for Cedar Court .
•

	

Negotiate development agreements for the block bordered by 6 th and 7th

Streets and Pine and Pacific Avenues .

(3)

DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
GOALS FOR FY 2006-2007

Encourage commercial development in the Downtown in conformance with
the Redevelopment Plan and Downtown Strategy for Development .
•

	

Provide incentives to appropriate retailers to locate in Downtown .
•

	

Continue to facilitate development of the D'Orsay Hotel .
•

	

Provide support for the redevelopment of the block at Long Beach Boulevard
and 3rd Street .

•

	

Implement mixed-use projects (see Residential Development below) .

Pursue planning initiatives in conformance with the Redevelopment Plan
and Downtown Strategy for Development .
•

	

Implement recommendations of the Downtown Parking Study .
•

	

Participate in a comprehensive revision of PD30 Zoning for height and density
flexibility and for mixed-use project standards .

•

	

Continue participation in General Plan update .
•

	

Negotiate development agreement for the block bordered by 3 rd and 4 th

Streets and Pine and Pacific Avenues, including a public parking garage .

(4)

	

Support activities that foster an inviting, safe pedestrian environment in the
Downtown.
•

	

Contribute to Downtown marketing efforts .
•

	

Support the weekly Farmers' Market and Craft Fair .
•

	

Begin construction of open space and pedestrian linkages through the West
Gateway Area to The Promenade and Long Beach Boulevard .
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(5) Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing
Development Fund .

(6)

	

Serve as staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Provide staff support for the Downtown Property Based Improvement District
(PBID) and the Downtown Long Beach Associates (DLBA) .

•

	

Provide staff support to the Pine Avenue Task Force and the Downtown
Business Advisory Committee .
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WEST BEACH REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR FY 2005-2006

Goal #1

Continue to support development of the West Ocean commercial corridor .

•

	

Continue to assist private sector developments in the Project Area in conformance
with the Redevelopment Plan and Downtown Strategy for Development .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
•

	

Staff has continued to assist private sector initiatives in the Project Area that
conform to the Redevelopment Plan and Downtown Strategy for Development .

Goal #2

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .

•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing Development
Fund .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
•

	

The Housing Development Fund has received 20% of available increment .

Goal #3

Serve as staff support to various committees and organizations .

•

	

Provide staff support for the Downtown Property Based Improvement District (PBID)
and the Downtown Long Beach Associates (DLBA) .

ACCOMPLISHMENT

•

	

Agency staff has continued to provide support to a variety of committees and
organizations, including the DLBA and the Arts Council .

Goal #4

Provide additional recreation opportunities or other infrastructure improvements
to benefit the project area .
•

	

Assist with infrastructure improvements that benefit the project area .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
•

	

Staff has provided support to the City of Long Beach in developing plans to redesign
Lincoln Park .
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(1)

(3)

WEST BEACH PROJECT AREA
GOALS FOR FY 2006-2007

Continue to support development of the West Ocean commercial corridor.
•

	

Continue to assist private sector developments in the Project Area in
conformance with the Redevelopment Plan and Downtown Strategy for
Development .

(2)

	

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing
Development Fund .

Serve as staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Provide staff support for the Downtown Property Based Improvement District
(PBID) and the Downtown Long Beach Associates (DLBA) .

(4)

	

Provide additional recreation opportunities or other infrastructure
improvements to benefit the project area .
•

	

Assist with infrastructure improvements that benefit the project area .
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WEST LONG BEACH INDUSTRIAL PROJECT AREA
COMPARISION OF GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

Facilitate the replanning, redesign and redevelopment of the Project Area .
•

	

Continue to Implement the West Long Beach Industrial Strategy Action Plan .
•

	

Work with PAC and the Public Works Department to identify and address local flood
control issues .

•

	

Work with PAC to address priorities for undergrounding of utilities and abandonment
of alleys .

•

	

Work with PAC to address priorities for acquisition through voluntary sales of
available motel/residential and other remaining nonconforming properties .

•

	

Work with PAC to address truck and parking issues .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Worked with the Public Works Department to hire DMJM Harris, an engineering firm,
to research, design and prepare construction plans as Phase 1 of the Westside
Storm Drain Improvement Project .

•

	

Examined alternatives to control truck parking on local streets .
• Worked with the PAC to help coordinate a survey and distribute information to truck

drivers and the public regarding the Oversize Vehicle Parking Ordinance for Pacific
Coast Highway.

GOAL #2

Contribute to project area revitalization .
•

	

Facilitate removal and conversion of non-conforming residential uses to industrial
uses .

•

	

Implement Agency approved Disposition and Development Agreements and Owner
Participation Agreements .

•

	

Revised the Exterior Improvement Program (EIP) .
•

	

Facilitate relocation and retention of existing businesses in West Long Beach .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Monitor construction of new industrial projects approved under Disposition and
Development Agreements including :

Long Beach Iron Works at northwest corner of 14th Street and Hayes Avenue
(Site Q1)
JCDS, Sudduth Tire Company at 2001 West Anaheim Street (Site Q2)
Roberts Construction at 2151 West Gaylord Street (Site K)
Roberts Construction at 2115 West 16th Street (Site L)
Smith-Co Construction at North West Corner of Hayes Avenue and 14th
Street (Site F)
JC Express at 2001-2011 West Cowles Street (Site B)
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• Purchased and installed surveillance cameras to deter dumping in Westside Project
Area
Removed visual blight by screening roof top equipment at the Police Crime
Laboratory at 1400 Canal Avenue .

•

	

Coordination with Southern California Edison Company to consider the relocation of
existing power poles in the Project Area .

GOAL #3

Strengthen the economic base of the Project Area .
•

	

Issue Annual Request for Proposals for available Agency-owned properties .
•

	

Encourage growth and development of small businesses in West Long Beach .
•

	

Support projects that provide for expanded industrial development and additional
employment opportunities .

•

	

Reserved $300,000 in loan funds to assist Westside businesses to acquire new
properties .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Issued Annual Request for Proposals for the following available Agency-owned
properties .

- 1709 Santa Fe Avenue (Site H)
- 2110 West Cowles Street (Site E)
- 2136 West 16th Street (Site T)

•

	

Entered into Exclusive Negotiation Agreements with the following : Redbarn Pet
Products at 2110 West Cowles Street (Site E) ; Dream Space Productions at 1709
Santa Fe Avenue (Site H) ; PAC Design at 1881 and 1891 West 16th Street (Site R) ;
and Marinus Scientific at 1662-1666 Seabright Avenue (Site S) .

•

	

Provided funding for economic development activities in West Long Beach .
•

	

Provided funding for small business assistance programs in West Long Beach .
•

	

Provided funding for environmental clean up of Site Q1, including re-abandonment
of a closed oil well .

•

	

Created 53,000 sq . ft. of new construction .
•

	

Created 17 new jobs in the West Long Beach Industrial Redevelopment Project
Area .

GOAL #4

Provide staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the West Long Beach Subcommittee .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support and funding to the Westside Project Area
Committee .

•

	

Continue to provide staff support in implementing the Industrial Strategy Action Plan .
•

	

Formation of the Westside Business Industrial Coordinating Committee (WBIC) and
facilitation of meetings to discuss Westside issues .

87



ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Continued to provide staff support to the West Long Beach Subcommittee .
•

	

Continued to provide staff support and funding to the Westside Project Area
Committee .

•

	

Formed the Westside Business Industrial Coordinating Committee to improve
coordination between the Agency, Port of Long Beach, CSULB Technology Park
and the Magnolia Industrial Group .

GOAL #5

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of project area tax increment to the Housing Development Fund .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
•

	

The Housing Development Fund has received 20% of available tax increment .
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(1)

(3)

(5)

WEST LONG BEACH INDUSTRIAL PROJECT AREA
GOALS FOR FY 2006-2007

Facilitate the replanning, redesign and redevelopment of the Project Area .
•

	

Implement the Industrial Strategy Action Plan .
•

	

Revise the Targhee Westside Basin Study in cooperation with the Regional
Water Quality Control Board .

•

	

Study the opportunities for undergrounding utilities and providing fiber-optic
cable service .

(2)

	

Contribute to project area revitalization .
•

	

Facilitate removal and conversion of non-conforming residential and motel
uses to industrial uses .

•

	

Implement Agency approved Disposition and Development Agreements and
Owner Participation Agreements .

•

	

Implement the revised Exterior Improvement Program (EIP) .
•

	

Explore the expansion of the EIP along major corridors .
•

	

Enhance the pedestrian environment .
•

	

Complete project design of the Westside Storm Drain Improvement project .
•

	

Explore feasibility of Canal-Caspian diagonal parking demonstration project .
•

	

Increase street and alley security through additional lighting and surveillance
equipment.

Strengthen the economic base of the Project Area .
•

	

Issue Annual Request for Proposals for available Agency-owned properties .
•

	

Support projects that provide for expanded industrial development and
additional employment opportunities .

•

	

Provide funding for small business assistance programs in West Long Beach .
•

	

Provide funding for economic development activities in West Long Beach .
•

	

Provide opportunities to retain existing businesses in West Long Beach .

(4)

	

Provide staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the West Long Beach Subcommittee .
•

	

Continue to provide funding and staff support to the West Long Beach Project
Area Committee.

•

	

Provide staff support to the Westside Business Industrial Coordinating
Committee (WBICC).

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of project area tax increment to the Housing Development
Fund .
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POLY HIGH REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

Preserve the public amenities created as part of the redevelopment of the Poly
High Project Area .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
•

	

Acquired property at Atlantic Avenue and Pacific Coast Highway to eliminate blight
and allow for traffic improvements and open space development .

GOAL # 2

Continue to support the development of affordable housing by transferring 20%
of project area tax increment to the Housing Development Fund .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
•

	

Transferred 20% of project area tax increment to the Housing Development Fund .

GOAL #3

Eliminate and prevent blight along the Project Area's commercial corridors .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
•

	

Acquired property at Atlantic Avenue and Pacific Coast Highway to eliminate blight
and allow for traffic improvements and open space development .
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(1)

(2) Continue to support the development of affordable housing by transferring
20% of project area tax increment to the Housing Development Fund .
•

	

Provide 20% of project area tax increment for the development of affordable
housing .

(3)

POLY HIGH REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
GOALS FOR FY 2006-2007

Preserve the public amenities created as part of the redevelopment of the
Poly High Project Area .
•

	

Assist in the development of public infrastructure and open space development
projects .

Eliminate and prevent blight along the Project Area's commercial corridors .
•

	

Acquire or provide rehabilitation assistance for commercial properties on
Pacific Coast Highway.

•

	

Explore the possibility of joint development of sites along Pacific Coast
Highway with the Long Beach Unified School District .
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LOS ALTOS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

Fully meet all of the financial obligations of the Project Area .

•

	

Use all sales tax revenues for repayment of the loan from the West Long Beach
Industrial Redevelopment Project Area .

• Use all tax increment, less expenses for project area administration, housing set
aside, and public art maintenance, for repayment of the loan from the West Long
Beach Industrial Redevelopment Project Area .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Used 2005 tax allocation bond proceeds to eliminate almost 50% of the principal of
the loan to the West Long Beach Industrial Project Area .

•

	

Used sales tax revenue to provide payments to the West Long Beach Industrial
Project Area .

GOAL #2

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing Development
Fund.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Transferred 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing
Development Fund .

GOAL#3

Preserve the public amenities created as part of the redevelopment of the Los
Altos Shopping Center.
•

	

Maintain reserve for capital replacement .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Public amenities did not require expenditures maintenance in FY05-06 .
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(1)

(2) Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing
Development Fund .

Preserve the public amenities created as part of the redevelopment of the
Los Altos Shopping Center.
•

	

Maintain reserve for capital replacement .

(3)

LOS ALTOS PROJECT AREA
GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006

Fully meet all of the financial obligations of the Project Area .
•

	

Use sales tax revenue and tax increment for bond debt service, administrative
expenses, public art maintenance, and repayment of the loan from the West
Long Beach Industrial Project Area .
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CENTRAL LONG BEACH REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
COMPARISION OF GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

Facilitate the replanning, redesign and redevelopment of the Project Area .
•

	

Implement the Strategic Guide for Development for the Central Study Area .
•

	

Implement the Willmore District Implementation Plan .
•

	

Develop the Central Long Beach Design Guidelines .
•

	

Update Atlantic Avenue Master Plan .
•

	

Identify priority sites for redevelopment consistent with the Strategic Guide .
•

	

Support the revision of planned development district ordinances to further
redevelopment efforts in the Project Area .

•

	

Continue to identify and provide solutions for blighting influences .
•

	

Continue to explore alternative funding sources that would assist in funding future
development of the Central Project Area .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Initiated the implementation strategies for the eight targeted Neighborhood Centers
for concentrated redevelopment activities as identified in the Central Long Beach
Strategic Guide for Development .

•

	

Incorporated the recommendations identified in the Central Design Guidelines into
all new construction projects in the Project Area .

•

	

Identified and acquired sites for historic home relocation as identified in the Willmore
District Implementation Plan .

- 539-543 Daisy Avenue
- 226 West 10th Street
- 326 West 10th Street
- 618 Chestnut Avenue

•

	

Revised the Downtown and East Village planned development district ordinance
(PD-30) .

•

	

Completed site acquisition of targeted blighted parcels to allow for future
development opportunities .

- 1500 Alamitos Avenue
- 1500 East Anaheim Street
- 1501 East Anaheim Street

•

	

Leveraged project area funds with local, state and federal funds to support projects
and initiatives .

- Menorah Senior Housing Project
- Atlantic Avenue Fagade Program
- Renaissance Square - Second Floor Improvements
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GOAL #2

Contribute to neighborhood revitalization .
•

	

Continue redevelopment efforts along commercial corridors including transit-oriented
developments .

•

	

Encourage human-scale, pedestrian-oriented developments .
•

	

Encourage neighborhood identity initiatives .
•

	

Support the preservation and enhancement of historic districts .
•

	

Support the development and expansion of open space .
•

	

Develop programs for enhancing and rehabilitating existing housing stock .
•

	

Continue to facilitate and encourage homeownership opportunities .
•

	

Develop initiatives to reduce density in overcrowded neighborhoods .
•

	

Facilitate the development of the Mark Twain Library .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Identified target properties at 20th Street and Atlantic Avenue for participation in the
Commercial Facade Improvement Program .

•

	

Provided funding to support targeted code enforcement activities in the Wrigley and
Hellman neighborhoods .

•

	

Completed site assembly for the development of an affordable senior housing
development on Atlantic Avenue at Vernon Street .

•

	

Provided funding to support land assembly for the expansion and development of
open space and recreational opportunities throughout the Project Area .

- Orizaba Park
Drake Park
Pacific Electric Right-of-Way

- California Recreation Senior Center
•

	

Completed the construction of Daryle W. Black Memorial Park .

GOAL #3

Strengthen the economic base of the Project Area .
•

	

Encourage small business growth and development .
•

	

Support and encourage business assistance programs that focus on Central Long
Beach businesses .

•

	

Provide funding for economic development activities in Central Long Beach .
•

	

Support projects that provide for expanded business development and additional
employment opportunities .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Assisted in the expansion of Faith Chapel Mortuary, 1870 Atlantic Avenue .
•

	

Assisted in the development of business recruitment and retention initiatives
throughout the Project Area .

•

	

Provided funding to support economic development activities in the Project Area .
•

	

Assisted in the implementation of the St . Mary and Memorial Hospitals' long-range
strategic plans .

•

	

Supported the expansion of Memorial Hospital .
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GOAL #4

Continue to support the implementation of the East Village Guide for
Development .
•

	

Support the long-range strategic planning of the East Village Arts District .
•

	

Assist in the adaptive reuse of existing structures .
•

	

Facilitate the development of an arts entertainment complex .
•

	

Administer the East Village Artist Loan Program to assist in the development of artist
live/work units and studio space .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Continued facilitating the adaptive reuse of existing structures and development of
new buildings that enhance the East Village Arts District .

- 837 East 7th Street
- 825 East 7th Street

•

	

Monitored the process of selling the eight affordable units in the Lofts on 4 th

residential project located at the southwest corner of 4 th Street and Alamitos Avenue .
•

	

Assisted in the predevelopment of a new 30-unit residential development located at
125 Linden Avenue .

•

	

Incorporated the development of the East Village Art Exchange in the 1 st and Long
Beach Boulevard Request for Proposals .

GOAL #5

Continue the development of the West Gateway District .
•

	

Work with developers, after selection, to establish a residential community in West
Gateway .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Selected four residential developers to construct over 600 residential units in West
Gateway :

Jamboree Housing
Lennar Communities
The Olson Company
Lyon Development

•

	

Began construction of Puerto del Sol (Jamboree Housing) - 64 workforce-housing
units .

•

	

Prepared the site for the development of three residential projects along Broadway
between Maine and Chestnut Avenues .

•

	

Completed the West Gateway Landscaping Master Plan .
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GOAL #6

Serve as staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the Central Project Area Committee .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the East Village Steering Committee .
•

	

Continue to liaison with the Public Corporation for the Arts in implementing new
public art .

•

	

Continue to explore alternative funding sources that would assist in funding future
development of the Central Project Area .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Continued support of the East Village Association .
•

	

Continued providing staff support to the Central Project Area Committee .
•

	

Assisted in preparing the CDBG Open Space Bond proposal for City Council
consideration .

GOAL #7

Support the Long Beach Unified School District's efforts to identify school sites
to relieve overcrowding in the Project Area .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Assisted in the identification of proposed school sites along Pacific Coast Highway
and along Long Beach Boulevard .

•

	

Identified sites for potential school expansions in the Central Long Beach Strategic
Guide for Development .

GOAL #8

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing Development
Fund .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Provided 20% of the available project area tax increment to the Housing
Development Fund .

•

	

Assisted in the developer selection for a 58-unit affordable housing project located at
2000-2200 Atlantic Avenue .

•

	

Assisted in the development and implementation of the Housing Action Plan .
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(1)

(3)

(5)

CENTRAL LONG BEACH REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
GOALS FOR FY 2006-2007

Facilitate the replanning, redesign and redevelopment of the Project Area .
•

	

Implement the Strategic Guide for Development for the Central Study Area .
•

	

Implement the Willmore District Implementation Plan .
•

	

Implement the Central Long Beach Design Guidelines .
•

	

Update Atlantic Avenue Master Plan .

•

	

Support the long-range strategic planning of Long Beach Boulevard .

•

	

Identify priority sites for redevelopment consistent with the Strategic Guide .

•

	

Support the revision of planned development district ordinances to further
redevelopment efforts in the Project Area .

(2)

	

Contribute to neighborhood revitalization.
•

	

Continue redevelopment efforts along commercial corridors including transit-
oriented developments .

•

	

Encourage human-scale, pedestrian-oriented developments .

•

	

Support the preservation and enhancement of historic districts .

•

	

Support the development and expansion of open space .

•

	

Support the development of public infrastructure improvements .

•

	

Develop programs for enhancing and rehabilitating existing housing stock .

•

	

Continue to facilitate and encourage homeownership opportunities .

•

	

Develop initiatives to reduce density in overcrowded neighborhoods .

Strengthen the economic base of the Project Area .
•

	

Support the recruitment, retention and expansion of project area businesses .
•

	

Support and encourage business assistance programs that focus on Central
Long Beach businesses .

•

	

Provide funding for economic development activities in Central Long Beach .

•

	

Support the implementation of St . Mary and Memorial Hospital's master
plans .

(4)

	

Continue to support the implementation of the East Village Guide for
Development.

•

	

Support the long-range strategic planning of the East Village Arts District .

•

	

Facilitate the adaptive reuse of existing structures .

•

	

Facilitate the development of an arts entertainment complex .

•

	

Administer the East Village Artist Loan Program to assist in the development
of artist live/work units and studio space .

Continue the development of the West Gateway district .

•

	

Work with selected developers to establish a cohesive residential community .

•

	

Complete site assembly for targeted blocks and in-fill sites .

•

	

Implement the streetscape master plan .

•

	

Monitor construction .
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(6) Serve as staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the Central Project Area Committee .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the East Village Steering Committee .
•

	

Continue to liaison with the Arts Council for Long Beach in implementing new
public art .

(7) Support the Long Beach Unified School District
•

	

Support joint-use agreements to increase open space and recreational
opportunities .

(8)

	

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of available project area tax increment to the Housing
Development Fund .

•

	

Continue to identify future opportunities for affordable housing within Housing
Action Plan target areas .
Assist in site assembly to support affordable housing developments .

•

	

Support opportunities to incorporate affordable housing in residential or
mixed-use developments .
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NORTH LONG BEACH PROJECT AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

Facilitate the replanning, redesign and redevelopment of the Project Area .
•

	

Implement the North Long Beach Strategic Guide for Redevelopment .
•

	

Implement the North Long Beach Street Enhancement Master Plan .
•

	

Implement the Village Center and Historic Node Implementation Plan .
•

	

Implement results of the Community Needs Assessment .
•

	

Implement the North Long Beach Design Guidelines .
•

	

Implement the Bixby Knolls Design Guidelines .
•

	

Implement the Commercial Facade Improvement Program .
•

	

Identify priority sites for redevelopment consistent with the Strategic Guide .
•

	

Work with the Planning and Building Department to revise General Plan and Zoning
Ordinance for consistency with the Strategic Guide and Street Enhancement Master
Plan .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Continued working with Planning and Building Department towards revising General
Plan and Zoning Ordinance for consistency with Strategic Guide .

•

	

Completed four commercial facade projects :
- 1707-1727 South Street
- 4320 Atlantic Avenue
- 4335 Atlantic Avenue
- 4343 Atlantic Avenue

•

	

Acquired three properties in the Village Center for use as parking :
- 5564 Atlantic Avenue
- 5648 Atlantic Avenue
- 5722-5730 Linden Avenue

•

	

Acquired 37 properties in the two northern blocks of the Village Center (i.e ., the
blocks bounded by Linden Avenue on the west, Lime Avenue on the east, 59 th Street
on the north and South Street on the south) for a future mixed-use development .

GOAL #2

Contribute to neighborhood revitalization.
•

	

Implement the Commercial Facade Improvement Program .
•

	

Provide median and/or streetscape improvements at Market Street and Long Beach
Boulevard, the North Village and North Long Beach gateways .

•

	

Provide funding for local street improvements (including curbs, gutters and
sidewalks), storm drain improvements and other public works infrastructure .

•

	

Facilitate the development of a new North Long Beach Library Branch .
•

	

Add new public parking (i .e ., North Village, Historic Core, Bixby Knolls)
•

	

Facilitate the development of a new North Long Beach Community Center .
•

	

Provide funding for the Grant, Lindbergh, Bret Harte and Deforest Park
Neighborhood Enhancement Areas .

•

	

Support neighborhood efforts to create beauty and pride .
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• Identify opportunities for and facilitate development of additional and existing park
open space .

•

	

Support the preservation of buildings of historical or architectural significance .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Completed construction of Paramount Boulevard median extension (Artesia
Boulevard to 68th Street) .

•

	

Completed construction of new gateway medians on Long Beach Boulevard, Atlantic
Avenue and Cherry Avenue .

•

	

Completed design of streetscape improvements for the Historic Core at Market
Street and Long Beach Boulevard .

•

	

Completed design of streetscape improvements for the North Village at South Street
and Atlantic Avenue .

•

	

Completed reconstruction and replanting of four existing gateway median projects
on Artesia Boulevard and Del Amo Boulevard .

•

	

Awarded construction contracts to repave or reconstruct 26 streets in North Long
Beach and completed construction (Areas C and D) consistent with the Street
Enhancement Master Plan .

•

	

Continued implementation of the North Long Beach Design Guidelines .
•

	

Continued implementation of the Bixby Knolls Design Guidelines.
•

	

Completed construction of a new mini-park at Plymouth Street and Elm Avenue .
•

	

Completed construction of a new park on 55 th Way.
•

	

Provided funding for several Neighborhood Enhancement Areas (Jane Addams,
Dairy, Coolidge Triangle, and Jordan neighborhoods) .

•

	

Supported neighborhood efforts to create beauty and pride through funding of
Neighborhood Partners Program grants and funding of neighborhood murals,
including the Orizaba Tunnel North Face Mural and Andy Street Mural .

•

	

Completed acquisition of a blighted motel on Atlantic Avenue for new development .

GOAL #3

Strengthen the economic base of the Project Area .
•

	

Revitalize commercial/retail areas consistent with the Strategic Guide for
Redevelopment (i .e ., former Home Base, Kmart and Bixby Knolls Center) .

•

	

Facilitate development of new commercial/retail areas consistent with the Strategic
Guide for Redevelopment (i .e ., Atlantic Boulevard Motel, Waite Motel, northeast
corner of Atlantic Avenue and Artesia Boulevard) .

•

	

Provide funding for economic development activities in North Long Beach .
•

	

Provide funding for small business assistance programs in North Long Beach .
•

	

Support projects that provide for expanded business development and additional
employment opportunities .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Continued implementation of a Commercial Area Litter Abatement demonstration
project .

•

	

Continued implementation of a Commercial Area Graffiti Removal demonstration
project .

•

	

Provided funding for economic development activities in North Long Beach .
•

	

Provided funding for small business assistance programs in North Long Beach .
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• Worked with the PAC and the Economic Development Bureau to develop targeted
business assistance programs and marketing activities in North Long Beach .

GOAL #4

Market the North Long Beach Community and provide community outreach .
•

	

Develop and implement a marketing program to advertise the qualities of North Long
Beach (i.e ., North Village/Historic Core Newsletter, street banners, utility box art,
anti-litter program, graffiti removal program) .

•

	

Extend community outreach to disenfranchised neighborhoods .
•

	

Inform the public as to Market the vital role of Redevelopment in removing blight,
reversing deterioration, building partnerships between local businesses and the
community, implementing the community's vision, and strengthening neighborhoods

•

	

Build partnerships with property owners and local businesses .
•

	

Implement the community's vision and strengthen neighborhoods .
•

	

Promote livable and walkable communities .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Worked with PAC to implement marketing program for North Village and Historic
Core including publication of North Village/Historic Core Newsletters, display of
street banners, utility box art, anti-litter program and graffiti removal program .

•

	

Assisted PAC with publication of four issues of the North PAC Review newsletter .

GOAL #5

Provide staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the North Long Beach Subcommittee .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the North Long Beach Project Area Committee .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Provided staff support to the North Long Beach Subcommittee .
•

	

Provided staff support to the North Long Beach Project Area Committee .

GOAL #6

Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of project area tax increment to the Housing Development Fund .
•

	

Acquire priority sites for new market rate housing .
•

	

Promote quality housing development and home ownership opportunities .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
•

	

Transferred 20% of project area tax increment to the Housing Development Fund for
the purpose of increasing or enhancing affordable housing in North Long Beach .

•

	

Prioritized potential sites for development of new market rate housing and began site
acquisition .
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(1)

(2)

	

Contribute to neighborhood revitalization.
•

	

Implement the Commercial Facade Improvement Program in the North
Village and Historic Core .

•

	

Complete approved streetscape improvements along North Long Beach
corridors .

•

	

Complete approved street improvements in North Long Beach neighborhood
corridors .

•

	

Add new public parking in the North Village and Historic Core .
•

	

Provide funding for the Neighborhood Enhancement Areas, including multi-
family housing .

•

	

Support neighborhood efforts to create beauty and pride .

•

	

Facilitate development of additional park open space .
•

	

Support the preservation of buildings of key historical or architectural
significance .

(3) Strengthen the economic base of the Project Area .
•

	

Revitalize commercial/retail areas consistent with the Strategic Guide (i.e .,
former Home Base and Bixby Knolls Shopping Center) .

•

	

Facilitate development of new commercial/retail areas consistent with the
Strategic Guide (i .e ., Atlantic Boulevard Motel, Waite Motel, northeast corner
of Atlantic Avenue and Artesia Boulevard) .

•

	

Provide funding for economic development activities in North Long Beach .
Support projects that provide for expanded small business development and
additional employment opportunities .

•

	

Address parking concerns in commercial areas, specifically Bixby Knolls and
the Village Center.
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NORTH LONG BEACH REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
GOALS FOR FY 2006-2007

Facilitate the replanning, redesign and redevelopment of the Project Area .
•

	

Implement the North Long Beach Strategic Guide for Redevelopment .
•

	

Implement the North Long Beach Street Enhancement Master Plan .
•

	

Implement the Village Center and Historic Node Implementation Plan .
•

	

Select a developer for negotiations for a mixed-use project, which covers two
blocks of the Village Center .

•

	

Implement the North Long Beach Design Guidelines .
•

	

Implement the Bixby Knolls Design Guidelines .
•

	

Identify priority sites for redevelopment consistent with the Strategic Guide .
•

	

Work with the Planning and Building Department to revise the General Plan
and Zoning Ordinance for consistency with the Strategic Guide .



(4) Market the North Long Beach Community and provide community
outreach .
•

	

Implement a marketing program to promote the qualities of North Long Beach
(i .e ., North Long Beach newsletter, street banners, utility box art, anti-litter
program and graffiti removal program) .

•

	

Inform the public as to the vital role of redevelopment in removing blight,
reversing deterioration, building partnerships between local businesses and
the community, implementing the community's vision, and strengthening
neighborhoods .

•

	

Implement the Agency's Communications and Public Outreach Plan .

(5) Provide staff support to various committees and organizations .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the North Long Beach Subcommittee .
•

	

Continue to provide staff support to the North Long Beach Project Area
Committee .

(6) Support the development of affordable housing in Long Beach .
•

	

Transfer 20% of project area tax increment to the Housing Development Fund .
•

	

Acquire priority sites in North Long Beach for new market rate housing
development and home ownership opportunities .
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U .S. Bureau of the Census (BOC) Form

Tab No . 4



U .S. Bureau of the Census (BOC) Form



Supplement to the Annual Report of Community Redevelopment Agencies
For the Fiscal Year Ended After June 30, 2007

Redevelopment Agency ID Number :
Name of Redevelopment Agency:

1947500
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach

The U .S . Bureau of the Census requests the following information about the fiscal
activities of your government for the 2006-2007 fiscal year (defined from July 1, 2006
through June 30, 2007) . Governments furnishing this information will no longer receive
Census Bureau Form F-32, Survey of Local Government Finances . Please return this
form to the California State Controller's Office . If you have any questions regarding this
form please contact :

U . S . Bureau of the Census
Gina E. Broxterman

1-800-242-4523

A. Personnel Expenditures

Report your government's total expenditures for salaries and wages during the year,
including amounts paid on force account construction projects .

B. Mortgage Revenue Bond Interest Payments

Report your government's total amount of interest paid on mortgage revenue bonds
during the year .

U .S . Bureau of the Census -Revised 1/2007

zoo $	1,744,302

U20 ($



Statement of Indebtedness

for the Redevelopment Agency

of the City of Long Beach

as of June 30, 2006

for the 2006 to 2007 Tax Year

Tab No . 5



Statement of Indebtedness

for the Redevelopment Agency

of the City of Long Beach

as of June 30, 2006

for the 2006 to 2007 Tax Year



September 27, 2006

Ms . Darlene Hoang, Manager
CRA/Distribution Section
County of Los Angeles
Department of Auditor-Controller
500 West Temple Street, Room 524
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Subject :

	

Statement of Indebtedness (SOI)

Dear Ms. Hoang :

Attached please find the Statement of Indebtedness filed for 2006-2007 Tax Year for
the Long Beach Redevelopment Agency . Also attached is a copy of the Annual
Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2005 and copies of the
miscellaneous agreements for new indebtedness .

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (562) 570-6570 .

Sincerely,

Patrick H . West
Executive Director

PHW :If

Attachments :

	

Statement of Indebtedness for 2006-2007 Tax Year
Annual Financial Report for FY Ended September 30, 2005
New Indebtedness Agreements

C:\ap\soi fy 2006-2007.doc

The mission of the Long Beach Redevelopment Agency is to enhance the quality of life by improving blighted areas of Long Beach,
revitalizing neighborhoods, promoting economic development, creating jobs, providing affordable housing

and encouraging citizen participation .

LONG BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD, THIRD FLOOR • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-66', 5 • FAX (562) 570-6215



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS - CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE 200 6-2007 TAX YEAR

Name of Redevelopment Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

Downtown Project

Fiscal Period - Totals

	

(From Form A, Page 1 Totals)

	

(1 )
(Optional)
Post Fiscal Period - Totals

	

(From Form 13, Page 1 Totals) ( 2 )

Grand Totals (3)
Available Revenues
From Calculation of Available Revenues, Line 7
Net
Requirement (5)

$

	

415,150,769.33

$

	

0.00

415,150,769 .33

$

	

9,041,168 .79

$

	

406,109,600 .54

$

	

14,132,073 .27

0.00

14,132,073 .27

Consolidate on this form all of the data contained on Form A and B (including supplemental pages) . Form A is to include all indebtedness
entered into as of June 30 of the Fiscal Year. Form B may be filed at the option of the Agency, and is to include indebtedness entered into post
June 30 of the Fiscal Year, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33675(c)(2) . This is optional for each agency and is not a requirement for
filing the Statement of indebtedness . The Reconciliation Statement is to include indebtedness from Form A only .

Certification of Chief Financial Officer :
Pursuant to Section 336775 (b) of the Health and Safety Code, I

	

Michael Killebrew, Direct or of Financial Management
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Statement of

	

N~iiie

	

Title
Indebtedness for the above named agency .

	

September 27, 2006
Signature ~I„-V/'Alli'-	Date

Cover Page

Account Number 184.04

Current
Balances Carried Forward From : Total Principal/Interest

Line Outstanding Debt Due During Tax Year



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS - FISCAL YEAR INDEBTEDNESS

	

Form A

SubTotal,This Page

Totals Forward From AllOther Pages	

Totals, Fiscal Year Indebtedness

51,111,067 .50

12,656,030 .00

73,047,907 .18

4,287,467.50

83,030,153 .87

15,061,451 .24

12,102,749 .07

993,894.54

28,124,375 .35

40,930,962 .50

1,409,867.51

$

	

318,468,458 .76

96,682,310 .57

$

	

415,150,769 .33

2,733,500.00

1,350,403 .48

1,243,825.00

$

	

9,615,195 .98

S

	

4,516,877 .29

$

	

14,132,073 .27

Purpose of Indebtedness :
(A) To defease 1988A Downtown Tax Allocation Bonds .
(B) To pay project costs .	
(C) To pay project & administrative costs .

(F) City advance to agency to undertake redevelopment in the project area .

(G) Share in the development of Transportation Facility administration building and parking structure.

(H) To defease 1992B and 1997 Downtown Tax Allocation Bonds .
(D) To set aside funds for low/moderate income housing .		(I) Partial refunding ofTax Allocation Bonds 1992A .
(E) Balance of the 20°% low/inod set-aside requirement for FY02/03 and prior.		(J) To pay project and administrative costs .
Rev . 7/6/2000

Name of Redevelopment Agency

FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach

Page 1 of 2 Pages

Name of Project Area

	

Downtown Project Acct. #184.04

For Indebtedness Entered into as of June 30, 2006

Original Data Current
Interest Total Total

	

Principal/Interest
Debt Identification Date Principal Term Rate Interest Outstanding Debt

	

Due During Tax Year

(A) Tax Allocation Bonds 1992A 12/17/92 81,020,000.00 30 Years 2.9-6% 65,273,470 .00
Promissory Note-Temporary

(B) Loan Agreement, #D77
07/28/80
09/04/82 6,770,831 .00 Until Paid Variable

(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)
127,121 .74

Agreement with City of Long Beach
(C) (Advances and Interest), #12255 09/11/74 38,122,032 .00 Until Paid Variable

(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)
1,488,436 .98

Low & Moderate Income Housing
(D) Set-aside N/A N/A N/A

(E) Deferred Housing Set-aside 06/30/91 N/A N/A
Agreement with City of Long Beach

(F) (Advance and Interest), #23670 10/20/92 22,765,000 .00 Until Paid Variable
(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)

246,607 .74
Promissory Note and Loan Agree-

(G) ment-WLBI (Willow Proj) #WS160 07/11/95 728,581 .00 Until Paid Variable
(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)

11,511 .58

(H) Tax Allocation Bonds - 2002 06/25/02 26,820,000 .00 22 Years 5.04-5 .25% 20,859,608 .18

( I) Tax Allocation Bonds - 2002B 12/5/02 25,920,000 .00 20 Years 2.25-5 .50% 22,678,451 .60
Agreement with City of Long Beach

(J) (Advance and Interest), #27982 10/2/02 1,270,000 .00 Until Paid Variable
(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)

28,727 .71



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS - FISCAL YEAR INDEBTEDNESS

	

Form A
FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR Page 2 of 2 Pages

Name of Redevelopment Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

Downtown Project

	

Acct. #184 .04

For Indebtedness Entered into as of June 30, 2006

Debt Identification
Agreement for Services with City of LB,

(A) Amended and Restated 12/11/00, #G95
Public Works Agreement with the City

(B) ofLong Beach, #DT574

(C) Tax Allocation Bonds - 2005C

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(L)

(K)

Total, This Page

Original Data

Date

06/30/87

12/11/03

02/01/06

Principal

4,176,516 .00

80,000,000 .00

7,900,000.00

Term

1 Year

Until Paid

18 .50 Yrs.

Interest
Rate

Variable

3.25-5 .5%

Total
Interest

(Estimate, thru 06/30/07)
71,912 .53

4,621,382 .04

Current
Total

Outstanding Debt

4,160,928 .53

80,000,000 .00

12,521,382 .04

Principal/Interest
Due During Tax Year

4,160,928.53

355,948 .76

96,682,310 .57 $

	

4,516,877.29

Purpose of Indebtedness :

(A) To pay for services and facilities provided by City to Agency .		(G)

(B) To pay for certain street, utility, and other public improvements . (H)

(C) Partial refunding ofTax Allocation Bonds 2002A and finance certain project costs .

	

(I)

(D)	 	(J)	
(E)	 	(K)

(F)	 	(L)	
Rev. 7/6/2000



Tax Year 2006-2007

Rev . 7/06/2000

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of theCityof Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

Downtown Project
Account No . 184.04

Reconciliation Dates: From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page 1 of 2 Pages

SO[, page and line:
Debt Identification :

Brief
Description

A

Outstanding Debt
All Beginning
Indebtedness

B

	

i C D

	

I E F
Remaining
Balance

(A+B-C-D-E)
Increases

Adjustment
Decreases

Amounts Paid
Indebtedness,

Against
from :

PriorYr Current Yr (Attach Explanation) (Attach Explanation) Tax Increment Other Funds

Pg

	

1
Line A

Pg

	

1
Line B

Pg

	

1

Line C
Pg

	

1

Line D
Pg

	

1

Line E

Pg

	

1
Line F

Pg

	

1

Line G
Pg New

Line

Pg

	

1

Line A

Pg

	

1
Line B
Pg

	

1

Line C
Pg

	

1
Line D
Pg

	

1
Line E

Pg

	

1

Line

	

F
Pg

	

1

Line G
Pg

Line

Tax Allocation Bonds 1992A
Promissory Note-Temporary

Loan Agreement, #D77
Agreement with City of Long Beach

(Advances and Interest), #12255

Low & Moderate Income Housing
Set-aside

Deferred Housing Set-aside

Agreement with City of Long Beach

(Advance and Interest), #23670
Promissory Note and Loan Agree-

ment-WLBI (Willow Proj), #WS160
Los Angeles Cty. Tax Division

Administration Fee

55,403,218 .89

12,523,231 .87

71,545,520 .26

84,977,399 .49

16,361,451 .24

11,864,795 .25

982,382.96

-

132,798.13

1,502,386 .92

455,014.22

248,883.83

11,511 .58

156,988.09

1,000.14 3,894,145 .60

2,402,259 .84

10,930 .01

156,988.09

397,005 .65

1,300,000 .00

51,111,067 .50

12,656,030.00

73,047,907 .18

83,030,153 .87

15,061,451 .24

12,102,749 .07

993,894 .54

TOTAL -

TOTALS

THIS PAGE

FORWARD

253,657,999.96

171,228,997.47

2,507,582 .77

15,955,789.87

1,000.14

12,614,942 .83

6,464,323 .54

7,302,256.41

1,697,005 .65

120,072.17

248,003,253.40

167,147,515 .93

GRAND TOTALS $ 424,886,997 .43 $ 18,463,372 .64 $

	

12,615,942 .97 ,$

	

13,766,579 .95 $

	

1,817,077 .82 $

	

415,150,769 .33

NOTE: This form is to reconcile the previous
limited by law to a July 1 - June 30 fiscal
in following each item of indebtedness
indebtedness is listed on . If the indebtedness
equal the current 301, Form A Total Outstanding

Statement of Indebtedness
year period, only

from one SO[ to the
Is new to this

Debt column.

to the current
those items included
next, use page and
fiscal year, enter

one being filed .
on the SO1 Form
line number references

"new" in the "Prior

However, since the
A Is to be included

from each 501
Yr" page and line columns .

recondiliation period
on this document .
that the item of

Column F

is
To assist

must



Tax Year 2006-2007

Rev . 7106/2000

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

Downtown Project
Account No . 184.04

Reconciliation Dates : From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page 2 of 2 Pages

SOI, page and line :
Debt Identification :

Brief
Description

Fiscal Agent Fees

Tax Allocation Bonds-2002

Tax Allocation Bonds - 2002B
Agreement with City of Long Beach
(Advance and Interest), #27982
Agreement for Services with City of LB,
Amended and Restated 12/11/00, #G95
Educ. Rev. Augmentation Fd (ERAF)
Shift, H&S Code Sec . 33681 .7
Public Works Agreement with the City
of Long Beach, #DT574

Tax Allocation Bonds - 2005C

A
Outstanding Debt

All Beginning
Indebtedness

-

42,823,290 .40

42,174,796 .50

1,380,870.56

4,247,100.78

602,939.23

80,000,000 .00

-

B

	

I
Adjustment

C D E F
Remaining
Balance

(A+B-C-D-E)

28,124;375 .35

40,930,962 .50

1,409,867.51

4,160,928 .53

80,000,000 .00

12,521,382 .04

Amounts Paid
Indebtedness,

Against
from :Increases

(Attach Explanation)

6,726.80

28,996 .95

3,394,490.84

4,193 .24

12,521,382 .04

Decreases
(Attach Explanation)

12,610,254 .40

9.00

4,679 .43

Tax Increment

6,726 .80

1,969,168 .87

1,243,244.61

3,475,983 .66

607,132.47

Other Funds

119,491 .78

580 .39

Prior Yr
Pg New

Line
Pg

	

1

Line H
Pg

	

1

Line

	

I

Pg

	

1

Line J
Pg 2
Line A
Pg 2

Line B
Pg 2

Line C
Pg New

Line
Pg

Line
Pg

Line

Pg
Line

Pg

Line

Current Yr
Pg

Line
Pg

	

1
Line H
Pg

	

1

Line

	

I

Pg

	

1

Line

	

J
Pg

	

2

Line A
Pg

Line
Pg

	

2

Line B
Pg

	

2

Line C

Pg
Line
Pg

Line

Pg
Line
Pg

Line

TOTAL - THIS PAGE 171,228,997.47 15,955,789 .87 12,614,942 .83 7,302,256 .41 120,072 .17 167,147,515 .93



Reconciliation Statement - Description of Adjustments

Agency :

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Project Area :

	

Downtown Project

Reconciliation
Sheet

page and line :
Description of'Adjustment

Amount
Pg

	

1
Line

	

1 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal the amortization schedule . ($

	

1,000.14)
Pg

	

1
Line

	

2
Estimated interest for 7/1/06-6/30/07 plus understatement of estimated interest
reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 S01 . $

	

132,798 .13
Pg

	

1
Line

	

3
Estimated interest for 7/1/06-6/30/07 plus understatement of estimated interest
reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

1,502,386.92
Pg

	

1
Line

	

4 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal 20% of total indebtedness . $

	

455,014.22
Pg

	

1
Line

	

6
Estimated interest for 7/1/06-6/30/07 plus understatement of estimated interest
reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

248,883 .83
Pg

	

1
Line

	

7 Estimated interest for 7/1/06-6/30/07 . $

	

11,511 .58
Pg

	

1
Line

	

8 Payment made in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

156,988 .09
Pg

	

2
Line

	

1 Payment made in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

6,726.80
Pg

	

2
Line

	

2
Partial defeasance in FY7-05-6/06 plus adjustment for remaining balance to equal
the new amortization schedule . ($ • 12,610,254 .40)_

Pg

	

2
Line

	

3 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal the amortization schedule . ($

	

9.00)
Pg

	

2
Line

	

4
Estimated interest for 7/1/06-6/30/07 plus understatement of estimated interest
reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

28,996.95
Pg

	

2
Line

	

5
Increase, additional advance from City of Long Beach plus estimated interest thereon ;
decrease, overstatement of estimated interest reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

3,389,811 .41
Pg

	

2
Line

	

6 Understatement of calculated amount re orted on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . 4,193 .24
Pg

	

2
Line

	

8 Advance refunding in FY7/05-6/06 of 2002 tax allocation bonds ; principal and interest . $

	

12,521,382 .04
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line Grand Total $

	

5,847,429.67



Rev . 7/6/2000

CALCULATION OF AVAILABLE REVENUES

NOTES

Tax Increment Revenues :
The only amount(s) to be excluded as Tax Increment Revenue are any amounts passed through to other local taxing
agencies pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33676 . Tax Increment Revenue s.et-aside in the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund will be washed in the above calculation, and therefor omitted from Available Revenues at year end .

Item 4 . above :
This represents any payments from any source other than Tax Increment OR available revenues . For instance, an agency
funds a project with a bond issue . The previous SOI included a Disposition Development Agreement (DDA) which was
fully satisfied with these bond proceeds . The DDA would be shown on the Reconciliation Statement as fully repaid under
the "other" column (Col E), but with funds that were neither Tax Increment, nor "Available Revenues" as defined . The
amounts used to satisfy this DDA would be included on line 4 above in order to accurately determine ending "Available
Revenues ."

(1) Year-to-date 6/30/06

	

$

	

11,774,202.75
Add: July, 2005

	

(4,760.94)
August, 2005		241,857 .39

$

	

12,011,299.20

(2) Interest, cash on hand

	

$	42,456.19

AGENCY NAME

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach

PROJECT AREA Downtown Project

TAX YEAR

	

2006-2007

RECONCILIATION DATES : JULY 1, 2005 TO JUNE 30, 2006

Beginning Balance, Available Revenues 1 . $

	

10,753,993.35
(See Instructions)

Tax Increment Received - Gross 2 . $

	

12,011,299 .20 (1)

All Tax Increment Revenues, to including any Tax Increment
passed through to other local taxing agencies .

All other Available Revenues Received 3 . $

	

42,456.19 (2)
(See Instructions)

Revenues from any other source, included
in Column E of the Reconciliation

Statement, but not included in (1 - 3) above 4. $

	

1,817,077 .82

Sum of Lines 1 through 4 5. $ 24,624,826.56

Total amounts paid against indebtedness
in previous year . (D + E on Reconciliation Statement) 6 . $

	

15,583,657 .77

Available Revenues, End of Year (5 - 6) 7. $

	

9,041,168 .79
FORWARD THIS AMOUNT TO STATEMENT OF

INDEBTEDNESS, COVER PAGE, LINE 4



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS -CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR

Name of Redevelopment Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

Los Altos Project

$

	

1,192,210 .00

0.00

1,192,210.00

Consolidate on this form all of the data contained on Form A and B (including supplemental pages) . Form A is to include all indebtedness
entered into as of June 30 of the Fiscal Year. Form B may be filed at the option of the Agency, and is to include indebtedness entered into post
June 30 of the Fiscal Year, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33675(c)(2) . This is optional for each agency and is not a requirement for
filing the Statement of indebtedness . The Reconciliation Statement is to include indebtedness from Form A only .

Signature	~:~i }~~~_	Date

Cover Page

Fiscal Period - Totals (From Form A, Page 1 Totals) (1) $

	

15,385,417 .85
(Optional)
Post Fiscal Period - Totals (From Form B, Page 1 Totals) (2) $

	

0.00

Grand Totals (3) $

	

15,385,417 .85
Available Revenues
From Calculation of Available Revenues, Line 7 (4) $

	

750,487 .94
Net
Requirement (5) $

	

14,634,929 .91

Certification of Chief Financial Officer :
Pursuant to Section 336775 (b) of the Health and Safety Code, I Michael Killebrew, Director of Financial Management
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Statement of Name Title
Indebtedness for the above named agency . ,, ; %~,i September 27, 2006

Account Number 184.06

Current
Balances Carried Forward From : Total PrincipaUlnterest

Line Outstanding Debt Due During Tax Year



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS - FISCAL YEAR INDEBTEDNESS

	

Form A

FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR

	

Page 1 of 1 Page

Name of Redevelopment Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach	

Name of Project Area

	

Los Altos Project

	

Acct. #184.06

For Indebtedness Entered into as of June 30, 2006

Original Data

Debt Identification
Low & Moderate Income Housing

(A) Set-aside
Health & Safety Code Section

(B) 33012/33401/33338-County, #22176
Health & Safety Code Section

(C) 33012/33401/33338-LACOE, #22364
Promissory Note and Loan

(D) Agreement-WLBI, #WS159
2nd Amendment to Promissory Note

(E) and Loan Agreement-WLBI, #WS159 .2

(F) Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005A-1

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

Sub Total, This Page

Totals Forward From All Other Pages

Totals, Fiscal Year Indebtedness

Date

N/A

01/21/92

01/21/92

06/05/95

09/08197

03/02/05

Principal

N/A

N/A

N/A

10,200,000 .00

2,500,000 .00

4,685,000 .00

Term

N/A

Interest
Rate

3.75%

3.75%

Variable

Variable

2 .20-4.00%

Total
Interest

Current
Total

	

Principal/Interest
Outstanding Debt

	

Due During Tax Year

3,077,083 .57 114,000-00

Not determinable

Not determinable
(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)

41,708 .27

(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)

	67,000.00

1,452,348 .40

25 Years

25 Years

Until Paid

Until Paid

15 .5 Years

2,044,476 .59

16,541 .70

1,628,484 .75

2,617,809.99

6,001,021 .25

15,385,417 .85

15,385,417 .85

677,225 .00

400 .985 .00

1,192,210 .0()

1,192,210 .00

Purpose of Indebtedness :

(A) To set aside funds for low & moderate income housing.

(B) Tax Allocation Agreement-Count` .

(C) Tax Allocation Agreement-LACOE .

(D)To pay acquisition and relocation expenses .

(E) To pay acquisition and relocation expenses .

Rev . 7/6/2000

(F) Repayment ofaportion of interproject loan from West Long Beach Industrial Project .	

(G)

(H)	

(I)

(J)	



Tax Year 2006-2007

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

Los Altos Project
Account No. 184.06

Reconciliation Dates: From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page 1 of 2 Pages

Rev . 7/06/2000

SOi, page and line:
Debt Identification :

Brief
Description

Low & Moderate Income Housing
Set-aside
Health & Safety Code Section
33012/33401/33338-County, #22176
Health & Safety Code Section
33012/33401133338-LACOE,#22364
Promissory Note and Loan
Agreement-WLBI,#WS159
2nd Amendment to Promissory Note
and Loan Agreement-WLBI, #WS159 .2
Los Angeles Cty . Tax Division
Administration Fee
Agreement for Services with City of LB,
Amended and Restated 12/11/00, #G95
Health & Safety Code Section
33676-LBUSD

A
Outstanding Debt

All Beginning
Indebtedness

3,237,962 .73

1,776,513 .28

14,373 .59

2,323,185 .35

2,578,791 .29

-

87,191 .75

-

B
Adjustment

I

	

C D E F
Remaininc
Balance

(A+B-C-D-E)

3,077,083 .5 7

2;044,476.59

16,541 .70

1,628,48 .1 .75

2,617,809 .99

Amounts Paid
Indebtedness,

Against
from :Increases

(Attach Explanation)

267,963 .31

2,168 .11

41,708.27

67,000.00

6,838.78

20,001 .80

Decreases
(Attach Explanation)

56,582.93

Prior Yr
Pg

	

1
Line A
Pg

	

1
Line B
Pg

	

1
Line C
Pg

	

1
Line D
Pg

	

1
Line E
Pg New
Line
Pg

	

1
Line F
Pg New
Line

Current Yr
Pg

	

1 .
Line A
Pg

	

1
Line B
Pg

	

1
Line C
Pg

	

I
Line D
Pg

	

1
Line E
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line

Tax Increment

104,296.23

_
Other Funds

732,317 .13

23,441 .60

TOTAL-THIS PAGE 10,018,017 .99 405,680.27 755,758.73 9,384,396 .60

TOTALS FORWARD 6,171,795 .64 2,973.78 16,820 .42 6,001,021 .25

GRAND TOTALS $

	

16,189,813 .63 $

	

408,654.05 $

	

66,442.30 $

	

374,028.38 $

	

772,579.15 $

	

15,385,41 /` .85

NOTE: This form is to reconcile the previous Statement of Indebtedness to the current one being filed . However, since the recondiliation period is
limited by law to a July 1 - June 30 fiscal
in following each item of indebtedness
indebtedness is listed on . If the Indebtedness
equal the current 501, Form A Total Outstanding

year period, only
from one 501 to the

is new to this
Debt column .

those items included
next, use page and
fiscal year, enter

on the SOI Form
line number references

"new" in the "Prior

A is to be included
from each SO[

Yr" page and line columns .

on this document.
that the item of

Column F

To assist

must



Tax Year 2006-2007

Rev. 7/06/2000

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

Los Altos Project
Account No. 184.06

Reconciliation Dates : From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page 2 of 2 Pages

Debt Identification :
A B

	

]

	

C D

	

I

	

E
Outstanding Debt

All Beginning
Indebtedness

Adjustment Amounts Paid Against
Indebtedness from :

Remaining
Balance

(A+B-C-D-E)
SOi, page and line : Brief

Description
Increases

(Attach Explanation)
Decreases

(Attach Explanation)Prior Yr Current Yr Tax Increment Other Funds
Pg

	

1
Line G

Pg
Line

Educ. Rev. Augmentation Fd (ERAF)
Shift, H&S Code Sec . 33681 .7 34,447 .24 239.56 34,686.80

Pg New
Line

Pg
Line

Inflationary Election Pmt to Affected
Taxing Entities, H&S Code Sec . 33676 - 2,734.21 _ 2,734.21

Pg

	

1
Line H

Pg

	

1
Line F Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005A-1 6,137,348 .40 0.01 119,506.74 16,820.42 6,001,02 L25

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg

Line
Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg

Line

Pg

Line
Pg
Line

Pg

Line
Pg
Line

Pg
Line

TOTAL - THIS PAGE 6,171,795 .64 2,973 .78 156,927 .75 16,820 .42 6,001,02125



Reconciliation Statement - Description of Adjustments

Agency :

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Project Area :

	

Los Altos Project

Reconciliation
Sheet

page and line :
Description ot'Adjustment

Amount
Pg

	

1
Line

	

1 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal 20% of total indebtedness . ($

	

56,582.93)
Pg
Line Accrued interest and allocation of tax increment in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

267,963.31
Pg

	

1
Line

	

3 Accrued interest and allocation of tax increment in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

2,168.11
Pg

	

1
Line

	

4
Increase, estimated interest for FY7/06-6/07 ; decrease, overstatement of estimated
interest reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

37,616.53
Pg

	

1
Line

	

5
Increase, estimated interest for FY7/06-6/07 ; decrease, overstatement of estimated
interest reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

62,460.30
Pg

	

1
Line

	

6 Payment made in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

6,838.78
Pg

	

1
Line

	

7 Overstatement of estimated interest reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . ($

	

1,227.93)
Pg

	

1
Line

	

8 Payment made via deduction from tax increment revenue on 12/20/05 remittance . $

	

20,001 .80
Pg

	

2
Line

	

1 Understatement of calculated amount reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

239.56
Pg

	

2
Line

	

2 Payment made in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

2,734.21
Pg

	

2
Line

	

3 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal the amortization schedule . $

	

0 .01
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line Grand Total 342,211,75



Rev . 7/6/2000

CALCULATION OF AVAILABLE REVENUES

NOTES

Tax Increment Revenues :
The only amount(s) to be excluded as Tax Increment Revenue are any amounts passed through to other local taxing
agencies pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33676 . Tax Increment Revenue set-aside in the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund will be washed in the above calculation, and therefor omitted from Available Revenues at year end .

Item 4 . above :
This represents any payments from any source other than Tax Increment OR available revenues . For instance, an agency
funds a project with a bond issue . The previous SOI included a Disposition Development Agreement (DDA) which was
fully satisfied with these bond proceeds . The DDA would be shown on the Reconciliation Statement as fully repaid under
the "other" column (Col E), but with funds that were neither Tax Increment, nor "Available Revenues" as defined . The
amounts used to satisfy this DDA would be included on line 4 above in order to accurately determine ending "Available
Revenues ."

(1) Year-to-date 6/30/06

	

$

	

374,269.60
Add : Pass-through

	

20,001 .80 (H&S Sec . 33676 deducted on 12/20/05 remittance .)
July, 2005

	

127,957.19
August, 2005

		

(747 .41)
521,481 .18

AGENCY NAME

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach

PROJECT AREA Los Altos Project

TAX YEAR

	

2006-2007

RECONCILIATION DATES : JULY 1, 2005 TO JUNE 30, 2006

Beginning Balance, Available Revenues 1 . $

	

603,035 .14
(See Instructions)

Tax Increment Received - Gross 2. $

	

521,481 .18 (1)
All Tax Increment Revenues, to including any Tax Increment

passed through to other local taxing agencies .

All other Available Revenues Received 3 .
(See Instructions)

Revenues from any other source, included
in Column E of the Reconciliation

Statement, but not included in (1 - 3) above 4. $

	

772,579.15

Sum of Lines 1 through 4 5 . $

	

1,897,095 .47

Total amounts paid against indebtedness
in previous year . (D + E on Reconciliation Statement) 6 . $

	

1,146,607 .53

Available Revenues, End of Year (5 - 6) 7 . $

	

750,487 .94
FORWARD THIS AMOUNT TO STATEMENT OF

INDEBTEDNESS, COVER PAGE, LINE 4



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS -CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR

Name of Redevelopment Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach

$

	

13,588,85626

0.00

13,588,856.26

Consolidate on this form all of the data contained on Form A and B (including supplemental pages) . Form A is to include all indebtedness
entered into as of June 30 of the Fiscal Year . Form B may be filed at the option of the Agency, and is to include indebtedness entered into post
June 30 of the Fiscal Year, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33675(c)(2) . This is optional for each agency and is not a requirement for
filing the Statement of indebtedness . The Reconciliation Statement is to include indebtedness from Form A only .

Certification of Chief Financial Officer :
Pursuant to Section 336775 (b) of the Health and Safety Code, I

	

Michael Ki llebrew, Director of Financial Management
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Statement of

	

acne

	

n

	

Title
Indebtedness for the above named agency .

	

, ,/l,?,,,' (,.4'~,I,JSeptember 27, 2006
Signature

	

Date

Cover Page

Name of Project Area

	

NewCentral Long Beach Project (Adopted 3/6/01)
Account Number 184.10

Current
Balances Carried Forward From : Total PrincipallInterest

Line Outstanding Debt Due During Tax Year

Fiscal Period - Totals

	

(From Form A, Page 1 Totals) (1) $

	

246,917,536 .99
(Optional)
Post Fiscal Period - Totals

	

(From Form B, Page 1 Totals) (2) $

	

0.00

Grand Totals (3) $

	

246,917,536 .99
Available Revenues
From Calculation of Available Revenues, Line 7 (4) $

	

11,692,380 .60
Net
Requirement (5) $

	

235,225,156.39



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS - FISCAL YEAR INDEBTEDNESS

	

Form A
FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR

	

Page 1 of 1 Page

Name of Redevelopment Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

New Central Long Beach Project (Adopted 3/6/01)

For Indebtedness Entered into as of June 30, 2006

34,240,000 .00 35 .5 Years 40,270,438 .67

246 917,536 99

246;917,536 .99

Current

13,588,856 .26

13 ;588,856 .26

Sub Total, This Page

Totals Forward From All Other Pages

Totals, Fiscal Year Indebtedness

Principal

N/A

9,117,000 .00

1,616,528.00

1,877,405.00

4,200,000 .00

3,663,200 .00

N/A

1,535,768.00

22,690,000 .00

Purpose of Indebtedness :
(A) To set aside funds for low & moderate income housing .

(B) To pay for project costs (Willow Street Transit Station) .	

(C) Share of the development of Transp. Facility, Admin. Bldg . and parking structure .

(D) Purchase of Health Department Building to be used for redevelopment purposes.

(E) To pay for project (residential constriction) costs .
Rev. 7/6/2000

N/A

Until Paid

Until Paid

Indefinite

Until Paid

Until Paid

N/A

1 Year

35 .5 Years

Variable

Variable

Variable

Total
Interest

(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)
25,541.14

(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)
92,316.51

(Estimate, FY7/06-6/07)
22,358.00

(Estimate, thru 08/7/06
1,383 .36

49,383,507.40

9,117,000 .00

2,205,188 .28

1,625,332 .59

4,507,368 .30

1,444,783 .85

49,383,507.40

4,015,863 .36

49,913,610.19

Acct. #184.10

2,916,700 .00

4,015,863,3 6

1,443,819 .30

2,178,773 .60

(F) To pay for redevelopment costs.

(G) To pay affected taxing entities 20% of tax increment received, perAB 1290-

(H) To pay for services and facilities provided by City to Agency . .

(I) To pay for certain redevelopment and low/moderate income housing projects .

(J) To pay for certain redevelopment and tow/moderate income housing projects .

Debt Identification Date
Low & Moderate Housing

(A) Set-aside N/A
Cooperative & Loan Agreement

(B) with City of Long Beach, #CT5 12/14/93
Promissory Note & Loan Agreement

(C) (Willow Project)-WT .RI,#WS160 07/11/95
Cooperative & Loan Agreement with

(D) City of Long Beach (Health Bldg), #CT5 12/14/93
Loan Agreement with the City of

(E) Long Beach-Atlantic/Hill Proj, ##CT25 05/04/99
Loan Agreement with the City of

(F) Long Beach, #CT45 10/02/02
Obligation to Taxing Entities per

(G) AB 1290, 20% of Tax Increment recd N/A
Agreement for Services with City of LB,

(H) Amended/Restated 12/11/00, #G95 06/30/87

(I) Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005A-1 03/02/05

(J) Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005B 03/02/05



Tax Year 2006-2007

Rev . 7/06/2000

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

New Central Long Beach Project (Adopted 3/6/01)
Account No . 184.10

Reconciliation Dates: From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page 1 of 2 Pages

SOI, page and line :
Debt Identification :

Brief
Description

A

Outstanding Debt
All Beginning
Indebtedness

B

	

1

Adjustment

C D

	

I E F

Remaining
Balance

(A+B-C-D-E)

Amounts Paid
Indebtedness,

Against
from :Increases

(Attach Explanation)
Decreases

(Attach Explanation) Tax Increment Other Funds
Prior Yr Current Yr

Pg

	

1

Line A
Pg

	

1
Line B
Pg

	

1
Line C

Pg

	

1
Line D
Pg

	

1

Line E
Pg New

Line

Pg

	

1
Line F

Pg

	

1
Line G

Pg

	

1
Line A
Pg

	

1
Line B

Pg

	

1
Line C

Pg

	

1
Line D
Pg

	

1
Line E

Pg
Line

Pg

	

1
Line

	

F

Pg

	

1

Line G

Low & Moderate Housing
Set-aside

Cooperative & Loan Agreement
with City of Long Beach, #CT5
Promissory Note & Loan Agreement

(Willow Project)-WLBI, #WS160 .
Cooperative & Loan Agreement with
City of Long Beach (Health Bldg), #CT5
Loan Agreement with the City of

Long Beach-Atlantic/Hill Proj, #CT25
Los Angeles Cty. Tax Division
Administration Fee

Loan Agreement with the City of
Long Beach, #CT45
Obligation to Taxing Entities per

AB 1290, 20% of Tax Increment recd

48,725,389 .19

9,117,000.00

2,179,647.14

1,812,204.83

4,410,929.55

2,732,182.50

48,725,389 .19

2,145,904.81

25,541 .14

96,438 .75

141,300 .28

22,358 .00

2,973,948 .16

9,756 .65

1,487,786.60

186,872 .24

141,300.28

1,300,000.00

2,315,829.95

49,383,507 .40

9,117,000.00

2,205,188.28

1,625,332.59

4,507,368 .30

1,444,783 .85

49,383,507 .40

TOTAL -THIS PAGE 117,702,742.40 5,405,491 .14 9,756 .65 5,431,789.07 117,666,687 .82

TOTALS FORWARD 125,924,203.55 7,848,533 .77 22,129 .55 4,314,293 .08 185,465.52 129,250,849 .17

GRAND TOTALS $ 243,626,945 .95 $ 13,254,024 .91 $

	

31,886 .20 $

	

9,746,082.15 $

	

185,465.52 8

	

246,917,536.99

NOTE : This form is to reconcile the previous
limited by law to a July 1 - June 30 fiscal
in following each item of indebtedness
indebtedness is listed on . If the indebtedness
equal the current SOI, Form A Total Outstanding

Statement of Indebtedness
year period, only

from one 501 to the
is new to this

Debt column .

to the current
those items included
next, use page and
fiscal year, enter

one being filed .
on the 501 Form
line number references

"new" in the "Prior

However, since the
A is to be included

from each SOI
Yr" page and line

recondiliation period
on this document.
that the item of

columns. Column F

is
To assist

must



Tax Year 2006-2007

Rev . 710612000

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

New Central Long Beach Project (Adopted 316101)
Account No . 184.10

Reconciliation Dates : From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page 2 of 2 Pages

Debt Identification :
A B

	

I

	

C D

	

E F
Outstanding Debt

All Beginning
Indebtedness

Adjustment Amounts Paid Against
Indebtedness, from :

Remaining
Balance

(A+B-C-D-E)
SOI, page and line: Brief

Description
Increases

(Attach Explanation)
Decreases

(Attach Explanation)Prior Yr Current Yr _ Tax Increment Other Funds
Pg

	

1
Line H

Pg

	

1
Line H

Agreement for Services with City of LB,
Amended/Restated 12/11/00, #G95 1,571,356 .56 4,015,863 .36 22,129.55 1,549,227 .01

_

4,015,863 .36
Pg

	

1
Line

	

I
Pg
Line

Education Revenue Augmentation Fd
(ERAF) Shift, H&S Code Sec . 33681 .7. 305,449.21 2,124.29 307,573 .50

Pg

	

1
Line J

Pg

	

1
Line

	

I Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005A-1 49,536,959 .11 1,430,027 .49 979,457.34 73,919.07 49,913,610 .19
Pg

	

2
Line A

Pg

	

I
Line

	

J Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005B 74,510,438 .67 2,400,518 .63 1,478,035 .23 111,546.45 75,321,375 .62
Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

- -

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

Pg
Line

TOTAL-THIS PAGE 125,924,203.55 7,848,533 .77 22,129 .55 , 4,314,293 .08 185,465.52^ 129,250,819 1



Reconciliation Statement - Description of Adjustments

Agency :

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Project Area :

	

New Central Long Beach Project (Adopted 3/6/01)

Reconciliation
Sheet

page and line :
Description of Adjustment

Amount
Pg

	

1
Line

	

I Adjustment for remaining balance to equal 20% of total indebtedness, $

	

2,145,904 .81
Pg

	

1
Line

	

3 Estimated interest for FY7/06-6/07 . $

	

25,541 .14
Pg

	

1
Line

	

5
Estimated interest for FY7/06-6/07 plus understatement of estimated interest
on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI. $

	

96,438 .75
Pg

	

1
Line

	

6 Payment made in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

141,300 .28
Pg

	

1
Line

	

7
Increase, estimated interest for FY7/06-6/07 ; decrease, overstatement of estimated
interest reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

12,601 .35
Pg

	

1
Line

	

8 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal 20% of total indebtedness . $

	

2,973,948.16
Pg

	

2
Line

	

1
Increase, additional advance from City of Long Beach plus estimated interest thereon ;
decrease, overstatement of estimated interest reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

3,993,733 .81
Pg

	

2
Line

	

2 Understatement of estimated amount reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI. $

	

2,124.29
Pg

	

2
Line

	

3 Additional interest/adjustment to equal the revised amortization schedule . $

	

1,430,027.49
Pg

	

2
Line

	

4 Additional interest/adjustment to equal the revised amortization schedule . $

	

2,400,518.63
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line

Pg
Line Grand Total $

	

13,222,138 .71



Rev. 7/6/2000

CALCULATION OF AVAILABLE REVENUES

NOTES

Tax Increment Revenues :

The only amount(s) to be excluded as Tax Increment Revenue are any amounts passed through to other local taxing
agencies pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33676 . Tax Increment Revenue set-aside in the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund will be washed in the above calculation, and therefor omitted from Available Revenues at year end .

Item 4 . above :
This represents any payments from any source other than Tax Increment OR available revenues. For instance, an agency
funds a project with a bond issue . The previous SOI included a Disposition Development Agreement (DDA) which was
fully satisfied with these bond proceeds . The DDA would be shown on the Reconciliation Statement as fully repaid under
the "other" column (Col E), but with funds that were neither Tax Increment, nor "Available Revenues" as defined . The
amounts used to satisfy this DDA would be included on line 4 above in order to accurately determine ending "Available
Revenues ."

(2) Year-to-date 6/30/06

	

$ 13,379,183 .82
Add : July, 2005

	

449,662.87
August, 2005

	

110,086.36
$ 13,938,933 .05

AGENCY NAME

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach

PROJECT AREA

	

New Central Long Beach Project (Adopted 3/6/01)

TAX YEAR

	

2006-2007

RECONCILIATION DATES : JULY 1, 2005 TO JUNE 30, 2006

Beginning Balance, Available Revenues 7,499,529.70
(See Instructions)

Tax Increment Received - Gross 2 . $

	

13,938,933 .05 (1)
All Tax Increment Revenues, to including any Tax Increment

passed through to other local taxing agencies .

All other Available Revenues Received 3 .
(See Instructions)

Revenues from any other source, included
in Column E of the Reconciliation

Statement, but not included in (1 - 3) above 4 . $

	

185,465 .52

Sum of Lines 1 through 4 5 . $ 21,623,928 .27

Total amounts paid against indebtedness
in previous year . (D + E on Reconciliation Statement) 6 . $

	

9,93 1,547.67

Available Revenues, End of Year (5 - 6) 7 . $

	

11,692,380 .60
FORWARD THIS AMOUNT TO STATEMENT OF

INDEBTEDNESS, COVER PAGE, LINE 4



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS -CONSOLIDATED
FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR

Name of Redevelopment Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area	North Long Beach Project
Account Number 184.09

Current
PrincipallInterest

Due During Tax Year

$

	

34,153,467 .11

0 .00

34,153,467 .11

Consolidate on this form all of the data contained on Form A and B (including supplemental pages) . Form A is to include all indebtedness
entered into as of June 30 of the Fiscal Year. Form B may be filed at the option of the Agency, and is to include indebtedness entered into post
June 30 of the Fiscal Year, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33675(c)(2) . This is optional for each agency and is not a requirement for
filing the Statement of indebtedness . The Reconciliation Statement is to include indebtedness from Form A only .

Certification of Chief Financial Officer :
Pursuant to Section 336775 (b) of the Health and Safety Code, I

	

Michael Killebrew, Director of Financial Management
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Statement of

	

Na / e

	

Title
Indebtedness for the above named agency .

	

1 fA r'

	

September 27, 2006
'Signature ,;(pj Ail

	

{-

I
Date

Cover Page

Balances Carried Forward From :
Line

Total
Outstanding Debt

Fiscal Period - Totals

	

(From Form A, Page 1 Totals) (1 ) $

	

395,768,313 .90
(Optional)
Post Fiscal Period - Totals

	

(From Form B, Page 1 Totals) (2) $

	

0.00

Grand Totals (3) $

	

395,768,313 .90
Available Revenues
From Calculation of Available Revenues, Line 7 (4) $

	

36,389,984.55
Net
Requirement (5) $

	

359,378,329.35



STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS - FISCAL YEAR INDEBTEDNESS

	

Form A

FILED FOR THE 2006-2007 TAX YEAR

	

Page '1 of l Page

Lease Agreement (Vons Project),
(A) #NB3

Lease Agreement (Orchard Supply
(B) Hardware Project), #NB10	

Low & Moderate Income Housing
(C) Set-aside

(D) Public Works Agreement #C-26112	
Obligation to Taxing Entities per

(E) AB 1290, 20%of TaxIncrement recd
Agreement for Services with City of LB,

(F) Amended and Restated 12/11/00, #G95

(G) Tax Allocation Bonds - 2002

Sub Total, This Page

Totals Forward From All Other Pages

Totals, Fiscal Year Indebtedness

07/31/97

06/25/02

(H) Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005A-1

( I) Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005B

(J) Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005C

03/02/05

03/02/05

02/01/06

$40,000/yr Cap + 2%
per yr incr aft a yr

$30,000 Annual Cap

N/A

12/01/97

N/A

10/01/98

07/16/96

06/30/87

24,418,300.00

N/A

7,214,371 .00

40,290,000.00

39,000,000.00

25,080,000.00

27,145,000.00

15 Years

15 Years

N/A

Until Paid

N/A

1 Year

29 Years

30 .5 Years

30 .5 Years

25.50 Yrs.

6.105%

3 .52-5.16%

3.52-5.16%

3.7-5.5%

Variable
(Estimate, thrn 08/7/06)

4,285 .70

47,133,408 .43

37,668,140 .15

24,082,909.27

23,147,529.54

691,736 .68

263,226.50

79,153,662 .78

24,418,300 .00

79,153,662_78

12,623,785 .70

21,669,531 .14

77,599,458 .06

49,902,420 .72

50,292,529 .54

$	395,768,313 .90

$

	

395,768,313 .90

94,670 .00

30,000 .00

7,23 9,829 .00

7,239,92 9 .00

12,623,785 .70

1,347,647 .65

2,604,705 .81

1,675,026 .19

1,297.973 .76

$

	

34,153,467 .11

$

	

34,153,467 .11

Purpose of Indebtedness :

(A) To provide matching funds to the City's quarterly sublease paymentts over 15 years . (F)To pay for services and facilities provided by City to Agency.

(B) To provide matching funds to theCity'squarterly sublease payments over 15 years . 	(G)To finance new projects and programs .

(C) To set aside funds for low & moderate income housing.	 	(H) To pay for certain redevelopment and low/moderate income housing projects .

(D) To-fund public improvements in the project area.	 	(I) To pay for certain redevelopment and low/moderate income housing project .

(E) To pay affected taxing entities 20% of tax increment received, per AB1290 .		(J) Partial refunding of Tax Allocation Bonds 2002A .

Rev . 71612000

Name of Redevelopment Agency
Name of Project Area

For Indebtedness Entered into as

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
North Long Beach Project Acct. #184 .09

of June 30, 2006

Original Data Current

Interest

	

Total Total

	

Principal/Interest

Debt Identification Date

	

Principal

	

Term Rate

	

Interest Outstanding Debt

	

Due During Tax Year



Tax Year 2006-2007

Rev . 7/06/2000

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

North Long Beach Project
Account No . 184.09

Reconciliation Dates : From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page l of 2 Pages

_S01, page and line :
Debt Identification :

Brief
Description

A
Outstanding Debt

All Beginning
Indebtedness

B
Adjustment

I

	

C D E F
Remaininc
Balance

(A -B-C-D-E)

Amounts Paid
Indebtedness,

Against
from :Increases

(Attach Explanation)
Decreases

(Attach Explanation)PriorYr Current Yr Tax Increment Other Funds

Pg

	

1
Line A
Pg

	

1
Line B
Pg

	

1
Line C
Pg

	

1
Line D
Pg New
Line
Pg

	

1
Line E
Pg

	

1
Line F
Pg

	

1
Line G

Pg

	

1
Line A
Pg

	

1
Line B
Pg

	

I
Line C
Pg

	

1
Line D
Pg
Line
Pg

	

1
Line E

Pg

	

1
Line

	

F
Pg

	

1
Line G

Lease Agreement (Vons Project),
#NB3
Lease Agreement (Orchard Supply
Hardware Project), #NB10
Low & Moderate Income Housing
Set-aside

Public Works A5reement #C-26112
Los Angeles Cty . Tax Division
Administration Fee
Obligation to Taxing Entities per
AB1290, 20% of Tax Increment recd
Agreement for Services with City of LB,
Amended and Restated 12/11/00, #G95

Tax Allocation Bonds - 2002

691,736.68

281,462.00

80,044,680 .35

24,418,300 .00

-

80,044,680 .35

7,336,478 .44

80,188,147.36

7,507,517 .62

386,269.31

5,594,103 .65

12,623,785.70 75,136.16

55,526,469 .63

18,235 .50

8,398,535 .19

386,269 .31

6,485,121 .22

7,261,342.28

2,500,302.73 491,843 .86

691,736.68

263,226.50

79,153,662 .78

24,418,300 .00

79,153,662 .78

12,623,785 .70

21,669,531 .14

TOTAL -THIS

TOTALS

GRAND

PAGE

FORWARD

TOTALS

273,005,485 .18

127,217,916 .58

S 400,223,401 .76

26,111,676.28

54,875,123 .02

$ 80,986,799.30

55,601,605 .79

$ 55,601,605.79

25,049,806 .23

4,024,038 .75

$ 29,073,844 .98

491,843 .86

274,592 .53

5

	

766,436.39

217,973,905 .58

177,794,408 .32

$

	

395,768,313 .90

NOTE: This form Is to reconcile the previous Statement of Indebtedness to the current one being filed . However, since the recondiliation period is
limited by law to a July 1 - June 30 fiscal
in following each item of indebtedness
indebtedness is listed on. If the indebtedness
equal the current 501, Form A Total Outstanding

year period, only
from one 301 to the

is new to this
Debt column .

those items included
next, use page and
fiscal year, enter

on the SOI Form
line number references

"new" in the "Prior

A is to be included
from each SO[

Yr" page and line columns .

on this document.
that the item of

Column F

To assist

must



Tax Year 2006-2007

Rev. 7/06/2000

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT - CHANGES IN INDEBTEDNESS

Name of Agency

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Name of Project Area

	

North Long Beach Project
Account No . 184.09

Reconciliation Dates: From July 1, 2005 To June 30, 2006

Page 2 of 2 Pages

SOl, page and line :
Debt Identification :

Brief
Description

Educ. Rev. Augmentation Fd (ERAF)
Shift, H&S Code Sec. 33681 .7

Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005A-1

Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005B

Tax Allocation Bonds Series 2005C

A
Outstanding Debt

All Beginning
Indebtedness

1,386,867 .16

76,668,140 .15

49,162,909 .27

-

B

	

C
Adjustment

Increases

	

Decreases
(Attach Explanation) (Attach Explanation)

9,645.21

2,697,588 .78

1,875,359 .49

50,292,529 .54

-

D

	

E
Amounts Paid Against
Indebtedness, from :

Tax Increment

	

Other Funds

1,396,512 .37

1,599,149 .95

	

167,120.92

1,028,376 .43

	

107,471 .61

F
Remaining
Balance

(A+B-C-D-E)

77,599,458 .06

49,902,420 .72

50,292,529 .51

Prior Yr
Pg

	

1
Line H
Pg

	

1
Line

	

I
Pg

	

1
Line J
Pg New
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg

Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg

Line
Pg

Line
Pg
Line

Current Yr
Pg

Line
Pg

	

1
Line H
Pg

	

1
Line

	

I
Pg

	

1

Line

	

J
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg

Line
Pg
Line
Pg

Line
Pg
Line
Pg

Line

TOTAL-THIS PAGE 127,217,916 .58 54,875,123.02 4,024,038 .75

	

274,592.53 177,794,408 .32



Reconciliation Statement - Description of Adjustments

Agency :

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach
Project Area :

	

North Long Beach Project

Reconciliation
Sheet

page and line :
Description of Adjustment

Amount
Pg

	

1
Line

	

3 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal 20% of total indebtedness . $

	

7,507,517 .62
Pg

	

1
Line

	

5 Payment made in FY7/05-6/06 . $

	

386,269 .31
Pg

	

1
Line

	

6 Adjustment for remaining balance to equal 20% of total indebtedness . $

	

5,594,103 .65
Pg

	

1
Line

	

7
Increase, additional advance from City of Long Beach plus estimated interest thereon ;
decrease, overstatement of estimated interest reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

12,548,649 .54
Pg

	

1
Line

	

8
Adjustment for balance to equal the new amortization schedule after partial
defeasance of the bonds in February, 2006 . ($

	

55,526,469 .63)
Pg

	

2
Line

	

1 Understatement of calculated amount reported on Tax Year 7/05-6/06 SOI . $

	

9,645 .21
Pg

	

2
Line

	

2 Additional interest/adjustment to equal the revised amortization schedule, $

	

2,697,588 .78
Pg

	

2
Line

	

3 Additional interest/adjustment to equal the revised amortization schedule . $

	

1,875,359 .49
Pg

	

2
Line

	

4 Debt issued in FY7/05-6/06 ; principal and interest . $

	

50,292,529 .54
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line
Pg
Line Grand Total 25,385,193 .51



Rev . 7/6/2000

CALCULATION OF AVAILABLE REVENUES

NOTES

Tax Increment Revenues :
The only amount(s) to be excluded as Tax Increment Revenue are any amounts passed through to other local taxing
agencies pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 33676 . Tax Increment Revenue set-aside in the Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund will be washed in the above calculation, and therefor omitted from Available Revenues at year end .

Item 4 . above :

This represents any payments from any source other than Tax Increment OR available revenues . For instance, an agency
funds a project with a bond issue . The previous SOl included a Disposition Development Agreement (DDA) which was
fully satisfied with these bond proceeds . The DDA would be shown on the Reconciliation Statement as fully repaid under
the "other" column (Col E), but with funds that were neither Tax Increment, nor "Available Revenues" as defined . The
amounts used to satisfy this DDA would be included on line 4 above in order to accurately determine ending "Available
Revenues,"

(1) Year-to-date 6/30106

	

$ 34,039,316 .33
Add: July, 2005

	

728,606 .24
August, 2005		724,753.36

$ 35,492,675 .93

AGENCY NAME

	

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach

PROJECT AREA North Long Beach Project

TAX YEAR

	

2006-2007

RECONCILIATION DATES: JULY 1, 2005 TO JUNE 30, 2006

Beginning Balance, Available Revenues 1 . $

	

29,971,153 .60
(See Instructions)

Tax Increment Received - Gross 2 . $

	

35,492,675 .93 (1)
All Tax Increment Revenues, to including any Tax Increment

passed through to other local taxing agencies .

All other Available Revenues Received 3 .
(See Instructions)

Revenues from any other source, included
in Column E of the Reconciliation

Statement, but not included in (1 - 3) above 4 . $

	

766,436 .39

Sum of Lines 1 through 4 5 . $ 66,230,265 .92

Total amounts paid against indebtedness
in previous year . (D + E on Reconciliation Statement) 6 . $ 29,840,281 .37

Available Revenues, End of Year (5 - 6) 7 . $ 36,389,984 .55
FORWARD THIS AMOUNT TO STATEMENT OF

INDEBTEDNESS, COVER PAGE, LINE 4
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Introduction

The purpose of this report is to describe the Redevelopment Agency's efforts to remove
blight during Fiscal Year 2006 (FY 06) . The report lists specific projects and their
expenditures . This report does not provide a complete accounting of all Redevelopment
Agency expenditures for the fiscal year . Readers interested in that information should
consult the Redevelopment Agency's Annual Financial Report and the staff letter
adopting the annual budget .

This report describes projects and programs that during FY 06 directly eliminated blight .
Many Redevelopment Agency expenditures, such as the cost of staff, office space and
other operating expenses, necessary to carryout programs do, indirectly, contribute to
the removal of blight but are not described here . Also not listed are payments for blight
removal activities, such as bond debt service payments, that are for activities that
occurred in prior years .

All of the projects designed to provide affordable housing are not listed in this report .
Those projects and expenditures are described in the Redevelopment Agency's Report
to the State Controller . The primary purpose of those projects is to provide affordable
housing, though many also result in a reduction of blight .

Blight removal activities are listed by redevelopment project area . Also provided are the
line numbers from the project area budgets for readers wishing to see more detail on
each expenditure . The activities are described in the budgets attached to the July 14,
2006 staff report regarding the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach's
Fiscal Year 2006-2007 Proposed Budget . (The actual FY 06 expenditures for the
activities described below are presented in the Agency's FY 2007 budget .) Copies of
these documents are available on request from the Redevelopment Agency .

The Los Altos, West Beach and Poly High Redevelopment Project Areas provided
housing set-aside payments and debt service payments, but had no active development
projects . These three project areas are not included in this report .

Central Long Beach Redevelopment Project Area

1 .

	

Housing Development

In FY 06, the Redevelopment Agency began acquiring blighted residential
properties for the development of new affordable and market rate housing . Site
acquisition for West Gateway, Atlantic Avenue Sites B and C, and Atlantic
Avenue Phase III and IV projects is complete with the exception of a few
properties . These projects have removed deteriorated and dilapidated structures
that suffer from deferred property maintenance as well as age and obsolescence .
Blighted housing units will be replaced by modern housing in areas that have

1



The Redevelopment Agency spent tax increment revenues and bond proceeds to
provide additional public facilities including the development of two new libraries,
the provision of new parks in portions of the project area with inadequate open
space, tenant improvements for a community center, and the development of
street improvements .

4 .

	

Commercial Development

In FY 06, the Redevelopment Agency provided loans and technical assistance to
small businesses in the redevelopment project area . Provision of assistance to

2

(38) & (39) Mark Twin Library Neighborhood Library $486,968
(63) Burnett Library Expansion 1,800
(51) Alamitos and 15th Street Land Acquisition 567,639
(65) Drake Park Expansion/Land Acquisition 550,000
(68) Armory Park Development 24,613
(69) Orizaba Park Expansion/Land Acquisition 1,833,664
(70) Pacific Electric Right-of-Way/Land Acquisition 1,694,295
(73) California Recreation Senior Center 1,305,359
(78) Daryle W . Black Park Expansion 169,662
(34) Renaissance Square (2"d Floor) 2,313
(58) Street Enhancements 8,364
(77) Martin Luther King Medians 9,012

experienced little new development . During FY 06 Agency funds were expended
on the development of new housing units for the following projects :

(33) & (52) West Gateway Acquisitions $10,071,198
(35) Atlantic Avenue Phase III 1,212,228
(36) Atlantic Avenue Phase IV 207,147
(45) & (60) Atlantic Avenue Sites B & C Acquisition 3,214,733
(50) Atlantic and Anaheim Acquisition 63,431
(53) Atlantic and Willow Acquisition 131,976

2 . Project Planning

The Redevelopment Agency engaged in planning for future blight removal
activities and more effective Agency administration in the project area . Those
planning efforts are listed below :

(27) Neighborhood Code Enforcement Program $199,563
(54) Rezoning/Planning Documents for Strategic Guide 12,040

3 . Public Facilities



small businesses will allow them to provide additional employment and improve
dilapidated commercial structures .

(56) Commercial Facade Program

	

$70,603
(72) Big Savers Center Rehabilitation

	

11,338

Downtown Redevelopment Project Area

1 .

	

Housing Development

The Redevelopment Agency has several housing projects underway that are
removing obsolete and dilapidated buildings and replacing them with modern
housing . As part of these projects, small lots will be reconfigured into larger
parcels .

(51) West Gateway Site 11 (Block 85) Acquisition $1,331,455
(58) 200 (Broadway and) Long Beach Blvd . Acquisition 123,586
(66) Broadway Lofts (MTA) Site Acquisition

	

176,047

2 .

	

Project Planning

The Redevelopment Agency engaged in planning for future blight removal
activities and more effective Agency administration in the project area . Those
planning efforts are listed below :

(39) General Plan Community Design Element $ 66,000
(52) Master Downtown EIR 99,045
(59) Promenade Development Cost/Master Plan Construction

	

153,172

3 .

	

Provision of Public Parking

The Downtown Redevelopment Project Area has many older commercial
buildings that were built at a time when the provision of automobile parking was
not necessary. These older buildings are an important element in the historic
fabric of the city. To stimulate private investment in these structures and assist
local businesses, the Redevelopment Agency provides public parking in the
Downtown Project Area . The following projects are or will provide public parking .

3

(41) Parking Lots Owned by the Agency $703,473
(42) Downtown Parking Program - Consultant Costs 14,628
(47) & (48) Bikestation Relocation 129,257
(57) Downtown Parking Land Acquisitions - 3 rd and Pacific 8,866



North Long Beach Redevelopment Project Area

1 .

	

Revitalize commercial corridors

The North Long Beach Project Area has an aging commercial corridor . The

In FY 06, the Redevelopment Agency began the acquisition of obsolete and
dilapidated commercial and residential structures and key properties to create
adequate sites for new mixed-use developments :

3 .

	

Improvement of Residential Neighborhoods

North Long Beach has many aging residential neighborhoods built in the post-
war era . The Redevelopment Agency has instituted programs to arrest the

4

Redevelopment Agency has instituted programs to revitalize those blighted
corridors by improving facades, improving streets and streetscapes and acquiring
blighted property for new development . The following programs are designed to
remove blight along the commercial corridors :

(27) Commercial Facade Improvement Program $ 498,574
(54) North Village Annex 543,871
(33) Marshall's Incentive loan 12,225
(52) Camelot Center Facade 2,633
(70) Long Beach Boulevard Repaving and Medians 278,861
(39) Old Motel Site Acquisitions 4,012,953
(63) Waite Motel Block 2,584,975
(42) Public Works - Street Design and Construction 208,408
(43) Public Works - Alley Paving Improvements 338,333
(44) Public Works - Streetscape Design Improvements 5,418,213
(67) Santa Fe Median Program 665,079
(48) Marketing - North Long Beach 124,237

2 . Commercial and Mixed-Use Development

decline and begin the improvement of these neighborhoods :

(53) Andy Street Improvements $ 20,232
(61) NEA Target Areas 877,412

(57) Village Center Northeast Block Development $ 2,376,890
(58) Village Center Northwest Block Development 11,698,695
(64) Atlantic and Artesia (NEC) 2,040,593



Many of the project area's blighted neighborhoods lack the kind of public
infrastructure needed to make them safe and desirable neighborhoods . The
Redevelopment Agency provided funding for the following public facilities

West Long Beach Industrial Project Area

When the West Long Beach Industrial Project Area was adopted, it was a bad mix of
housing and blighted industrial uses . The Redevelopment Agency has for many years
pursued a strategy of removing the most incompatible uses (housing and very blighted
industrial), reconfiguring sites that were too small for modern industrial uses and
providing resources to industrial users willing to improve their own property .

In FY 06, the Redevelopment Agency provided loans and technical assistance to
small businesses in the redevelopment project area . Provision of assistance to
small businesses will allow them to improve dilapidated industrial facilities .

5

1 . Removal of incompatible uses and replacement with modern industrial facilities .

(24) Property Maintenance $ 53,101
(25) & (32) Acquisition of Residential Properties 200,253
(31) SCE Power Pole Relocation 17,765'

2 . Industrial Development

projects in FY 06 .

(46) Ed "Pops" Davenport Park (55 th Way) $3,609,833
(47) Burton Chace Park 16,850
(59) Village Center Southwest Parking/Open Space 176,890
(60) Village Center Southeast Parking/Open Space 1,292,117
(62) Historic Node (Virginia Village) Parking/Open Space 5,083
(65) Admiral Kidd Park Expansion and Development 1,657,680
(66) Admiral Kidd Teen Center 1,300,000
(68) Ed "Pops" Davenport Park Expansion (55 th Way) 3,866,607
(69) Grace Park(Plymouth & Elm) 701,383
(70) One-Way Street Couplet 44,982

Project Planning

The Redevelopment Agency engaged in planning for future blight removal
activities and more effective Agency administration in the project area . Those
planning efforts are listed below :

(51) Neighborhood Code Enforcement Program $255,391
(60) Historic Node (Virginia Village) Planning 83,001

5 . Public Infrastructure



3 .

	

Public Improvements/Infrastructure

(37) Rebates on Completed Facade Improvements

	

$45,000

The project area lacks the kind of public infrastructure needed to make it a safe
and desirable area that attracts commercial and industrial investments . The
Redevelopment Agency provided funding for the following public improvement
projects in FY 06 :

\alleviating blight report 2006 .doc

6

(35) Pump Station & Storm Drain Upgrades $272,457
(44) Alley Surveillance Cameras 22,151
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FAML6820 V5 .1

	

CITY OF LONG BEACH FAMIS - PRODUCTION

	

03/21/2907
LINK TO :

	

SUBSIDIARY SELECTION

	

9 :10 AM

Fl-HELP

	

F2-SELECT

	

F3-SUBSID

	

F4-PROJ G/L F5-GRANT G/L F6-SUBSD TBL
F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG

	

F9-LINK

	

F11-FUND G/L
G014 - RECORD FOUND

G/L
FUND
PROJ
GRANT

175

--

	

- -

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 14 2006 YREND2006
OTHER RECEIVABLES- LO

	

FNDTYP : RD

	

---RE-D-E1/-EL-O-PNI ENT AGENCY
SUBFND
PJDTL
GR DTL

--- ------------ - - ------------ - -
S SUBSIDIARY

223001
	DESCRIPTION	 BALANCE
RDA-WLBI-FR A .&E .AMADOR-P/N/FD223 .1

	

123,515 .48
224001 RDA-DT FR BLOCK M DEVELOPER FD224 .001

	

35,484 .27
224002 RDA-DT-L .B . PROMENADE-OLSON/FD224 .002

	

2, 499, 000 . 00
224011 RDA-DT LA CNTY-TAX ON BLK N FD224 .001

	

23,988 .61
224022 DT-P/N SALE OF SEC W BRDWY & PROM-LENNAR

	

285,181 .00
228032 CLB-LOAN FOR REPLACEMENT HOUSING/FD228 .2

	

173,867 .00
228062 CLB-COM'L FACADE IMPRV PROGRAM/RD228 .2

	

6,000 .00
230012 NLB-COM'L FACADE IMPRV PROGRAM/RD230 .2

	

919,040 .62
****** TOTAL

	

4,066,076 .98



'Wednesday, March 21, 2007

- - - --- - - - - - - - -

Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09130/06

I'0~r. I nl 1

LOAN# C'FIP060904225 IDIS# Installment Program PN Date 9124/20(1-4 PromissaryNote 054(0nun

BORROWER (Vllle\Varrcn SSN EffectiveDate 9/242004 PN Term yrs Loan Funds Balance M) (4)
SUBID# 22809,2 IdxCode COMMENTS W/S# PNAmort Loan Disbursement (100 (if)

STATUS PP IntRate 0 .0094. PA1'ibIEN'I S -OI,'ner 56111 make :nu,ual pngmenl . cnnnncnrinYo-h, I it RecApprAmt 50 .00 O/5 Loan Recble 0o nnu nn
Zip 70802

	

St CA lil'ersan• urilne dale 0551 .01110(1 stxice and mI tech onni~ er,erv lberealler unlitPROPERTY 43$ Alamitos Ave
Proj Setup/Approved 51(1,(100.00

III, ba,, has been pool r I"'ll. Earn bell parboil shall he equal In I15Ille lo-
n-11,111. P ., ided Illere is no default h- d" . un ,uleresl shall accrue ml
7u1518ndiue enaoonls of (Iii, h"'

conlrarv. 1imedng III, I I aloud, period ending 30,1-s none to the Ial pavncnl
dale and it during lie 17 momh period ending 30,1k,,, prior w the god and
successive 111900m dales, nn uelice of claim of lien bus been tiled pursuant Io

13 VFLB05002124 2/2-(52005 CIU_n0505045i 2/13/2005 50.1111 5000 SI1-0u7 .00

I' IVFna0501971s 73012005 52_100.11 DEEMEDPE•I T 02 .00000 0n on so 00

P .IVF6405017541 9/3012005 $2 .000.00 W .'O PER PN S2 .00000 $11 00 $000



V'1-LIi01,001) 16

\\ ,'d 1),

	

)tt' .'Alo

	

a 21 .2(10?

3 13'20110

Loan History Report

,Itlr •! II10 ,lccell u1) nlll po n d clldung Lilly days 111'101' to Ille t1rii 1)1/1111111 (lame
.tnd lll tl1 111n 1110 Inel1'e 1)101)11 pel'i0J eliding Ihuln dons 111101 to the --d and

1111 . .14062/33/1

	

3/8/2000

	

60.00 X0 .011 $11 .1 .38200

Page 111[ 1

RDA

As of 09/0/06

LOAN/r ( l II'] O O' A( IDIS# Installment Program PN Date 2/1=/2000 PromissaryNote X125,390 .06

I30RROWOR '• .-ac lu'.rslln~nI I I ( SSN EffectiveDate 2/I-1211(1(1 PN Term 5 yes Loan Funds Balance X0 .0(1

SUBID# I!(,,) I I IdxCode COMMENTS WIS# PN Amort Loan Disbursement .'6123,390,00

STATUS 1T IntRate (I 0(11 u' 01 1,07 PN nn1Nn\I)/Nr 1 11 XI 1, .31)001) 10X113 .1 101) RecApprAmt

Proj Setup/Approved

'50,00

$125,380 .00

O/S Loan Recble 5125,30nA0

PROPERLY ~3n/ 52 .2 I nn~ 14,"h RII'd Zip 900ui

	

St CA P'.Irnlcuu Ihrarcn per loll,,, 11(0
O1,/-slndln,,Ocu .. . Iihenwolone-h .1It,,oon
01)01)1)0 . 1 Lc 1)1,1 Inan pa, cul sh'dl be Jun on the 111010

	

ul

	

ul the data
Ii,n nalcd nhnce and succcssn a Loan 1) ., ) ms shall I,c due ou each annirclsan

I7 RI?oI1.1)I'))'iAIi:N I'S-Nel,n,I,itondiII allylllln ;11lIltis0010t0theeun1GU'y .i(



Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/90106

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

	

I/1/2004

COMMENTS W/S#

I)uiro,ver relocated 10 5313 Meadow \V(nd T1e Lakcrv0-1907 13 and nmsl
ren4lil ll .- 1'nr the I0 rears.
Piiacipal shall lee rerluced in value by 1/1 5 muwall, hcgiuuing on Ilie Isl dnv of
)uuue,• 2004 and es uinuing until Dc-N- 1 ,1 . 2013. No pavmaus arc duc
unless the secured properly is sold prior m the end 01 , 11" I S scar lane .

PROPERTY 227 Daisy Avc

	

Zip

	

St CA

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -P

	

IVFN,103015774

	

9/_2,200;

	

$21.20000 FORGIVEN PER TIN

	

S21,20000

	

x000

	

/1/210

\Vcdnesday, rerarch 21, 2007 I' age 1 of I

LC \'P/JP# VPDate DRUate DI20 Check#

	

CltcnLUale CheckAnrt

	

Descril,don '5'61"'1

D IVSN05015774

	

_. . ." . .. 9/22/_2005 \0 .00 730 I7

.

S(U)0

I) \vTiLd04000071 12/4/2003 $0 .00 $() 00

P .IVPM06019335 9/20/5006 $10,000 .00 REDUCE PRINC PER PN 810 .60090

	

$0 AO 80 nn

LOAN# 225032FF IDIS#

BORROWER "fhomas, C'harlcs fi I'an,eln

SUBID# 225032

SSN

IdxCode

STATUS PI' IntRate 0 .0096

FIN Date 11120/2003 PiomissaryNote `,SIB/1110000

PN Term

PN Amort

15 vrs Loan Funds Balance

Loan Disbursement

X11 till

~ Q,000 .00

RecApprAmt $0 .00 O/S Loan Recble "TI'/)/IQ1111

Proj Setup/Approved $ 159,900 .110



IRAN# !--uun

	

IDIS#

BORf2OTNER iHsnn'!I I i ,Reoeh2-I .II

	

SSN

SUBIDP 2-um'

	

IdeCode

STATUS I71'1

	

IntRate

	

1, .00^L

PROPERTY S10 t nnnI 13roodace

	

Zip

	

St UA

Installment Program

Effective Date

COMMENTS W/S#

Fnmre eccul . n- u . on
I'owu, apphzA u c nstruelinns costs Ic be (cUec lined :IOcr the cn~nplelmn ;wJ
deditanon nI Ihc~\geucy pocking Spaces and I'rmncnadc Imp	us
Pc

	

c ut ((P07'07 0 1-un I`,II-i)Isnn is cnns(rucling puUhc p;okmg spa

	

ri(hin
(hen` (ccrlnpnmm and imprnren,enLa on Tie I'rnnsnade for (he (cclvi e I it,

PN Date

	

S/)012005

	

PromissaryNote

	

$2,409 .000,00

PN Term

	

Loan Funds Balance

	

50.00

PN Amort

	

Loan Disbursement

	

02,499,000 .00

RecApprAmt

	

00.00

	

O/S Loan Recble

	

2499.000.00

Proj Setup/Approved

	

$2,499,000 00

\\' dnr+tler . \'Lurh 21 . 2()01

IVI010n0 1 177, B!70,e00,

Loan 1-listory Report
RDA

As of 09130106

nurnaing (he parking space : An tog FY06 bit, has
Pmmenadr nnpnt,mumus because the Ag-ey Ims imt yet (iwshed its plotts As
-I'd its section 1 u1 the Second Ancendn,ent m the DD-\ . Pecuan 1 .1 ' has

S000 s0 00 52A99,000 .00

Page 1 of I



\Vednesday . March 21, 2007

Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30/06

1'a e I of 1

LOAN# CFIP070403230 IDIS# Installment Program PN Date -1/21/_043 PromissaryNote ti142 .xnu 00

BORROWER Nash .lerome SSN EffectiveDate 4/21!2(101 PN Term Loan Funds Balance /1I to
SUBID# 230012 IdxCode COMMENTS W/S# PN Amort Loan Disbursement 0141 /n 0 .n u
STATUS PP IntRate It 01/1/

RecApprAmt 11) .(11) O/S Loan Recble Cam % 1 'n un
Zip 90805

	

St CA\PROPERTY 2512-34 E South St
Proj Setup/Approved $142 .8110 .0(1

LC VP/J I'd V PDnte DRDate DIDN Check# Checkl)ato CheckAmt

	

Description Principal

	

Interest DlsharS'I(Cll(

D VFLB05002506 3/2412005 CKLB03067949 3/25/2005 $0.00 $0 .00 S 142 .30/ 01)

I' IVF610601071/ 9/30/2006 - _ S28 .560.00 DEEMED PELT $23 .560 .01 50 0(l 00 no

P t\ FN05017 .541 9130/2005 $57 .120.01) \V/0 PER PN $5 .120 .00 50 .00 00 on



Loan Flislory Report

RDA

As of 09130/06

LOANS ?'iu7= IDIS#

SSN

IdoCode

IntRate

	

6 nir!„

Zip 9(1002

	

St ( :A

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

COMMENTS W/S#

Onset Upon mutual a_Ircn,cm of 1W Widraper ; A-wl I oeIeeehue Coos
p0

	

am i Sceliun 2 .I .2 of the bD \ . ,hc \_ronrv shall u pset . a s oflhe dale(s)
the ImnMnade hnpmvemems arc dedicaled In the l', Y . the nevelopel ; Aelual
('ou uCiinn hosts against :~

	

Ilus owning under lies Pu-h :,,, Now 6111 1101

I,grC I cIn i~~n iimdrcd N_ighl Five •I houwnd Ilee Hundred ErvWe (h,i• 1)olSes

PN Date

PN Term

PN Amort

RecArAmtPP

Proj Setup/Approved

a/17/2001,

50 .00

S285,181 00

PromissaryNote

Loan Funds Balance

Loan Disbursement

O/S Loan Recble

2202,10I .ut)

00 .00

$205,101 .00

S 1 95,18 00

BORROWER

SIJBIDS

STATUS

PROPERTY

I cnn :I1I . H Pnunauudc I' :nlneie

2-1622

I

	

I

11111 I7 Iirn .01 : :

IVFA106010027 0 :311: 711116

I m"

90 00 50.00 9299.1 S 100

\\

	

ii , dj .IN121(11 2_1,2007
Page I of I



LOAN# 224)01002

	

IDIS#

BORROWER LA CNTY

	

SSN

SUBID# 224011

	

IdxCode

STATUS LC

	

IntRate

	

000".4

PROPERTY

	

Zip

	

St CA

Installmet7t Program

EffectiveDate

COMMENTS W/S#

PN Date

	

PromissaryNote

	

~)2 x .088 .01

PN Term

	

Loan Funds Balance

	

x0.11/)

PN Arnort

	

Loan Disbursement

	

ti'! ."00 n

RecApprAmt

	

SO. 10

	

O/S Loan Recble

ProtSetup/Approved

	

$23,988 .01

LC VI'/JP#

D

	

IVFN , 198012736

Wednesday, March 21, 2007

VPDnte

9'20/2004

DI(Dntc DR# Check#

Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30106

C:heekDafe Check,\mt

s9 .on

Dcccriptii, 1'riacipal

x000

Inlcrest IIshin scincnt

sr'/5/ 61

I'a0c 1 ',f 1



LOAN#

	

II'IJno116_'M

	

IDIS#

F30RROWER L,nc;, .vlo~in,~

	

IhatehcrlyRobrn

	

SSN

SIJBID# '01'J'

	

IdxCode

SFATIIS !T .

	

IntRate

	

000

PROPERI I' 1111 -I ~~~ n e Bunzh 110,1

	

Zip hIlo'O5

	

St (' /A

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

	

W11 , 006

COMMENTS W/S#

P:, •, ncnu Ii,I_ •iccn pcr fnpno • ;ne.
1'\) \IIS\''I S ,\lal:cf s1a11 make apnual pavntcnl, CI 1110-1ltih of the )10,111

I,u . he arzl 1111111 paytnenl shall I,c Juc 011 the tinl ,t

	

1 C I,

	

111 the 110)0
6- ;mmd ahnec 0nJ suettssi~ a loan paynten1, shall I 0 Juc nn 0'1000 an.n'C"ay
Ihrw :Il¢r f11 in Inn ,., -any 1) 6"n of 11" loan 11(111(111(1 rUll.1101 unpaid

PN Date 6/2/20110 PromissaryNote .51(15 .000 (11)

PN Term D Y's Loan Funds Balance 4•'0011

PN Amort

	

Loan Disbursement

	

516 ;,011000

RecApprAmt

	

$0.110

	

OIS Loan Recble

	

5199 (1011 00

ProjSetup/Approved

	

$165,0011 .(10

I

	

VI L110600 i I',)

\\ t ~lnr,rluiy, tt\'larch 21 . 2007

x,14 : >006

Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09190/06

11,11 _ the 11-nn nh (080,1) 8(111(1(18 IhutC das •s poar In the lir ;l pa em Jate
""I'6611,(1_1 the ucrlro n ond, (1(11011 cndnn . 1)11110 (1ntti prim m the c	I and
,ueoee ;i .c 11,1101111) dates . 1111 notice nfclaim "I 0011 1 :10110011 filed In'-o", to

CICI-806010 117

	

5/1912000

	

$000 $0.00 $1x : .000 nn

Page I o 1 I



Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30/06

LOAN# RDLSO40S0522S2

	

IDIS#

BORROWER I-luizgr . Cel'erinu C IVl :u,a

	

SSN

SUBID# 228032

	

IdxCode

STATUS PF

	

IntRate

	

0 .00"11,

PROPERTY 573-509 0 Vcrnun Si

	

Zip

	

St CA

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

	

1/1/2006

COMMENTS W/S#

'I he Imo osier has hems rclocaled m 12613 21111, SI Lekcrtnud and muss runzII
Ihere I'br the 15 years .
The principal shall accrue n0 inlcresI Maker shall par Ia Lender an lenunry IsI
or each calendar \,car beginning on 111/01/O6 an ;,na,nnl equal m X3 .}73170 .'1he
prlucipnl bnlauce shall be eulonrnlenlly I,,giren annually in the ;melts equal to
t

	

I

	

i

	

,

	

,

	

t

	

. a

	

1

	

, i

	

1

	

,

	

1,

occupies ill, proire 0loc'aletl a1 12613 2111h SC L akclraOA C'A 90715 .

D

	

1\?PhdO5000422

P

	

JVFdi06019335

Wednesday, I\9arelt 21, 2007

0/_9 ,2005

9/30/2006

529/2011; $0 00

53 .333 .011 REDUCE PRINC PER PN $3 .333 .00

I' :1Pc I ul I

PN Date 2/29,200/ PromlssaryNote v ~n n~.nl un

PN Term 01/01/21 Loan Funds Balance ";n nn

PN Amort Loan Disbursement 0,I) . rnrn uu

RecAppiAnat 50 .00 O/S Loan Recble

Proj Setup/Approved S50,000 00

S000 $50 .000 oa



Loan History Report
RDA

As of 0=06

LOANS I 1 1'080 ' ; lDQ#

Zip

SSN

ldxCode

IntRate

	

000%

Installment Program

"Rwo~

Q" W" hw U-11" ln ;"u

PN Date

PN Term

PN Arnoit

RecApprAmt

Proj Setup/Approved

3/25/2005

5 yrs

$000

$73,500 .00

PromissaryNote

Loan Funds Balance

Loan Disbursement

O/S Loan Recble

sn"Im

$0.00

",73J00 .00

555,500 .00

BORROWER I h- M-

COMMENTS

N- "M- W.

E%QwDwte
SUBIDn 931)0 12

WIS#
STATUS

PROPERLY

'I

iwHnAwm,4, HIPS?

	

St CA

V P Da t' DRD'11c DR0 Ch-k# ChcdcboIc Ch-lcAno Desel iplion h incipat Interest

	

Disbursement

KIAW90464 6,2,2005 io 00 M00

1\ 1 W(1010 -1 1S ') 10 ?006 S14 .7000n PEENIMPNII 514, 701) 00 301111

	

/0.00

\I ;ii ch 21 . 2_11(17
Page I of I



PROPERTY 4335-4343 Atlantic Ave

	

Zip 90905

	

St CA

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

COMMENTS W/S#

Loam agreement fl oo, S 170 .000 to $17$,000 .
LOAN CA NCEI-LED .110(10(1 .00 NF\Y I'N- IMAM 00
Deemed Payment-If during the I t numb period end rue 3(1 days poor m the frsl
payr m dote and ifduring the 12 moth period ending 30 days prim to the
second rant successor paynxnl dales. 1)a Notice oIClnim of Lien has beat riled

7/21/2(105

11 etlnesdor, I\4 arch 21, 2007

Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30106

relating 16 the Commercial Facade Improvement Program of even dale herewith,

the loran payment Iha, eloe shall he deemed to have been paid .

t'nu1 1 1)l I

D VFL1301r007974 2/15/2006 CKLB0604732S 2,21$2006 50 .00 $0 .00 $1 111)0 .1)0
D \'1'1 .)306001639 1,25/2000 CKLB06037700 I/3(x2(10( 50.00 5000 $1 71) 11(10 .(10

D CCLB06000096 1,2W2006 50.00 CHECK CANCELLED So 01) 101111 .111)11 1)111

-
D VI'1-0115004572 7/28/2003 CKLB05108523 9! 1003 $0.00 $o (It) ,111nnu"r

P JV17h106011)718 9/30/?006 534 .00000 DEEMED PMIT 534 .000 .(10 50 .00 $0 1)U

PN Date 7'21/205; PromissaryNote 51'1 . no S1),

PN Term

PN Amort

, VI s Loan Funds Balance

Loan Disbursement SI =1 .50)11)0

RecApprAmt SO 00 O/S Loan Recble Sl n .nfw 1)0

Proj SetuplApproved $171,000 .00

LOAN# CFII'l007(15230

BORROWER Fannan, Paid & Susan

SUBID# 230012

IDIS#

SSN

IdxCode

STATUS El' IntRate 200%.



LOAN# i II'I ul ;w,' `II

	

IDISP

BORROWER I :ivi 4,hn \\'

	

SSN

SUBIDP L Inll-

	

IdeCode

STATUS ii

	

IntRate

	

() 00 11 " .

PROPERIY /s?I AIInnIlc arc

	

Zip 9(SU7

	

St CA

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

	

3/2121/IA

COMMENTS WISP

Pavmenie lentivcn ptt lidluo'iu ;'.
P call:urs-aaaknshallmakc,Inll,l:llp:lyincersiiiiCCrmlnilheloair
anuuml . The lirsl L~ :ul pnynlenl shall be Juc ou the It- a licenarv ni the talc
lirsl slalcd ubnco anJ sure . si,'e oml pa

	

ems shall 1-1uc un each a nu
lhercalrer roI SII Inn; as :wvponiuu or the Ian mnounl rc

	

n nnim"t

VA rrlnesdaV . A131 ('11 21 . 2007

V' I-L IbOGfll In 696 / Cl^0ia,

Loan History) Report
RDA

As of 09/30106

iiul e the clew, n . nlh pc od cuJin_ Ihinv days I'm,' Io Ibe Ii", Ii,n 1 dale
and irdluvle the n, 1elve umnlh peliCil endng Ihirp' iI .1eS incur n Ilk second and
SvCCC>Sii c p;IVnMlll ilties. nn uo11cC orcl :en, u(hne has (ven Bled iii'-:ml In

CICIA06116?110

	

1091, 006

	

00.00

Page l of I

PN Date 324/3(1(1/, PromissaryNote $02 .00000

PN Term Vie Loan Funds Balance $() 00

PN Amort Loan Disbursement x92,000 .00

RecApprAmt $0,00 O/S Loan Recble 501,507 .21)

Proj Setup/Approved $92,0110 .00

$o 00 $91 .000.00



Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09130106

LOAN# CFII'O4O0O3230

	

IDIS#

BORROWER Fdsvarcls .Osco, & Am [:I

	

SSN

SUBID# 230012

	

IdxCode

STATUS PF

	

IntRate

	

0.00%

PROPERTY 3811 Lone 13cach Rtvd

	

Zip 90807

	

St CA

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

	

8/112003

COMMENTS W/S#

PA1'EIENI'S-\lakcr shall make uunual pzvnrents of one-111th 01'11,, toms
amount . The 11,51 loan parnwn shall h, dr,e nn dIC first annircrsarp 0f 11-1m,
first slated above and successive loan p:rynrems shall Ire duc en each annirersay
Ilmrcaller for so lom_1 as aav portion of the luau anwunt remains unpaid .
D13B\4ED PA1'\MENIS-Nnlrellhsla ,III irr,

	

11, 6'g in Ibis role to IlIc 'ono-my I'

D

	

VPL1105000197

Wetlnesdny, \Qords 21, 2007

1026110)14

nd if during the nvelce nrnmh period endive lorry days prior III the Second and
successive payurem dales . n a notice nfclaim of lien has peen fled pursuant to
tel eer)ee Declaration I `C-l,,-I.1 . Conditions nod Restrictions relaline to dm

CKLB030f2426

	

10/27/2004

	

$0 .00

P

	

2VFA106019719

	

9/10/2006

	

S9,691 .20 DEEMED I'll 1

P

	

1VF\105017541

	

9/30/7005

	

$19.394 .40 W/O PER PN

P

	

900/200 ; Fh103-2392

	

173010

	

$1,239.00 hnlcilvEsrloly

I'agc 1 0 t I

PN Date 8/1/2007 PromissaryNote S n

	

11111)11

PN Term Loan Funds Balance

PN Amort Loan Disbursement xCn,n0(I Uu

RecApprAmt $0 . 00 O/S Loan Recble 1 411

Proj Setup/Approved 950,000 .0))

0$000 $503100 .011

$9 692 . 20 50.00 9 1

S)9 .394 .40 SOD()

S1 /39011 $)1.110 $u On



\V , 111-&-- Eh I H 1 21 . 2007

('I I7runm00u7

1'Y 11)116000074

DKI) .'t, 1)101

1 ,24 1200(c

QTM()i

Loan History Report
RDA

cl-l"Unt Description

SMW CH WK CAWISUND

0 00

Principal

VH)()

WOO

interest Disbursement

10I 24 .000 .001

ANAMOO

loge I of I

As of 0930N6

LOAN4

	

I I I'l I I lo ;' ;(,( .\ IDIS4 Installment Program PN Date H0=5 PrornissaryNote 'SOOO
BORROWER KIM- howl, SSN EffectiveDate PN Term Loan Funds Balance 50 .00

SUIADU 7701112 dxCade COMMENTS W/S# PN Amort Loan Disbursement 50 .00
STATUS ( , IntRate 11111 1~ S174000,00 toms I 61' lied RecApprAmt $0 .00 OIS Loan Recble 50.00

St ('\PROPERTY I70/-1777 N .0ho Zip
Proj SetuplApproved $000



Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30/06

LOAN# 224001001

	

IDIS#

	

Installment Program

BORROWER Tack N4 D"c"m

	

SSN

	

EffectiveDate

SLIBMN 224001

	

IdxCode

	

COMMENTS W/S#
STATUS LC

	

IntRate

	

01/0'/7

PROPERTY

	

Zip

	

St CA

PN Date

	

PtomissatyNote

PN Term

	

Loan Funds Balance

PN Amort

	

Loan Disbursement

	

Si.47 .1J7

RecAppiAmt

	

SO(A)

	

O/S Loan Recble

	

S I

Proj Setup/Approved

	

535,454 .27

LC VII/JP#

D

	

JVFN[980127S6

\Vednesda,y. March 2 t, 2(107

N1 11 1)"t,

9/30/2004

DRD .11, DIIN 0w0(# CI-I,Dnto C hal(A t

WOO

Description 1 1 , h'61)"l

00 .00

Dkbu, --of

x054)4 27



VA crlur,dav . :A1 :11 ch 2 1 . 2 (1(17

0 - 11011 ;007,07

I\ I-\1i(100J6~~

I1111 ,00i

\TI 1i00110 10 11'7001

n

	

nlnnv~la

	

, 10'001,

Login History Report
RDA

QU .13010679 ;0

	

021/3200/

	

00.00

30 .00

	

I, I'd, cancelled

00 .00

50 .00

S 100.000.00

(311111.000.()())

CI<L130~O0nT_}

	

10 1 11:2110-!

	

S0 . 00

	

$0.00

	

3100.000.00

$2000000 Dr/SII:DPbfh

	

s?000000

	

3000

	

3000

Page 1 of 1

As of 09/30/06

LOANh il'll'll21(1 :U IDIS# Installment Program PN Date S/6/?0/IS PromissaryNote S 100 .000.0(1

UORROWER 3(1an10I ul, Inc SSN EffectiveDate 5'1, 11005 PN Term S yrs Loan Funds Balance S0,00
SUPIDtt 7 Ulll IdXCode COMMENTS W/S# PN Amort Loan Disbursement S 100,000 00
STATUS IS IntRate

	

0.00115 1 Pn1'\i6V'IS-.bla6rl 111th m:J;r annual pavnrnil0/tilt 0111, 0i the ban RecApprAmt 511 .00 O/S Loan Recble 580,110(1 0(1
PROPERTY J .17u :Wa,,i c :loll Zip 00801

	

St (.'A
nnn. I hr 1%101 Iti ll, 1a, cnl shall be dull u1/ II1r 111,1 a1nrcC15:uc o/Ihr dal[

171st 11 .11Cd 011010 and s Im essX0 Imm pa null shall h¢ due 1111 011h'a a u,al
Ihc1'C.1/101 11,1 to Inn$ : IS'd11\' 10111111 J/II1c• /hall all%n11111CnUlni llnl, :liJ

nl

Dlil'-:k11a1 I' U'bt1 .10] ]-~Sn,rilh,laoding :mylhing 6,06-o'

	

hIn lhc, onlrary . i t

Proj Setup/Approved 5100,000 .00

.u1d i1 Ju1 ;IIIC 11. 110 11111nh 1011011 ending 11111'11/ Jays 111'1111 n, Jlc ul 11d :uld
successile p ;nnunt U :nes . --we ord0il001lien has 110011 111,11

	

ow 1 .
Ihe1 0011(1 in DU'1 :lannn UI (ln'cnanls . COIId,1iUnS nnJ Rtsl11clinls 101111 .1 w l"



PROPERTY 516(,- ;1911 Allmttie Ave Zip 90805

	

St ('A

7/7/2004

I'A)'hiENTS-hInAcr shall nmAe :mood povnxms oronc-lilih of the loan
anwunl . The first Inau pnvmeN shall be due nn the lirst xnnicersm', ol'drc Jute
first slated above aol suceessrr a lean pnantenw shall he due on each nnnlrersar
Ihereafcr for so long as any pnnnn of We loan anrtuntl remains unpaid .
DEEMED PAl'hdt)NTS •Nohvilhsl ;nuling anything iu this ante to the contrary . if

\1'etlnesdov, IVlareh 21, 2007

Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30/06

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

COMMENTS W/S#

,md ifduring the to•c lve nevu1, period ending thirty dais prior' to the second grid
srwcessive paynxnt dal"' - notice nil drum ol'lien has been filed pursuant Iu
that certain Declination of Cornmnls . Conditions and Restrictions rclalin_o to the

I
I'S)))' t nl I ~

D VFLI305004008 6/24/2005 CKLB05097869

	

('1_8/2003 S0.0t1 5() 00 S I all On(L0u

P 1VPAd00019718 9/30/2000 532 .00000 DEE1IEDPh•r r 532 000.00 00_00 SO .OU

P VFLL3050I7541 9/30/200/ $32,000 .00 IV10 PER PN 531 .00(1 00 50 .00 0 00

PNDate 7%7/2110-3 PromissaryNate 01W 10

PN Term , V's Loan Funds Balance 00 un

PN Arnort Loan Disbursement 0100 .000 .1)1,

RecApprAmt S000 O/S Loan Recble S06 .000 .00
Proj Setup/Approved S I60,0011(/1/

LOAN# ('1711`090704230

BORROWER AP-A diode II I .1 ('

IDIS#

SSN

SUBID# 230012 IdxCode

STATUS 1117 IntRate 1100/



V I'/ .I P11

VA,'dnr . Alarch 21 . 2_11(17

V1'DaIe

	

I)121aic I)R#

	

('heel :# ('heckDatr

	

('lieckAmt

	

I)escriplinn 11 , ineipal

	

I11Teresl Dishsemenl

r :, t 4 of 4

- 1 1 7001 I N1)1 3114) 13141 75 S I . 165 /0 51 .675 47 /17 .1)0

3-'14r2Unl I)l/F6-I01n0168n /3 141 73 $1 .45 ; .93 53 .6175 .82 $0.00

2u2S01 DR1M01001396 /3,141 .75 51 .44505 SI .695 70 00,01)

1 :12201 01250401001077 /3 .141 .7,5 $1 .436 .23 $1 .705 .52 $0.00

2'ISn_00/1 D0-/i0100020/ $3 .141 7 . 51 .420 to /1 .7/5 .16 011.00

I I-14 .70N7 DRI'M01000434 13 141 75 $1 .416 .50 51 .724 .95 $0.00

10 .18 .20/0 D111710 100016, 59 .42 ; .2 ; 54 .192 .95 S,,23227 5000

LOAN# CAI 11 , 11,1- AVV1 IDIS# Installment Program PN Date 12/20/101)? PrornissaryNote 025(11,2400

BORROWER U"',, S S N ?-17 1)-I I- EffectiveDate

	

~:1'2n0u PN Term 10 )'Is Loan Funds Balance SY)oO

S11BID# ?41001 IcixCode COMMENTS W/S# RI)1- 77 100-1 PN Amort 51,141 .25 Loan Disbursement $256,62400

STATUS 1'91 IntRate

	

R 71 p Shiner 1unJnr S9/I 546-149-1 /57 1)ft .A I7/ I nnllas -ireShop lo : i number

PROPERTY I - \,,h, ii, Sl
RecApprAml

Proj Setup/Approved

01 .011

S2D6,62d .011

O/S Loan Recble SI 11,868 7i
Z1p 01)x1 . ;

	

St c v RD _ed Innu II In ~1o0n,-S ~~,



BORROWER

LOAN# \VLI399005-SWS

,\Inadnr, .S,I IIU\Lliseria

IDIS#

	

Installment Program

SSN 547-04-0052

	

EffectiveDate

	

0/1,2000

PN Date

	

12/29/1992

PN Term

	

10 S'rs

PN Amort

	

03.14175

RecApprAmt

	

$() _(111

Setup/Approved

	

$256,624 .015Proj

PromissaryNote

Loan Funds Balance

Loan Disbursement

O/S Loan Recble

S 7 ; n .1,1li 1),

SO lI/I

?,(, .(,2-1 .00

$1 11 ./(iS 75

SUBID# 223001

STATUS P34

ldxCode COMMENTS

	

W/S# 12DA-22300-I
IntRate 8 20% E1lsed •65OSSNr. ;4(,-1)6"1 ;i? DOA"ITcaI irOIilO r0c8hop I ."', 120-

PROPERTY 1473 Amiheim St Rchanced I'mm rD-9900;-3 to
Zip 00,413

	

St CA
RDA-213M-1

3 .3 V 1'/,) I'# VPDaIc DRDatc DRk C Ilecl(0 CheckDalc

	

CheckAml Dc-riplioii 1'rincipal ((,(mast Disbnrscwcnl
I 2,122003 FF103-1093 53 .293 .34 $1 .7112 .50 01 .133 .9 ; $0 .00

1232003 03403-0930 $3 .141 .75 $1 691 25 R 1 4io ;lI $0 011

1' 12'24,2002 FM03-0633 $3,111 .75 $1670 .77 $1 .46195 0074
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

)VFMa3001015 11113/22002 P5103-0353 $3 .141 .75 $1 .61,5 .37 $1 .471 .35 0700

10:1 ;/2002 5403-0106 $3 .141,7; $165 7115 51 .4.44 .70 $9 On

0 911712002 05102-2917 $3 .141 .75 - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -- - - - - -- $ 0 00$/645 .30 $(495 .9 ;

326/2002 FM02-2743 $3,141 .75 $1 .634 .63 $1 .507 I' 50 00

1' 7, 15/2002 5.102-2392 53,141 .75 31623 .54 $1 ./15 .21 An On
- - - -

61172002 03402-2161 $3 .141 .71 - -- - - - - - - -- - - - -_-$L612 .52 $1 .57973 $O nn

._ .5/15/2002 P7402-1916 $3 .141 .7 ; $1 .601 ;7$1. ;40 1$ 0 01

41154002 FM02-1630

	

- -- -- 33 .613A2 -- 	 $159070 -- - $1551 .05 - $O.On

301'2002 FM02-1470 $3 .141 .73 --
- - - - - - - - - -

$1 .57991 41 . 6104 $0 'l0
- - - - -

	

- - -------------
2/13/2002 P5.102-1132 03 .14175

1,
51,560 . I8 $1 .577 .57 SO On

1115/2002 07402-0860 $3 .14175 $1 .555 . ;3 $1 .5537 1 $0 (111

r 12/1312001 F1,101-00131 $3 .141 75 $1 .54706 $(593 .79

II/16/21101 1 7 N, 101 -0394 $3 .141 .75 $1 .5374 ; $11,045/I $(,111

0/150001 I' 402-I1l35 $3,141 .75 $1 .517 .02 $1 .614 ./1 $OUO

0/27/2001 IT401-3414
-$3,141 .75 	$15(6 .65 --$I 625 ./11 -- $11110

-
3/1 5(_001 0401-3027 $3 .141 .75 $1 ._506 31, $/63319 F

P 7/15/2001 F5101-2845 $3,141 .75 - $1 .49617 $1 545 67 $II "n

6;11/201)1 1M01-2497 'F1 .141 .75	 ~----~~- C1 ."1ti> .78~- ~l

	

77

511412001 FNI01-2234 ,$3 .141 .75 147-7 911 $ 1 .661 31 31/ /11/

P 4/3(,/71101 I V01-6(134 $157.09 $01111 $11 II(I '111 OII

Wednesday, March 21, 2007
Paso l nI d



LOAN# vVI liu11oll, 0/00

BORROWER V0014,11 . v,In101211 ho,. a

SUBID# "1001

STATUS I' .\I

PROPERTY

	

vI,

	

,o tit

ID IS#

SSN ?47 0-1 0011 7

IdxCode

I it Rate

	

S 20° ;:

Zlp '11,81 ;

	

St (' :>

Installment Program

Effect iveDato

COMMENTS

	

W/S# 0110-7'_300-1

I_liscru-\urn~lnriii!-i1'-06-1,il DO-\ Ucs-F bell_,T10411

	

lit",

.6auyal call„ R rI)-',90ni-5 1,1
I1 DA-72311'I-I

PN Date

8 : I?0011

	

PN Term

PN Amorl

RecApprAmt

Proj Setup/Approved

12/29/1992

	

PromissaryNote

101'0

	

Loan Funds Balance

53,141 .25

	

Loan Disbursement

50 .00

	

O/S Loan Recble

0256,624 .00

$256,62400

RI no

52 ;0,0_4 .00

$111,8('8 .7)

It 21200 - Page 2 of d

F'I'))ii D1211a1e I)li#

	

heck0

	

I Iiecl<Da(e Qleck,nll Description Pri1Cipill

	

Interest Disbwsemenl
- ------ --- ---

111:70 41 F0I05-077S

	

- 9/ 111 7i $1 .991 . S .1 51 .15(1 21 50 .0()

5 3 III 7 ) 1 .97U12 01161 71

I I . I 7:7001 Fn. 10,-0305 $3 .1 .11 .75 $1 .964 .60 $1,177 15 $0 (1)
- - - - - - - - - ---

i0'I4'700I FR11)5-0073 $3 .141 .7 ; $1 .951 .27 $1 .100.48 $000

010114 FM01 .2740 33 .111 7, 51 .930 .07 S1,103 71 $0.00

7 ',1 ?1)04 1004-8105 93 .141 7 ; $1 .974 .87 SQ16 83 $0110

7 :21 :, '0.1 00104-23,0 $3 .111 7S $1 .91181	 51 .27'1 .94 04.00

61,'2004 FM04-2034 $3 .141 7 . 31 .898 .33 81 7 .12 .)7 X0.00

5/17'7001 FM0-1-1773 $3 .141 75 01 .00494 51 7/ 5 .SI $0.00

3 .3 1!2004 10104-3917 53_111 75 $I .S73 .14 X1 .260 .61 50.00

1/12.2004 FM04-1301 S3 .141 75 $1 .860..2 01_2 01 .32 -- -- $0.011

2 :13 :1404 FF404-TOSS S3 .141 75 881 .347 .80 01 .291 .95 x01111

70I'003 I=N (04-1)S) 9 X3 .141 25 51 .035 .26 $1 .306 .49 $0.04

11 , 1-601 1004 .0/97 53 . 1 .0 .7 ; 51 .822 31 01310 .9-1 00.00

111121 1 7/01 1 ?,1()4 04-12 $1 111 75 $1 .81044 $1 .231 11 00,00

101 1(/ 7 11'3 'd101-Ill)A7 $1 .1-11 7i 51 .790.14 01 .3.11 .611 $01111

991 9/ 7 401 1 -R11r3- 7 1179 53 .111 70 11,785.94 $1

	

55 .31 30 .01)

8111/21)03 FM03-26,6 03 .1+11 .71 $1,773.82 X1 .31, .93 $nn o1)

7 1

	

)3 FM01-1 107 $3 .141]1 31 .761 .78 $1 .379 .97 $0 .00

1>nooi I Nim-tun $3 .141 7 ; -- 59 .749 .33	51 .391 .97_ $11110_ .

; 11 .701)1 1'p4011x'I 53 .111 7, 31 .73795 S1 .-103-31) $000

4.1110"(11 1' 6N11 1i -1601 $3 .790 8d S1 .716 16 SI~II>59 50 .01)

11'/211119 12101 .1172 $1 .29831 $1 .71 .144 51 .427 .11 50191



1V/ctluestlay, March 21, 2007

Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30/06

I'a~c I nt4

	

	

LOAN# 6V 1 .139900 ;-R bV S

	

IDIS#

E30RROWER A,-do, . Ailol1is&Eli ;cria

	

SSN 547-04-0052

Installment Program

	

PN Date

EffectiveDate

	

S/1/20u(t

	

PN Term

12/29/1992

10 3 rs

PromissaryNote

	

¶25n.t,'4 U0

Loan Funds Balance

	

n Uo

Loan Disbursement

0/S Loan Recble

	

$111 . fiS7

SUBID# 223001

	

IdxCode

STATUS 1'M

	

IntRate

	

S20' :/.
COMMENTS W/S# RDA-22300-I

	

PN Amort S3,141 .25

$0 .00Ellserill Anmdn1 SSN#546-116-1552 013911-1_06 II,I rireSl,nl, . Lnan,mmbcr RecApprArnt
rl,aa ed from R1'D-9900;-8 1.
RDA-22300-1

	

ProjSetup/ApprovedPROPERTY 1475 Anaheim St

	

Zip 90813

	

St CA $256,624 .00

LC \'P/JI'#

	

VI'I)ate

	

DRDate DR# Check#

	

ClieckDate

	

Checl(Alot

	

Description Principal („IC,'CSI DisbnrSC,ncn1

1)

	

JVF6400022004

	

9/30/2000 $0.00 0EV/SALE $0.00 "i"(0400

p

	

9/301_006 J\106-18760 33190.34 32302_13 %359b >_ So) 00

P

	

8114/2006 80106-2503 S1 .141 75 $2166 .64 3375 II 30.011

------------- ------------
P

	

7/13/2006 FA406-21 .57 33 .141 .75 $2 .25116 3090 .49 $0 .00

P

	

6/27/2006 16106-2014 33 .141 .75 32 .235 .93 $905 .77 3/7 110

P

	

523/2006 F6'ION-1 796 %3,141 .75 $2 .220_31 5920 94 %0 .00

p

	

4/14/2006 FM406-1495 $3 .141 .75 S1 .20-, 73 3936 .02 011130

------------------------------ -----
- ~- -3/2412006 F6406-1333 $3 .141 .75 $2 .1911 .76 39511 .99 so (RI

P

	

2'15/2006 F0106-1324 $3 .141 .75 %2 .175 .39 36 30-00

P

	

1,25/2006 10106-0371 %3 .141 .7 ; 32 .161 1} %`7RUI,2 $0 .170

I>

	

12/14/2005 FP406 .0530 $3 .141 .75 32 .146 .46 %911529 ---. So) no

P

	

(1,15/2005 p6'106-0333 $3 .141 .75 32.(31_89

--

$1 .110956 90/Il/

10! 1212005 FNI106-0072 $3 .141 75 $2117 4_7 ----31 .() 24 .3 1--- 5000

9/23/2005 (6405-2767 %3,141 .73 $2.1(13 .05 %1,033.70 $() 00

P 0/13/2065 150-105 .2433 %3 .141 .75 %2,083 .79 $1 .052 97 $n 00

7/1312005 Fa405-2165 $3 .141 .75 $2.1(74 .60 $1 .067 1 5 30 00
- - -- -- - - - - -

6/142003 1 M05-1913 $3 .141 .75 32((60$1001 23 $000

5/1212005 Fld05-1690 $3 .141 .75 S1041, 54 V 09N 11 $ww

4/15/7_1105 PNII(5 1357 %3 .141 75 $2032 .65 $1 Jn9 l0 '611110

	 ~--- 3/14/21705 1'64115-171(	 -

	

-

	

$3.141 .75 $2 .1113 .15 --

	

01 .127 .911 n

P 2'1.52-11/35 JV05-3315 $3 .141 .75 $2,')I15 .15 $L n,, nn $n . nn



Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30106

1
\, •I lI,,

	

d .11 .~SI_li ii 21 .211(17

u Ic paynlenl dales, nn 1101122 of 1101111 ul lien has 60111 filed p0rsoani In

I' 9 geI111I

LOAN# , I PO/Il/Ill 70 IDIS# Installment Program PN Date 11/14/2003 PromissaryNote 5114,40(1 .00

BORROWER !777I' :uIncr ; I I' SSN EffectiveDate S/14/2003 PN Term vie Loan Funds Balance 110 .00
S(1131nit , 2 :11117 IdxCode COMMENTS W/S# PN Amort Loan Disbursement 111 14,400 .(10
STATUS I'! IntRate 0 .11011„ PvvsiINTO-fIahorMIA[ lunka .111110.11 ( II1.1110111,,I .--1i1illofdII,10011 RecApprAmt $O .OI/ O/S Loan Recble S45,700 00

PRl PFRTY 7 Lnn_ Ik°.1111 Rh,l Zip 90807

	

St I
.1111011111 . The IirsI Iran paynsnl ,hall he Jllc 011 11 ,c III,$ an11n •e lsa,y of Ill, ;L le

Prof Setup/Approved $114,4000011,11 Slaicd 1160111114 sllccesSlcc 10x11 1);

	

-11 shall he due on each amliversny
lllefcallel 101' SO 10118 aS ally 1x" .1 011 6flho 10:111 11111nlllll IC11(11110 1111 paid .
A1.1\11 : 11 r :\v~irN'1s-Nol11;d1slmlaill,_ allrdlilrv 111 Ills h Ole 1. 111, - nmny . i t

and ii dun110 the Iwe1, c 1111111111 i'--I alldlll_ 1111111 Jays $I I, lO 0111 5020(4 and

dvu eel 1,1111 Declarmion ofCoaonnnls . Condilinns and Res, inions coloring m Ihr
VIN 1111/001 ./ 1_ 1 , 11121101 CKI805053647

	

?-U:2110/ 50 .00 51) .00 .S114,40000

IVPillOa01 .171, 9/20;3006 $22,88000 DEEMED PMT 522 .880 .00 $0.00 50 .00

I V I- \10;0 I ?,-I I 930: 2000 54 ; .7110 .00 \v/0 PER PN 1141 .760 .00 50 .00 $11110



Loan History Report
RDA

As of 09/30/06

LOAN# CPII'1202(16230

BORROWER Varec Ior-eslmenl I.LC

SUBID# 230012

STATUS FT

PROPERTY .9300-5344 Long Beach Blvd

IDIS#

SSN

IdxCode

IntRate

	

1100

Zip 90005

	

St CA

Installment Program

EffectiveDate

	

2/14/2006

COMMENTS W/S#

0215x07 PN AM I1NNUM I'NT 912 $1l5.390.004051)5.38000
fniOlven per lollolving

PAYMENTS.hiaker shall make annual paanenls nfone-lilllr of the lox,,
amount. me tied loan paynenl shall he due on the frsl annirersaq • of Ihr da)c
foal doled shove and successive loan psvmulls shall be due ou ear-h sand-ersav

D

	

V111306002310

Wednesday, March 21, 2007

313/2000

DEE/-I ED I'AYblhNTS iNulsrilhslonding anpdling in 01i., nme to the eonurvy . if
dining the elnmn nlomh period ending Wing days prior 1 . the firs) pay,nnlt date
and ifduriug )he hvelvc nlnalh period endi .,g_ Ihian days prior to the second and

CKLB060533S3

	

3/8/2006

	

00.00

PN Date 2'14,2006 PromissaryNote SI '5J`,() HO

PN Term , yrs Loan Funds Balance S0 (10

PN Amort Loan Disbursement 0125 .39(1(00

RecApprAmt $0 .1)(1 O/S Loan Recbie ".;I?', .=tiunu
Proj Setup/Approved $ 125,330 .00

W'00 511 i 380 (In

Pa ,0c I nh I



%\, I u

	

t .,,

	

' ITrc 1 1 21, 211117

Loan Program Report

I'a ;e I of I

Redecelnpmenl \,encr fund-Capital Proj ( 120 .\ I

I. 04t w, IUISO WS# BORROWER PROPERTY

	

ZIP STATUS

1ST PMT
DUE DATE ACTION

Sorted by Borrower

As of 9/3012006

Promissory Note
DATE

Loan
Disbursement Interest Principal

O/S Loan Balance LoanFunds
Balance

77 b':,rnicrs ( P 117 Lone Bcocl, Bh+l

	

90307 PI- 3, 14 .^00; > "is 1 1440000 11 :1 .4001,40000 O N 68.64000 4 .760 3)1 3 ,10

147, .90,000 S(

	

00313 PM 3:1,20413 I0 t o

	

2 ;0.62 .00 256,62-1.00 993005) 133 .103 .53 111 .908,75 9170
/I' \hook II LI ..O ; ISo .,190 :v1,u6e9000 ; P1' 77/7094 5yrs 160,000 00 160,000 00 000 64,000 00 96 .000 00 Ono

001 -41 :uwe G1o,q, Inr. 11 1 ` 5/6/200, 5 yrs 100060 .00 100 .000 .0(1 0 .00 ?0.0011511 30.000 .00 0,00
43 , 0 741 ioc SIc

	

90305

wbln0l Block 1\4 Developer LC 35 .43427 35 .404.27 0 .(10 0 .00 35,:154 .27 9110
-n lllade . ;. Cross Dc,elnpnmnlL(C 34,33 Long Beach Blvd

	

00307 P1' 10/30,2003 5 '(OS 97,660 .36 37,660 .36 0 .00 35.064 .14 (2,5962? 000
II41-1116'03133 L.--], U>car & Auua 3S I1 Loot Beach Bh9

	

90307 PF 3,12003 5 yo 50,000 .00 50,000511 0 .00 30,61 5 .60 12334 .40 0_00
i, .x006 . 10 Fans. John /7 3921 5119431X' On

	

90307 F1 3/24/2000 0 "to 92,000 .00 92 .000 GO 0 .00 0 .00 91 .907 20 0110
FFu,n,o,- Pao1 S Sus,o 4335-4343 Ark(1nic Arc

	

90305 PF 7 ;21/2005 5 yrs 171 .000 00 171,000 00 0 .00 34 .000.00 137 .000 .00 0 00
•

	

FILL/li/0zts3 uo ;re . a, ""y 3970-73 04)0050 Ace

	

90307 Pr- 3 _5 2005 vrs 733,500 .00 73 .500.00 050 14 .700 00 ;3,000 .00 OAO
. :! 160I0s3~' Iturzar . Cecenno S . 4-094094 573569 E I,-,on S( PF I+I17906 01/01(21 50,000 .00 5 0000.00 0 .00 3 .373 .00 46,1,6750 0,00

u

	

u160r,)=1 4(/103. Ma-'e S" 412-40.0 Loua Beach BI (1 90305 F' I' 61'_(7006 165.000 .00 165 .000.00 0 .00 0 .00 165 .000 .00 0 .110
I_ . CVr7 13 988,61 23 .9)0.61 0 .00 0.110 23,989 61 0 .00
I ,009411 . B Prcnnenade. P®vor, 200 E Bmad„u,v

	

00302 FT 255 .191 .00 285 .181 00 0 .00 0 .00 205,131 .00 0 .00
u' . `Lash. Jamnc• 212 .34 E Sond, St

	

90805 PF 4/31 ^--003 , vrs 1 147,300.()0 0 .00 05 .600 .90 57,120.00 000
013114 737 Loo; 13eac1, . 1 IALC SP Comer B,o,d,v,y DLF 2 .499,000 .00 2,499,000.00 0 .00 000 2 .499,000.00 0 .00
1homas-Charles) . P,mda 127 Dray Avc PF 1,122004 1

	

Is 159,000 .00 159,000 00 0 .00 31 .00000 127 .200.00 0 .00
PI, 101. 1,1 311100 In,-evmenr ( .LC 5300-534=1 Lone Bend, 0114 90005 FT 2i 14/20116 125 .380 .00 115,33000 0 .00 0(41 12 .; .300.011 10 .000.00

~Pdle . '7'arren 435 Almniros Ace 9080 , PI: 9/, 4/2004 vrs 10.000 .00 10 .00000 0 .00 4,000.00 6,000.00 0.00

Total Count of Loan#'s 19 Report Total

	

54,601,013,24 54,591,018 .24 599,300,9) S524 .94 1 .26 54,066,070 .93 - 510,000 .00



Fixed Asset Schedule

Tab No . 8



Fixed Asset Schedule



M=mr.,

ell
31

- _IMMTW Wd6'100 LOB CllPuttwmI oz

..........1"3o

bAbWD

IN1111e.

Eg



L ASSET DEED ENOUSE - I0000CODE ACOWTE
^

LO ED

SEO763607
RAl SECT L\ C

00
ORDEO
CURB
T noo

7 DO
C IR 00

DOW
LA D o
CURR 1
TO P

CURRL
D

	

DI CVRRO P
E DASSF7

S-

100000
eEG

ACCUAI
DEPREC OEPREC eDI

0

	

CCV I DD D
VEM

	

OFCREASEDEI•

i

1 803 3122

	

MULT'MEDIA PRDJHLIION 5Y57EM . PP1]50P

	

CORD

	

000P000( 057

	

6171.0110201 -P

	

1.

	

e .ns7

	

N1t57 7n
20 R0 nl

	

160000032] 2355 PINE AVIFORMERIY HEALTH DEFT;

	

CORD

	

OORAPRGGE 19610201 P

	

0

	

2100000

	

2 .100,000 .00

	

0

	

0

	

2100000
30 RD 2]1

	

tl

	

1600000023 277W1110W S;MTA.WILLOWILONCBFACH

	

CORD

	

CORAPRDGE 10610201 P

	

0

	

7200000

	

12-7,200,0'"

	

0

	

0

	

0
20 RO

	

2]1

	

_323. .97

	

1711

	

11100000(!30 201110LYISTAVE

	

CARD

	

CORAPRSOE 19350301 P

	

0

	

211" 11

7,7
20 .752.6230 RD z23

	

1L

	

1600002761 ]]9 PACIFIC AVE

	

RDA

	

0OROPROPRI 19760101 F

	

0

	

2275202

	

D
20 RD 223

	

1600702015 3TH5PACIFIOAVE9EC

	

PEA

	

OR4PROPR1620110 F

	

0

	

7202606

	

626.92
20 RD

	

224

	

IL

	

1600701026 3TH6PAD CAVE

	

T

	

170,329.12

	

0

	

120520 .1]

	

U9 . S :9 ~ dOORAPRGPRI1900710 ; F

	

1 217 0 0C0A
20 RD

	

222

	

2L

	

217,900.09

	

n

	

21790010626 77 0770

	

1915ATLATLANTNTIC AVE FUTURERENA155ANCESO .I3ACRCORD CDRSOEVNO 2000F

	

23626
20 RD 228

	

2L

	

180260700

	

7002 0TUN71 AVE FUTURE RENA155ANCE 50 .13 MR CARD

	

1

	

F

	

0

	

6]222.22

	

13,63S 26

	

9

	

878]8 .280 00107040400
20 RD 226

	

2L

	

1062 1061

	

IBIS ATLANTI0 C ACE FUTURE RENAISSANCE 50 .13 OCR CORD

	

007
C0R5000

000
0EVCE7 20010012 F

	

907N.7I

	

113 .112:.]6

	

0

	

9GG
20 RE

	

220

	

2l

	

ATlAP061 0 400 NTIC AVEFUTURERENA155ANCE50 .11ACRCORD CERS OEVOE10073021F

	

0

	

,pO

	

0

	

0
W RO 220

	

21

	

0218619005 19WATUNTILAVEFUTURE RE71AI53nNCE50 .13ACRCORO

	

LCR60EVGE120020812F

	

0

	

1]5000

	

96.00090

	

0

	

0

	

175000

	

0



0 0
u

u
~

	

D

	

ASSET DESCe

ELIDING OCCUR

END USEI INDEX CODE AGO OAT Z	BEG OALANCE
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Fiscal Year 2007

Street 1

Street 2

City Long Beach

Phone

	

(562) 570-6570[_

General Information

RedevelopmentAgenc,y Of,The 0 Long -Beach

Redevelopment Agenc,ie Financial Tra~ts.a,ctions Report

State ICA	I Zip

Is Address Changed?

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 3rd Floor

90802-

General Information

Agency Officials

Executive Director

Fiscal Officer

Secretary

Firm Name

Last

First
Middle Initial

Street

City

State

Zip Code

Phone

Last Name

West

Killebrew

West

Report Prepared By

Ramos

Bart

S

333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 6th Fir

Long Beach

CA

90802-

(562) 570-6353

KPMG, LLP

[Doud

1Laura

L

[333 West Ocean Blvd ., 8th Floor

Long Beach

CA

[90802-

[(562) 570-6767

Independent Auditor

Page 1

	

3/30/2007

Members of the Governing . Body
Middle

Last Name First Name Initial

Chairperson Fields Thomas T

Member I McCrabb (Vice Chair) Neil E

Member Arnold Diane L

Member Baker William L_J
I IMember Pensen Terry G

Member Meghiddo Rick

Member Tobias Vivian M

Member

Member

Member

Mailing Address

First Name Middle
Initial

IH

Phone

Patrick

	

1 [(562) 570-6570

i(562) 5(0-6427Michael A

(Patrick

	

H [(562) 570-6570

	

[



Fiscal Year

RDA Completed Projects
07/01/2005 - 09/30/2006

New

	

Other details
Description

	

Completion Date Construction
Rehabilitated # Jobs # Housing (e .g . Liner feet,

(sf)
(s f)

	

Created

	

Units

	

# of signs

installed)

Central Long Beach Project Area :
Faith Chapel Expansion

	

Spring
2006

	

165 linear feet
Renaissance Square-2nd floor tenant

improvement

	

Spring 2006

Downtown Long Beach Project Area :
Aqua

	

Spring 2006
700,000

	

556
North Long Beach Project Area :
Grace Park Spring 2006 45,750
Davenport Park Fall 2006 196,891
4335 Atlantic Avenue Commercial

2007

Indicate Only Those Achievements Completed During the Fiscal Year of this Report as a Direct Result

of the Activities of the Redevelopment Agency .

Please provide a description of the agency's
activities/accomplishments during (tie past
year .

(Please be specific, as this information will
be the basis for possible inclusion in the
publication .

Achievement Information (Unaudited)

Achievement information (Unaudited)

Activity Repo t

Enter the amount of square
footage completed this year by
building type and segregated by
new or rehabilitated construction .

Page 1

Square Footage Completed

New

	

Rehabilitated
Construction

A=Utilities B=Recreation C=Landscaping D=Sewer/ Storm E=Streets/ Roads
F=Bus/Transit

3/30/2007

Commercial Buildings
1

700,000 01,

Industrial Buildings 1,0001
t

Public Buildings i	I °1
Other Buildings 0 :

- 0
Total Square Footage 701,000 0

Enter the Number of Jobs Created
from the Activities of the Agency

Types Completed IBCE

2 .



Facade Project

	

Summer
2006
4343 Atlantic Avenue Commercial

Facade Project
2006

	

50 linear feet
West Long Beach Industrial Project Area :
Pacific Pallet-Guy Pole relocation

	

Fall 2006
Additional Alley Surveillance Cameras Fall 2006
JC Express

	

Summer 2006
1,000

	

2

Achievement Information (Unaudited)

Summer

Pedo.velepment Agency Of-The .City Ofaof

~velopmcntA jm--ncies Financial Transactions Report

Achievement Information (Unaudited)

115 linear feet

Page 2 3%301.' 0 0



R development-Ages

R developmen Agencies Financial Transactions Report

C ty

Fiscal Year 2007

Was the Report Prepared from Audited Financial Data,
and Did You Submit a Copy of the Audit?

Indicate Financial Audit Opinion

If Financial Audit is not yet Completed, What is the
Expected Completion Date?

If the Audit Opinion was Other than Unqualified, State
Briefly the Reason Given

Was a Compliance Audit Performed in Accordance with
Health and Safety Code Section 33080 .1 and the State
Controller's Guidelines for Compliance Audits, and Did
You Submit a Copy of the Audit?

Indicate Compliance Audit Opinion

If Compliance Audit is not yet Completed, What is the
Expected Completion Date?

Audit Information

Yed

Unqual ified

Yes]

LUnqua lifted

	

---

i	

If compliance opinion includes exceptions,
state the areas of non-compliance, and
describe the agency's efforts to correct .

Audit Information

	

Page 1

	

3/30/2007



e C ty,Of Long Beach

R development-Agencies Financia Transactions Report

Balance Sheet - Assets and Other Debits

Balance Sheet - Assets and Other Debits

Page 1

	

3/29/2007

Fiscal Year 2007 Capital Projects
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

General Long-

	

General Fixed
Funds

	

Funds

	

Term Debt

	

Assets Total

Assets and Other Debits

Cash and Imprest Cash 31,475,772 8,210,178 22,220,193 $61,906,143

Cash with Fiscal Agent 1,382,137 140,570,950 1,021,489 $142,974,576

Tax Increments Receivable $0

Accounts Receivable 17,515 358,181' 786,

Accrued Interest Receivable 2,600,863 9,735 $2,610,598

Loans Receivable 4,066,077 17,434,110 T~- $21,500.187

Contracts Receivable $0

Lease Payments Receivable $0

Unearned Finance Charge $0

Due from Capital Projects Fund $0

Due from Debt Service Fund $0

Due from Low/Moderate $0
Income Housing Fund

Due from Special $0
Revenue/Other Funds



Redeveloprnen A 1,enc -I

Financial Tianaactjons Report

Fiscal Year 2007

Amount Available In Debt
Service Fund

Amount to be Provided for
Payment of Long-Term Debt

Re.development,Ageti.cies

Balance Sheet - Assets and Other Debits

Special
RevenuelOther

	

General Long-

	

General Fixed
Funds

	

Term Debt

	

Assets

Investments

Other Assets

Investments: Land Held for
Resale

Allowance for Decline In
Value of Land Held for Resale

Fixed Assets : Land,
Structures, and Improvements

Equipment

Total Assets and Other

	

$177,432,994

	

$176,363,205
Debits

(Must Equal Total Liabilities,
Other Credits, and Equities)

$41 681 787 $0 $484 768 395 1

Balance Sheet - Assets and Other Debits

	

Page 2

	

3/29/2007

Total

$15,914,473 $896,160,854

Capital Projects
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate
Income Housing

Funds

L I 10,000,000

1 23,986,177 14,623,033 886

I 116,505,316 C 994,588

I
I



Fiscal Year

	

2007

Liabilities and Other Credits

Accounts Payable

Interest Payable

Tax Anticipation Notes Payable

Loans Payable

Other Liabilities

Due to Capital Projects Fund

Due to Debt Service Fund

Due to Low/Moderate
Income Housing Fund'

Due to Special
Revenue/Other Funds

Tax Allocation Bonds Payable

Lease Revenue, Certificates
of Participation Payable,
Financing Authority Bonds

All Other Long-Term Debt

Total Liabilities and Other
Credits

r

Balance Sheet - Liabilities and Other Credits

elopeeIt e'

	

0

	

ong Beac0 10.

Opmen

	

ies Ftn.aneia{ ansac for s,Repor
Balance Sheet - Liabilities and Other Credits

General Long-

	

General Fixed
Term Debt

	

Assets

	

Total

w

$10,491,464

	

$14 784 258

	

$18,157,139

136,143,438

348, 624, 957

$3,202,080

$0

$0

$0

$40,230,781

$0

$0

$0

$0

$348,624,957

$0

$136,143,438

$528.201,255

3/29/2007

Capital Projects
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Income Housing Revenue/Other

Funds

	

Funds

2,333,625 178,777 689,678

8,157,839 14,605,481 17,467,461



Balance Sheet - Liabilities and Other Credits

O

	

Beac

Transac r.-.
Balance Sheet - Liabilities and Other Credits

Page 2 3/29/2007

Fiscal Year

	

2007 Capital Projects
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate
Income Housing

Funds

Special
Revenue/Other

Funds
General Long-
Term Debt

General Fixed
Assets Total

Equities

Investment In General Fixed 15,914,473 $15,914,473
Assets

Fund Balance Reserved 166,941,530 161,578,947 23, 524,648 $352,045,125

Fund Balance 4 $0
Unreserved-Designated

Fund Balance L $0
Unreserved-Undesignated

Total Equities $166,941,530 $161,578,947 $23,524,648 E $0 $15,914473 $367 959,598

Total Liabilities,
Other Credits, and
Equities

$177,432,994 $176,363,205 $41,681,787 $0 $484,768,395 $15,914,473 $896,160,854



Fiscal Year 2007

Tax Increment Gross

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income

Lease Income

Sale of Real Estate

Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants

Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees

Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Revenues - Consolidated

Redevelopment Agency Of The City Of Long Beach

Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures

Revenues - Consolidated

Captial Project

	

Debt Service
Funds Funds

.. . . . . . . . . ........
$0

	

$63,406,242

$o

	

$o
$0

	

$0

Page 1

Low/Moderate
Income Housing

Funds

Special
Revenue/Other

Funds Total

3/29/2007



Expenditures - Consolidated

Redevelopment Agency Of The City Of Long Beach
Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures

Expenditures - Consolidated

Page 1 3/2912007

Fiscal Year 2007

Capital Projects
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Income Housing Revenue/Other

Funds

	

Funds Total

Administration Costs $6,183,407 $991 785 $1,918141 $0
1

$9,093,333

Professional Services $514113 1 $0 j $191 498 $0 $705,611

Planning, Survey, and Design $1,539,604_1 $0
J $0 . .

	

.. . . $0 $1,539,604

Real Estate Purchases $0 $0 $0 j $0 $0

Acquisition Expense $1,759,707 $0 $6,573 $0 $1,766,280

Operation of Acquired Property $4152936 $0 $109,083 $0 $4,262,019
Y

.Relocation Costs $919,704 $0 $o $o j $919,704

Relocation Payments $5,661,245 j $0 $0 $0 J $5,661,245

Site Clearance Costs j $101,687 1 $o_ I . $0 . , I , . $0 1 $101,687

Project Improvement / Construction
Costs

$11,673,004 $0 $169,167 $0 $11,842,171

Disposal Costs $8,768 $0 $0 $0 $8,768

Loss on Disposition of Land Held
for Resale

$441,408 $0 $0 $0 $441,408



Fiscal Year 2007

Decline in Value of Land Held for
Resale

Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate
Income Housing Fund

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes

Revenue Bonds and
Certificates of Participation

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures

Expenditures - Consolidated

Redevelopment Agency Of The City Of Long Beach

Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions Report
Statement of Income and Expenditures

Expenditures - Consolidated

A

City/County Advances and Loans

	

$1 263 827

Capital Projects

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special

	

Total
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other
Funds

	

Funds

B C

	

D E

$0 <

	

$0

1,149801

$499,793 $18984933

$0 $0

$0

Page 2

$

$219 508

$0

$0

$36,088,512

	

$42,873,446

	

$9,174,129

($30,384,175)

	

$35,905,743

	

$8,719,951

I

3129/2007

$1 164 948 $0 $0 $1,164,948

$14,301,671 $951,729 $0 $15,472,908

$7,430,109 $0 $0 $7430 109

$0 $0 $0 $0



Fiscal Year

	

2007

Proceeds of Long-Term Debt

	

1

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds

	

)

Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow
Agent

Advances from City/County

Sale of Fixed Assets

Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses) J

Operating Transfers In

Tax Increment Transfers In

Operating Transfers Out

Redevelopment Agency Of The City Of Long Beach
Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures
Other Financing Sources (Uses) - Consolidated

Other Financing Sources (Uses) - Consolidated

	

Page '1

Tax Increment Transfers Out

	

$0 1

	

$0

	

$0

(To the Low and Moderate Income
Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

	

.

	

$94,874,538 j

	

($94,711,042) j

	

($5,739,315) $0

	

($5,575,819)

3/29/2007

Capital Projects
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate
Income Housing

Funds

Special
Revenue/Other

Funds Total

$219 508 J $ $0 J $0 j $219,508

$0 i( $35,045,000 9 $0 J $0 $35,045,000

$0 . $36,134,797 J $0 j $0 j $36,134,797

$0 $0 $0 $0 $U

$0 . J $0 $0

($2,927,951) . ) ($1,779,173), ! $1 594 $0 ($4,705,530)

$97582 981 $3 411 132 $0 $0 $100,994,113



Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and
Other Financing Sources over
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

Equity Beginning of Period

Prior Year Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

Other (Explain)

Equity, End of Period

Other Financing Sources (Uses) - Consolidated

Redevelopment Agency Of The City Of Long Beach
Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses) - Consolidated

Capital Projects

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special

	

Total
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other
Funds

	

Funds

A B

$64 490 363

	

($58 805 299) '

	

$2980636

Page 2

C D E

$8,665,700

3/29/2007



Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year.

CENTRAL LONG BEACH
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
AREA
COMPARISION OF GOALS FOR
FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR
FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

?'Activity .Report

Facilitate the replanning, redesign
and redevelopment of the Project
Area .
-Olmplement the Strategic Guide for
Development for the Central Study
Area .
	 Otmplement the Wilimore District
Implementation Plan .
ODevelop the Central Long Beach
Design Guidelines .
OUpdate Atlantic Avenue Master
Plan .
Lildentify priority sites for
redevelopment consistent with the
Strategic Guide .
OSupport the revision of planned
development district ordinances to
further redevelopment efforts in the
Project Area .

Project Area Report

e eve~opmenttAgenqy0,f :Th`e Ctty7Of't_ong Beac

eveioprt~enf gencles Finallciaj ransaction

Project Area Name

Project Area Report

Central Long Beach Project Area (Readopted)

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report

P = Standard Project Area Report
L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions?

Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY)

Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended

Did this Amendment Add New Territory?

Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year?

Established Time Limit :

Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only)

Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only)

New Indebtedness (Year Only)

Size of Project Area in Acres

Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320 .1 (xx.x%)

Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project Area Plan

(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)

R .= Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

Page 1

A = Administrative Fund

M = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program
S = Proposed (Survey) Project Area

	Yes

3/6/2001]

4/6/20041

P I

Nv

Yes

20471

20321

2021

2,619

RICP]

3/30/2007



R

R ;Agencydevelopment

Re P Ci t

Fiscal Year

Protect Area Name

deveiopmenVQQQV FinanciaV ,Trans'actions

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

§007
F
Central Long Beach Project Area (Readopted)

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

	

Page 1

	

3/30/2007

Capital Project

	

Debt Service
Funds

	

Funds
Income
Low/Moderate

Funds
Housing

Special
Revenue/Other

Funds Total

Tax Increment Gross i i

	

13,053,525 1,638,381 $14,691,906

(Include All Apportionments) -
Special Supplemental Subvention i I $0

Property Assessments I
$0

Sales and Use Tax $0

Transient Occupancy Tax $0

Interest Income i 82,208

	

2,772,041 99,675 $2,953,924
I-
-

-
Rental Income i 356,720T 1 79,777 I $436, 97

Lease Income $0

Sale of Real Estate I $0

Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants

F
I I $0

I
-

-T- $0

Grants from Other Agencies I -s
Bond Administrative Fees I $0

Other Revenues 56,2821 1,022,368 $1,078,650
.

Total Revenues $495,210
07

19,160,077



'Redeve!uprna~*`^~'`~

RReUevekq~ "nt uenc~

	

ho~C_!0fLongBeaoh

Statement of Income and Expend1twes - ExpenWtwes

FiscalYear

	

2007-_
Project Area Name

	

_

	

ReaioP

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

LordModerate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Statement of income and Expenditures - Expenditures

fpx~ia ncziaxJTrs~ hsacdoos Report/\gen~' .cie~~,.'

	

' .` ~

Page 1

!

-

_

!/

$1,425,139

$621513

$0

$1,689,716

$2,827

$z40 .10O

3/352007

Administration Costs .717

Professional Services

Planning,. Survey, and Design

Real Estate Purchases ! ^

Acquisition Expense

Operation of Acquired Property

Relmation Costs

Relocation Payments 2,143,185,

Site Clearance Costs 15,~Tg F.

Project Improvement / Construction Costs

Disposal Costs 21 K

Loss on Disposition of Land Held for 240,108,F-
Resale



R development A ency 0 The City Of Lon each

R development Agencies Financial Transactions Repor

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

	

(Central Long Beach Project Area (Readopted)

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

2007	

Page 2 3/30/2007

capital Project
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate
Income Housing

Special
Revenue/Other Total

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale $0

Rehabilitation Costs I $0

Rehabilitation Grants

L

I
I

502,362 -.~ $502,362

Interest Expense 168,5301 2,970,2751
1

$3,138,805

Fixed Asset Acquisitions $0

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income I 1 $0
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs I $0

Other Expenditures Including Pass- 3,245,9551
I

$3,245,955
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes 665,000 $665,000

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of i $0I
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans 1,263,8271 L $1,263,827

All Other Long-Term Debt $0

Total Expenditures $10,527,691 I $7,058,542 'I $544,472 j $0 $18,130,705

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over 1 ($10,032,481) $8,767,024 $2,295,729 j $0 $1,030,272
_ (under) Expenditures



Of ~
.

	

-

Redevelopment e

	

an~i

	

nc/Repn[

(To (he Low and(mmeLowand Moderate Income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing sources (Uses)

	

!

	

$26,339 .826

Statement of Income arid ExpenditUies - Other Financing Sources

7.

Page I

.508)

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Project Area Nanie

	

~Lqng pr«i!~ct

	

Qted[

capim!px4vct
Funds

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Income Housing

	

Revenue/Other Total

~~-~~~~~
.	~Proceeds of Long-Term Debt $0

--~.--- .---
---'	

Proceeds W Refunding Bonds ~~~~~_~~~~_~~~~~_~~~~ ~
$0

Payment W Refunded Bond Escrow Agent (/ $0
	

r	!
--_----

Advances from City/County ! $0

!. soSale of Fixed Assets

	

.̀

Financing Sources (Uses) ($e2oYoz)

Olmating Tanks in 111s,02 I $27,261,472

Tax Increment Transfers In | ~u

Oineating Tanks Out 267,32

[/ $0Tax Increment Transfers Out
-



development; Agency: 0 Long Mac
Transactions por

Other(Specify)

Other Total

Equity, End of Period

	

$45,816,342

	

$28,852,260

	

so

	

$0

	

$74,668,602

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Total

developtnentAgencies Financial

Statement of Income and Expenditures -Other Financing Sources

2007 ^~

Central Long Beach Project Area (Readopted)	

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

A

	

B

	

C

	

D

	

E

-1

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and

	

VANS;

	

$0

	

$0

	

$142,674
Other Financing Sources over
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

Equity, Beginning of Period T-0511117-$45,016,931 $0 $0 $72,364,928

Prior Period Adjustments 2,161,000 $2,161,000

Residual Equity Transfers

	

$0

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

	

Page 2

	

3/30/2007

Refresh



Project Area Report

ede' etopmen

	

en y

	

Ctty-OfsLong Bean

R develapmeritAgencies~Fiiiaiiclal T~ansactions'Report

Project Area Report

Page 2

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public O = Other

3/30/2007

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year .

Project Area Name

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

Downtown Project Area

rest

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report P j

ActivityReport P = Standard Project Area Report A = Administrative Fund
L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

M = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program
S = Proposed (Survey) Project AreaDOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT

PROJECT AREA
COMPARISION OF GOALS FOR Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions? Yes j
FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY) 6/17/1975
FY 2005-2006 1 /18/20051Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended
GOAL #1 Did this Amendment Add New Territory? Not

Encourage commercial development Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged
in the Downtown in conformance
with the Redevelopment Plan and
Downtown Strategy for Development .
	 DProvide incentives to appropriate
retailers to locate in Downtown .

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year?
Established Time Limit
Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only)

Yes I

2027
Dlmplement D'Orsay Hotel OPA 2017
(Long Beach Plaza Associates) . Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only) I_

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
UWorked in partnership with

New Indebtedness (Year Only) 2004I
Size of Project Area in Acres 421

Downtown Long Beach Associates Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area
and the City's Economic
Development Bureau to provide Health and Safety Code Section 33320 .1 (xx .x%)
incentive packages for appropriate Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area

	

100 .q
retailers to establish on Pine
Avenue . Health and Safety Code Section 33320. 1 (xx .x%)
DWorked with D'Orsay Hotel to
approve project revisions so that
project can move forward .

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project
(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)

Area Plan

	

RCPl



Redevelopmen Agency Of: The;C ty Of Long Beac 1

R development'Agencies Financial Transactions eport'

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Tax Increment Gross
(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income

Lease Income

Sale of Real Estate

Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants

Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees

Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

2007
F---

Downtown Project Area

10,594,311

	

2,648,578 j

	

$13,242,889

1

Page 2

$0

$0

$0

$0

3/30/2007

181,154 1,006,767 161,133 J
$1,349,054

1,135,7821 $1,135,782

$0

$0

1,157,000 $1,157,000

$0

$0

121,9181 $121,918

$2,595,854 '1 $11,601,078 $2,809,711 $0 $17,006,643

Low/Moderate Special
Capital Project Debt Service Income Housing Revenue/Other

Funds Funds Funds Funds Total



Rodeve!9ph~eo Agencies

	

Transactions Report'

Focal Year

Project Area Name

	

!DowntownProiect Area

Capital Project
Funds

Administration Costs

Professional Services

Planning, Survey, and Design

Real Estate Purchases

Acqwsition Expense

Operation of Acquired Property

Relocation Costs

Relocation Payments

Site Clearonce Coos

Project !mpmvement /Construction Costs

Disposal Costs

Loss on Dispostion of Land Held for
Resale

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

edev

	

n
" ~ ~he, City Of',-Long,Beach

Statement of income and ExpenclAwes - Expendkiares

Debt Service

	

LowlModerate

	

Special
Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Page n

-
1,745,056711 ____ 180,446_1_

	

1,366,1951

	

$3,291,700

,7 $260,25~

141

	

$349,141

$0

3/30/2007

o3Tem

I T-.157-01 $281653

$35,18735187
_____

$0

171,856 1

5,941 $5,941

$0



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

	

Downtown Project Area	

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale I
Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants i

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass-
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans

All Other Long-Term Debt

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

2007	

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

199,452

$3,263,727

($667,873)

The City-©f-.Long Beach'

Financial Transactions Report

4,713,384

245,080

I

	

607,132 , 1

2,560,509

L_
$8,306,551

$3,294,527

Page 4

I

3/30/2007

$0

$0

973,768T $973,768

I $4,912,836

$0

I 1 $0

$245,080

j $607,132

$2,560,509

I $0

$0

$0

$2,809,711 $0 1 $14,379,989

$0 $0 $2,626,654



l7edeve!"

.

*nt/\

	

0f7'b ~ -~~

	

~-

	

~

~ncia!Trao~aotiUhs

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Project Area Name

	

[Downtown Proi

Fiscal Year

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources poses

Capital PrQect
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Income Housing

	

Revenue/Other Total

Proceeds of umo-Term Debt $0

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds ~
$7,900,000

Payment to Relanded pond Escrow Agent ' -----------------------

$0Advancesfrnm C/tycovnty

$0Sale of Fixed Assets

T/Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses) 4 6 3,417

} $5,406,071Operating Transfers In '

Tax Increment Transfers In ~ $0'
[ $5,406 .071Oarahng Transfers Out '

Tax Increment Transfers Out | !/ $0

(To the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

	

I ($5,157 .167)
1

$0 1 (S214 .513)



d

PeWoorant

eve\p

fnscal Year

Project Area Name

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and
Other Financing Sources over
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

Equity, Beginning of Period

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Equity Trawfers

Other Total

Equity, End of Period

Total

Statement of income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

^
~OfTho/City(8fLong ]Beach._ __~ .

	

.

	

.

	

.

p ent~Agencips - Financia!Tn`osao1.ionsRen8rL

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

	ItOnNO

A

	

B

$39,996,161 U

	

$19,307,199

Page 4

C

-

$0

	

S2,412,141

$0 1

	

so I

	

S33020219

o

	

E

so

$071

	

$0 J

	

$50,303,360

1300007

Capital Project Debt Service Low/Moderate Special
Funds Funds Income Housing RevenuelOther Total



Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year .

Activity--Report-

This is not a redevelopment project
area . It was set up in connection
with the issuance of Tax Allocation
Bonds Series 2005 . The 2005
Housing Bonds will be used to
implement the Housing Plan
adopted by City Council on June 1,
2004. Funds will be used for
acquisition, rehabilitation, new
construction or first-time homebuyer
assistance - all geared towards
creating or preserving affordable
housing.

Project Area Report

Project Area Name

Project Area Report

Housing Fund

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report

P = Standard Project Area Report
L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions?

Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY)

Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended

Did this Amendment Add New Territory?

Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year?

Established Time Limit

Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only)

Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only)

New Indebtedness (Year Only)

Size of Project Area in Acres

Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area
Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)

Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project Area Plan

(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

Page 3

A = Administrative Fund

R1 = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program
S = Proposed (Survey) Project Area

J

Yes

I
I

3/30/2007



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Tax Increment Gross

(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income

Lease Income

Sale of Real Estate

Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants

Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees

Other Revenues

Total Revenues

"Redevelo

	

Gity_O

RedevelopmentA encles"Fuiancial Transactions,,Repo

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

2007

Housing Fund

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Income Housing

	

Revenue/Other
Funds

	

Funds

	

Funds

	

Funds

2,968,057_[__

$0

Total

$2,968,057

I

Page 3

	

3/30/2007

$o
$0

I $0
$0

I $0

$0

$0

$0 $0 $2,968,057

$0

$0

I $0

$0

1 $0

$2,968,057

$0



Redevelopment Agency Of ..The City'Of Long Beach

development Agencies Financial Transactions Repo

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Fiscal Year :2007

Administration Costs

Professional Services

Planning, Survey, and Design

Real Estate Purchases

Acquisition Expense

Operation of Acquired Property

Relocation Costs

Relocation Payments

Site Clearance Costs

Project Improvement / Construction Costs

Disposal Costs

Loss on Disposition of Land Held for
Resale

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Project Area Name

	

,HousingFund
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special

Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

	1	
329	

E

- i

--i
$329

	so
$0

$0

$0

$0

I

Page 5

	

130/2007



evelopment A ency Of'ThoOity 0

Redevelopment Agencies : Financial.Traiisactions'Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Fiscal Year

	

2007	

Project Area Name

	

Lousing Fund	

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special

Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale

Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass-
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans

All Other Long-Term Debt

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures Page 6

	

3/30/2007

J $0

I I $0

I $0

3,006,096 r $3,006,096

L so
I I $0

I I $0

I $0

645,000 I j $645,000

$0

I $0

I $0

$0 ~ $3,651,425 I $0 $0 $3,651,425

$0 j ($683,368) I $0 $0 ( 83, 8



(To the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) I

Statement of Income ana Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Redevelopirnent Agency ,OfThe City-,Of Lonci Beach

edevelopment Agenc_ies Financial Transactions Repor

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Page 5

$0 1

	

$3,397,128 1

	

$0 1

---------

I

1

Total

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

($14,004)

$3,411,132

$0

$0

$0

$3,397,128

3/3012007

Proceeds of Long-Term Debt

	

L
_ ! -

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds

	

i
t- - --------

Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent

Advances from City/County i

Sale of Fixed Assets I

Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses) 14,004

Operating Transfers In

	

I 3 411 132

Tax Increment Transfers In

Operating Transfers Out

	

!

Tax Increment Transfers Out

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name !Housing fund

Capital Project Debt Service Low/Moderate Special

Funds Funds Income Housing Revenue/Other



Other Total

Equity, End of Period

19scal Year

Project Area Narme

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

' .

Redovelopmo

	

Fi

	

!Transacdoos7R
-
`nL

.

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Otlier Financing Sources

1200	

lHousinq Fund

A B C o E
'

Total

F '

so 1

	

$0 1

	

S5 .863 .*97

-

Refre

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other Total

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and 2 711760
Other Financing Sources over
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

Equity, Beginning of Period $55,149,737

Prior Period Adjustments $0

$0



Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year .

LOS ALTOS REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY
2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR
FY 2005-2006

GOAL #1

Fully meet all of the financial
obligations of the Project Area .
DUse all sales tax revenues for
repayment of the loan from the West
Long Beach Industrial
Redevelopment Project Area .
OUse all tax increment, less
expenses for project area
administration, housing set aside,
and public art maintenance, for
repayment of the loan from the West
Long Beach Industrial
Redevelopment Project Area .

Activity Report' . i

ACCOMPLISHMENTS
DUsed 2005 tax allocation bond
proceeds to eliminate almost 50% of
the principal of the loan to the West
Long Beach Industrial Project Area .
DUsed sales tax revenue to provide

Project Area Report

evelopmenttAgency<Of The CttyOf,Lo'ng' Beach'
P -'T

..

	

fig..,

evelopm nL - gencie

	

nancialjra1G-~Ctioil

Project Area Name

Project Area Report

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report

P = Standard Project Area Report
L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions?

Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY)

Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended

Did this Amendment Add New Territory?

Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged

Los Altos Project Area

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year?

Established Time Limit

Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only)

Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only)

New Indebtedness (Year Only)

Size of Project Area in Acres

Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area
Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)

Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project Area Plan

(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

Page 4

A = Administrative Fund
NI = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program
S = Proposed (Survey) Project Area

Yes

12/10/1991

4/6/2004

No

Yes

2042,

2032]

20111

451

100 .0

C

3/30/2007



R development'Agency Of Th'

.ed ,evelopmen

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Tax Increment Gross

Agencies', FinanciaVFransactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

:2007

!Los Altos Project Area

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Income Housing

	

Revenue/Other
Funds

	

Funds

	

Funds

	

Funds

443,189L-

Total

3/30/2007

(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention il
Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income 3,610 30,291

Rental Income

Lease Income

Sale of Real Estate

Gain on Land Held for Resale

	

I I
Federal Grants Ii I
Grants from Other Agencies I
Bond Administrative Fees

Other Revenues

	

I I 677,225_
Total Revenues $3,610 $1,150,705 j

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues Page 4

110,797 $553,986

$0

L $0

$0

$0

I $33,901
I

$0

$0

$0

1 $0

$0

$0

L _ $677,225

$110,797 + $0 $1,265,112



Redevelopmen Repor

2007		_ 1

Project Area Name

	

!Los Altos Pro -ect Area

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing

	

Revenue/Other

	

Total

Fiscal Year

Administration Costs

Professional Services

Planning, Survey, and Design

Real Estate Purchases

Acquisition Expense

Operation of Acquired Property

Relocation Costs

Relocation Payments

Site Clearance Costs

Project Improvement / Construction

Disposal Costs

Loss on Disposition of Land Held for
Resale

Redevelopment Agency 'Of.The'.City ;Of Long Beach

Agencies' Financial ,Transactions

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

1

Costs ! __

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

I

1

Page 7

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

3/30/2007

31,933 j 6,858 	2,8481

L 1,353

I

I--



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

	

LosAltos Project Area 	 ____J

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale

Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass-
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans

All Other Long-Term Debt

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Long-Beacth

Redevelopment,'Agencies FinainciaI Transactions

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

12007	

Page 8 3/30/2007

Capital Project
Funds

Debt Service
Funds Income

Low/Moderate
Housing

Special
Revenue/Other Total

I 1 I $0

L- I $0

I 107,9491 $107,949

7471 149,172 L + $149,919

$0

I J 1 $0

$0

219,5081 58,209 $277,717

j 255,000 $255,000

$0

1 $0

I $0

$253,551 $469,239 $110,797 J $0 J $833,587

($249,941) $681,466 $0 $0 $431,525



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Redeveloptiment Agenc 0 TI e City Of Long: Beach

Redevelopment Agencies-_F~inanclal Transactions Repo

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

L2007	1.

Los Altos Project Area	__

Statement of Income anu Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

	

Page 7

	

3/30/2007

Capital Project
Funds

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate
Funds

	

Income Housing
Special

Revenue/Other Total

Proceeds of Long-Term Debt
L

219,508 : - 1 $219,508

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds I j $0

Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent $0

I I $0Advances from City/County

	

1 J

Sale of Fixed Assets i $0

Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses) i , I $0

Operating Transfers in __773,858 $773,858

Tax Increment Transfers In $0

Operating Transfers Out 773,858

	

_ I $773,858

Tax Increment Transfers Out I $0

(To the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

	

1 $993,366 ($773,858) ' $0 ! $0 1 $219,508
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Project Area Report

ede'velo m

	

gency
edevelonment"Aaencieso-F

Project Area Report

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

Page 5 3/30/2007

Fiscal Year

	

2007 Project Area Name

Forwarded from Prior Year?

North Long Beach Project Area

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year . Yes

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report PI

Activity'. Report P = Standard Project Area Report A = Administrative Fund

L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

M = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program
S = Proposed (Survey) Project Area

NORTH LONG BEACH PROJECT
AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY
2005-2006 Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions? f

	

Yes]I
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY) 7/16/1996
FY 2005-2006

Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended 4/6/2004)
GOAL #1 Did this Amendment Add New Territory? No

Facilitate the replanning, redesign
and redevelopment of the Project
Area .
-Olmplement the North Long Beach
Strategic Guide for Redevelopment .

Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year?

Established Time Limit

yes]

Olmplement the North Long Beach Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only) 20421
Street Enhancement Master Plan .
'Olmptement the Village Center and Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only) f

	

2027!

Historic Node Implementation Plan . New Indebtedness (Year Only) 2016
	 O lmplement results of the
Community Needs Assessment . Size of Project Area in Acres 12,507
Oimplement the North Long Beach
Design Guidelines .
Olmplement the Bixby Knolls

Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320 .1 (xx.x%)
Design Guidelines . Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area

	

100)
'Olmplement the Commercial
Facade Improvement Program . Health and Safety Code Section 33320 .1 (xx.x%)
Oldentify priority sites for
redevelopment consistent with the
Strategic Guide .

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project
(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)

Area Plan

	

RICP



Fiscal Year
k	

Project Area Name

	

(North Long Beach Project Area

Tax Increment Gross
(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income

Lease Income

Sale of Real Estate

Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants

Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees

Other Revenues

Total Revenues

edpypjpppo,gt,. ,Agencyy,~Qf-,T,h,e Qity Of Long
oeielqpniep[Ad6ndei'Financial~,'Fransa .cti6ns

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

2007

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

	

Page 5 3/30/2007

Capital Project
Funds

Low/Moderate
Debt Service

	

Income Housing
Funds

	

Funds

Special
Revenue/Other

Funds Total

29,183,798 1 8,920,949

1 V7 -T $0

L---_ I

	

. J $0

$0

I - I 1 $0

58,624 3,781,944 542,728 1 I—— $4,383,296

304,421 $304,421

I $0

$0

I $0

I $0

F- 1

	

11

	

~

	

$ 0

$0-
1,509,541 1,509,541

-

	

----$1,872,586 ~ -$32,965,742 $9,463,677$9,463,677 $0 j $44,302,005



Fiscal Year

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Redevelopment Agency;Of The City Of Long ;Beac

Redevelopment AgenCIes Financial Transactions,Repo

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

!2007	
Project Area Name

	

( North Lonq Beach Project Area

Page 9 3/30/2007

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other Total

Administration Costs 2,059,2701

	

472,302 r 441,888 $2,973,460

Professional Services --
225,015i	

I-- I $225,015

Planning, Survey, and Design --- $488,619L_ 488,6191

Real Estate Purchases 1 $0

Acquisition Expense L 499,5451 6,573 $506,118

Operation of Acquired Property 2,365,5981 L 1 $2,365,598

Relocation Costs 305,065 $305,065

Relocation Payments $2,939,306--2_939,306

Site Clearance Costs 86,448 T $86,448	~
Project Improvement / Construction Costs L

	

9,763,682 -- --- L $9,763,682

Disposal Costs

	

I $0

Loss on Disposition of Land Held for

	

201,300 L I
$201,300

Resale



Fiscal Year

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Re development'fAgenc

	

City Of Long each

development Agencies Financial Transactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

12007

Project Area Name

	

North Long Beach Project Area	 I

I

Page 10

	

3/30/2007

Capital Project
Funds

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other Total

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale $0

Rehabilitation Costs l
I I $0

Rehabilitation Grants I 1,149,8011 3,140,5951 $4,290,396

Interest Expense 49,9831 5,637,707

	

1 $5,687,690

Fixed Asset Acquisitions I so

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income I $0
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs 919,868

	

1 $919,868

Other Expenditures Including Pass- 9,017,462

	

951,729 $9,969,191
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds

	

Notesand 1,676,00o1____ $1,676,000

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of I 1 $0
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans
1

	

I $0

All Other Long-Term Debt
L $0

Total Expenditures I $20,133,632 $17,723,339

	

$4,540,785

	

$0 $42,397 .756

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

($18,261,046) $15,242,403

	

4,922,892

	

0 $1,904,249



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

RedevelopmentAgency-Of The City,',Of Loncl Beac

Red eve I q110"K~VWVpmeqtAgeJncies,.-F i nan ci a LTransa ctio nsQ

	

Mfic_

	

i

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

	

Page 9

	

3000007

,2007

North Long Project

	

1 Area -_,____

Capital Project Debt Service Low/Moderate Special
Funds Funds Income Housing Revenue/Other Total

$0Proceeds of Long-Term Debt

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds

	

i _T 27,145, 000 $27,145,000

$28,476,207Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent 28,476,207

Advances from City/County $0

$0Sale of Fixed Assets

1 - $422,3081000 1
__

2,422,308Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses)

Operating Transfers In 60,526,5901 $60,526,590

Tax Increment Transfers in $0

Operating Transfers Out 6 5A90-- 16,560 3,443, $63,970,1 76

I $0Tax Increment Transfers Out

(To the Low and Moderate income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $58,526,590_J ($59.435,489_) J - 1($3,443,55 6) $0 ($4,352,485)



[Tiscal Year

Project Area Name

Excess (oefimonm) of Revenues and
Other Financing Sources over
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

Equity, Beginning of Period

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

Other(Specify)

Other Total

Equity, End of Period

A

$57,824,661

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Fl

	

tAye^~OfTheCih(

	

h

^.- .~~

	

^~__._~~~

	

~^~--~~~~~-~
~e

	

PnciesrFinanoi ~!T~Wnsattons~Reoo
`_-

	

.-'

	

,

	

~~~

State ek ofWconne and Expenditures - Otlier Financing Sources

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

i5

	

($2,448 .236)

Kx

B

Page 10

C D

$0 1

	

$127,924,959

!.

E

$0

so

^

.
-

Total I

3/30/2007

n,/eo
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..~
edeveloprrient - Agency .Of Tl e Cit

.
y,Of, On

	

eac

development=A ncles`Fina,, ..tal Transactlons'Repb t

Project Area Report

Project Area Report

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

Page 6 3/30/2007

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year.

Project Area Name

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

Poly High Project Area

Yes]

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report

Activity`Report P = Standard Project Area Report A = Administrative Fund

L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

M = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program
S = Proposed (Survey) Project AreaPOLY HIGH REDEVELOPMENT

PROJECT AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY
2005-2006

Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions? Yes

WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY) 4/3/1973
FY 2005-2006 2/8/2005Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended

GOAL #1 Did this Amendment Add New Territory? No

Preserve the public amenities Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged
created as part of the redevelopment
of the Poly High Project Area .

ACCOMPLISHMENT
DAcquired property at Atlantic

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year?

Established Time Limit

Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only)

Yes]I

2025
Avenue and Pacific Coast Highway 2015
to eliminate blight and allow for Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only) t

traffic improvements and open
space development .

New Indebtedness (Year Only)

Size of Project Area in Acres 87

GOAL # 2 Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)Continue to support the
development of affordable housing Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area

	

100.0
by transferring 20% of project area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)tax increment to the Housing
Development Fund . Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project Area Plan

	

RCP]

ACCOMPLISHMENT (Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Tax Increment Gross
(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income

Lease Income

Sale of Real Estate

Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants

Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees

Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Redevelopment Age
s

Redevelopment Agencies`,Financial -Transactions-Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

2007

(Poly High Project Area

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Income Housing RevenuelOther
Funds

	

Funds

	

Funds

	

Funds

i

104,6951

	

26,1741

1

L

25,2591

I
I

$25,259 j]

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

128,885

I

I

Total

$130,869

$0

$0

$0

$0

$154,144
	......... ....

$0

$0

$0

$0

1

	

$0

$233,580

	

$26,174

	

$0

	

$285,013

Page 6

	

3/30/2007



edeveloptnent1Agenctes' Financial Repo t

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

	

iPoly High Project Area	
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Project Improvement / Construction Costs

Disposal Costs

	

I
Loss on Disposition of Land Held for
Resale

i

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Redevelopment Age_ncy'Qf;.The City, Of Long Beac

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

1.2007

Page 1 1

$116,222

$875

$2,142

$0

$11,599

$0

$1,617

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

I

3/30/2007

Administration Costs l_102,397- ~ -- 13,1521_ 673L

Professional Services 8751

Planning, Survey, and Design 2,142 L_

Real Estate Purchases

Acquisition Expense 11,599

Operation of Acquired Property r

Relocation Costs 1,617,

Relocation Payments

Site Clearance Costs



Fiscal Year 12007

Project Area Name

	

Poly High project Area

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale

Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass-
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and, Notes

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans

All Other Long-Tern Debt

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

Rede'velopmetnt-Agencies Financial Tratisactioiis Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures Page 1 2

	

3/30/2007

I

Capital Project
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate
Income Housing

Special
Revenue/Other Total

$0

i $0

I 25,5011 $25,501_ __

12,466 61,454 $73,920

$0

j $0

$0

20,486 I $20,486

j I 158,000 ( I $158,000
_~

$0

$0

I $0

$131,096 $253,092 $26,174 $0 $410,362

($105,837) ($19,512)' $0 $U + ($125,349)



Redevelopnient'Agency 0 Th City _0 Long Beach

Red evelprnentAgenctes,FinanclaI Transactions

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Fiscal Year

	

t?00?
Project Area Name

	

Poly High Project Area	

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

	

Page 11

	

3/30/2007

Capital Project
Funds

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate
Funds

	

Income Housing
Special

Revenue/Other Total

Proceeds of Long-Term Debt $0

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 1 $0

Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent - -----
$0

Advances from City/County $0

Sale of Fixed Assets L $0

Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses) 490,000 9,104 1 [ I $499,104

Operating Transfers In 322,466 I 1 $322,466

Tax Increment Transfers In

-

$0

Operating Transfers Out 322,466

	

_ 1_ _I $322,466

$0Tax Increment Transfers Out

	

I

(To the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

	

1 $812,466 ,I ($313,362) 1 $0 1 $0 1 $499,104



L

Other Total

Equity, End of Period

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and
Other Financing Sources over
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

Equity, Beginning of Period

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

Other(Specify)

Total

A

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

Reoeyyqpme,ntAJen'cy0fVTTl6:City

Redevelb'pmpilt Apelicks Financial Tran~sacaions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

2007	

2,874)

$01526

	

$3,209,971

I

B

$928,355

	

$2,877,097

Page 12

C

$0

Ei0 I

	

$3,4316977

I

W-1

D

$0

I

$373,755

E

$o

$0

$3,805,452

1312007

Refresh

[Pcdy HighProject Area
Capital Project Debt Service Low/Moderate Special

Funds Funds Income Housing Revenue/Other Total



edevefopieffA ~ency;Of The City ;--- Lon~ .Beach"',-
eve Iopment-Agencles Financial Transaction

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year .

Activity;Report

This is not a redevelopment project
area .

Project Area Report

Project Area Name

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

Project Area Report

[Project Income Fund

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report

P = Standard Project Area Report
L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund
0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions?

Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY)

Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended

Did this Amendment Add New Territory?

Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year?

Established Time Limit

Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only)

Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only)

New Indebtedness (Year Only)

Size of Project Area in Acres

Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area
Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx.x%)

Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area

Health and Safety Code Section 33320 .1 (xx.x%)

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project Area Plan
(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

A = Administrative Fund

M = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program
S = Proposed (Survey) Project Area

Yes

	J

J

I

Page 7

	

3/30/2007



merit ,Agenn,'(Df The City, f.~Lony Beac
WTQ" .W

Redevelopmerit Agencies Fir ancial,'7ransactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

Redevelo
0"~Om

Tax Increment Gross

(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income

Lease Income

Sale of Real Estate

Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants

Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees

Other Revenues

Total Revenues

$0

$0

$0

$0

3,634,227 $3,634,227

142,923 ] 18,1021 $161,025

-t3831 I ($1,383)

I I $0

I - $0

I $0

I $0

I $0

I I $0

iL-20,0001 52-0,000

1 -- s61,540 $3,813,869

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues Page 7 W3012007

Fiscal Year
Project Area Name

2007 -If Project Income Fund I

Low/Moderate Special
Capital Project Debt Service Income Housing Revenue/Other

Funds Funds Funds Funds Total



Redevelopment Agencies' FlnahclaILTransactionsRepo

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Administration Costs

Professional Services

Planning, Survey, and Design

Real Estate Purchases

Acquisition Expense

Operation, of Acquired Property

Relocation Costs

Relocation Payments

Site Clearance Costs

Project Improvement / Construction Costs

Disposal Costs

Loss on Disposition of Land Held for
Resale

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

edevelopment;Agency Of~The-City Of Long Beach

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

112007 --
	-I

;Projec t Income Fund_
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

	30,9951

L-

L-

	

I

	

I	-----

I		- l

Page 13

	

3,301'2007

i

I

I $30,995

$0

$0

I $0

$0

J $0

$0

I $0

$0

$0

$0

$0



"R development'A enc 'O The City+--Of Long Beach

Redevelopment'/Agencies-Financial Transactions Report -

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Fiscal Year

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale

Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass-
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans

All Other Long-Term Debt

Total Expenditures

	

$30,995 9

L2007

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Project Area Name

	

(Project IncomeFund
Capital Project

	

Debt Service
Funds

	

Funds

	L	I	f

I

I

	L	L

I	

$130,545 j

	

$3,652 329 J

	

$0 j

Page 14

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

I

I

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

1

	

$0

$0

$0

$0

so

$0

	

$30,995

$0 !

	

$3,782,874

3/30/2007
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Statement of Income and Expenclituns - Other Financing Sources

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

-

[/

$0

$0

$0

$0

TO

($3 .e94 .260)

$0

$0

$0

Statement of Income and Expendiluies - Other Financing Sources

	

Page 1 a

	

amoooor

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

12007
_

Capital Project Debt nom/ca Low/Moderate Special
Funds Funds Income Housing Revenue/Other Total

/Proceeds of Long-Term Debt

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds |

Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent

Advances frorn City/County

Sale of Fixed Assets

Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses)

Operating Transfers In

Tax Increment Transfers In

Operating Transfers out
-
l-/

Tax Increment Transfers Out

(To the Low and moderate Income Housing Fund)



'~

	

fThe

	

nogEB' ac

Rede omo

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and

	

1 ---- 021191

	

($3i~M

	

so
Other Financing Sources over
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

-

	

~- ~
Fin anoia\*Transactions` Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

1200	

_PinjectIncomeFund	 __

Capital Project Debt Service Luwxwoue,at,

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Equity, Beginning of Period

Prior Period Adjustments

Residual Equity Transfers

Other(Specify)

	

A

	

B

	

c

	

o

	

E

Ohm Total

Total

Equity, End of Period

	

1

	

$4,042,312 .

I

=1

	

35

~v

so

$35B,181

	

so

	

$0

	

$4,400.4q-~!

Si2tement of Income and Expenditures - Other Fin2ncing Sources

	

Page 14

	

3Q&2007



Project Area Report

RPdwelopmi?nt AgLnc., - f

	

e CityOf;.;,!. ong Beac

,Redevelo' me.nt.$Agencies Financial Trafisactions-Repor

Project Area Report

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

Page 8 3/30/2007

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year .

Project Area Name

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

West Beach Project Area

J
Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report P

Activity'Reoort P = Standard Project Area Report

	

A = Administrative Fund

L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

	

M = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program

0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

	

S = Proposed (Survey) Project AreaWEST BEACH REDEVELOPMENT
PROJECT AREA
COMPARISON OF GOALS FOR FY
2005-2006

Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions? Yes

WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY) 7/21/1964
FY 2005-2006 Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended 1/18/20051

Goal #1
Did this Amendment Add New Territory? No

Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged
Continue to support development of
the West Ocean commercial corridor .
DContinue to assist private sector
developments in the Project Area in
conformance with the

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year? Yes

Established Time Limit

Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only) 20211
Redevelopment Plan and Downtown
Strategy for Development . Effectiveness of Plan (Year Only) 20111

ACCOMPLISHMENT
	 O Staff has continued to assist

New Indebtedness (Year Only)

Size of Project Area in Acres 211
private sector initiatives in the Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area IProject Area that conform to the
Redevelopment Plan and Downtown Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx .x%)

Strategy for Development . Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area 100.0

Goal #2 Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx .x%)

Support the development of
affordable housing in Long Beach .

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project Area Plan
(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)

RCP



4

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Redev

	

Agency OtThe- City Of. Long-Beach

dev,elopment,,Agencies-Financial Transactions -Report

(West Beach Project Area

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

;2007

Tax Increment Gross
(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income
Lease Income
Sale of Real Estate
Gain on Land Held for Resale
Federal Grants
Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

I 1,029,690 257,423, $1,287,113

i
I $0

I $0

$0

i $0

2,528 99,6311 I $102,159

I $0

I $0

i I $0
$0

I I $0

I I $0

I I $0i	
0

j $2,528 $1,129,321 j $257,423 $0 j $1,389,272

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues Page 8 3/3012007

Low/Moderate Special
Capital Project Debt Service Income Housing Revenue/Other

Funds Funds Funds Funds Total



2007	

Project Area Name

	

West Beach Project Area	

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special

Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Fiscal Year

Administration Costs

Professional Services

Planning, Survey, and Design

Real Estate Purchases

Acquisition Expense

Operation of Acquired Property

Relocation Costs

Relocation Payments

Site Clearance Costs

Project Improvement! Construction Costs

Disposal Costs

Loss on Disposition of Land Held for
Resale

1
L

I
L

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

edevelopment-Agency Of,~Th City Of Long Beach'

edevelopnientAgencies

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

L

L

I

104,603 20,778 - 6,616 ^ $131,997
_---

-I ~
.

$0

2,179 $2,179

$0

I $0

L
$0

1 $0

t L- $0
_

I $0

I $0

I
I

$0

I
1

$0

3/3012007Page 15



?C ty 0 Lon9 Beach

Fiscal Year

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale

Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass-
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

City/County Advances and Loans

All Other Long-Term Debt

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

R development Agency Of Th

RedeVelopniient`AgenGies Financial Transactions Report

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

2007	1

Project Area Name

	

West Beach Project Area
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing

	

Revenue/Other

	

Total

	937'

	

399,651

I

1

$107,719

($105,191)

93,301

435,600

$179,991

	

$0

Page 16

250,807

	I	i		1

$0

$0 .
$250,807

400,588

$0

$93,301

$435,600

$0

$0

$0

$949,330

	

$257,423 1

	

$0

	

$1,314,472

$74,800

I

3/30/2007



Redevelopment-Agent:OfThe City OfLong Bead

edeveioprnentAgencies :Financial Transactions%R

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

2007	

Project Area Name

	

West Beach Project Area

Fiscal Year

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

	

Page 1 5

	

3/30/2007

Capital Project
Funds

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate
Funds

	

Income Housing
Special

Revenue/other Total

Proceeds of Long-Term Debt I $0_

_~- $0Proceeds of Refunding Bonds

Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent $ 0

Advances from City/County $ 0

Sale of Fixed Assets $ 0

Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses) 15,934 r 1 J $15,934

Operating Transfers in L 107,859 _ J $107,859

Tax Increment Transfers In $0

Operating Transfers Out ~ 107,859 _ $107,859

Tax Increment Transfers Out I so
(To the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

	

I $107,859 :I ($91,925) J $0 J $0 $15,934



Fiscal Year

	

2007

Please Provide a Brief Description of
the Activities for this Project Area
During the Reporting Year .

Project Area Report

Red vetopment kjency Of The City Of Long`Eaach""
Redevelop.ment ;Agencies=FinanciakIransactions:-Rep ; r

Project Area Report

Project Area Name

	

West Long Beach Industrial Project Area

R = Residential I = Industrial C = Commercial P = Public 0 = Other

Page 9

Forwarded from Prior Year ?

Enter Code for Type of Project Area Report

3/30/2007

Activity. Rebort P = Standard Project Area Report

	

A = Administrative Fund

L = Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

	

M = Mortgage Revenue Bond Program

0 = Other Miscellaneous Funds or Programs

	

S = Proposed (Survey) Project AreaWEST LONG BEACH INDUSTRIAL
PROJECT AREA
COMPARISION OF GOALS FOR Does the Plan Include Tax Increment Provisions'? Yes
FY 2005-2006
WITH ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR Date Project Area was Established

	

(MM-DD-YY) 7/1 /1975
FY 2005-2006 Most Recent Date Project Area was Amended 11/11/2003

GOAL #1
Did this Amendment Add New Territory?

Most Recent Date Project Area was Merged
Facilitate the replanning, redesign
and redevelopment of the Project
Area .
-OContinue to Implement the West
Long Beach Industrial Strategy

Will this Project Area be Carried Forward to Next Year? Yes

Established Time Limit

Repayment of Indebtedness (Year Only) 202
Action Plan . 2015
OWork with PAC and the Public Only)Effectiveness of Plan (Year

Works Department to identify and
address local flood control issues .
OWork with PAC to address

New Indebtedness (Year Only)

Size of Project Area in Acres 1,368

priorities for undergrounding of Percentage of Land Vacant at the Inception of the Project Area
utilities and abandonment of alleys .
-DWork with PAC to address Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx .x%)

priorities for acquisition through Percentage of Land Developed at the Inception of the Project Area 100 .01
voluntary sales of available
motel/residentiai and other Health and Safety Code Section 33320.1 (xx .x%)

remaining nonconforming properties .
	 OWork with PAC to address truck
and parking issues .

Objectives of the Project Area as Set Forth in the Project Area Plan ICI

(Enter the Appropriate Code(s) in Sequence as Shown)



each

Redevelopmentz'Agencies- Financia ransacti_ons' Re )ort

Tax Increment Gross
(Include All Apportionments)

Special Supplemental Subvention

Property Assessments

Sales and Use Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax

Interest Income

Rental Income
Lease Income
Sale of Real Estate
Gain on Land Held for Resale

Federal Grants
Grants from Other Agencies

Bond Administrative Fees
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Redevelopment Agency Of The

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

2007

West Long Beach Industrial Project Area

	

1

City Of Long

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Revenues

	

Page 9

I

I

3/30/2007

Capital Project
Funds

Debt Service
Funds

Low/Moderate
Income Housing

Funds

Special
Revenue/Other

Funds Total

8,997,034 2,249,258 $11,246,292

$0

$0

I $0

$0

547,5931 255,777 136,839 $940,209

$0

I `n 0

$0
$0

I $0
$0
$0

157 $157

$547,750 I $9,252,811 $2,386,097 1 $0 $12,186,658



;2007	_j
Project Area Name

	

iWest Long Beach I ndustrial Project Area
Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

LowiModerate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing Revenue/Other

	

Total

Fiscal Year

ede:velopment Agenc Of,The City Of Long Beach -

edevelopmentAgencies

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

Administration Costs

	

I

Professional Services

	

L_

Planning, Survey, and Design

	

L-_
Real Estate Purchases

	

L _

Acquisition Expense

	

L

Operation of Acquired Property

Relocation Costs

Relocation Payments

	

I

Site Clearance Costs

	

I

Project Improvement / Construction Costs `-

Disposal Costs

Loss on Disposition of Land Held for
Resale

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

	

Page 17

	

3/30/2007

903,433 120 608 L

	

57,811 I $1,081,852

9,767 I

	

1
$9,767

70,647 I
$70,647

$0

12,734 L

	

1 $12,734-

416,137 $416,137

3,0681 $3,068

108,887 $108,887

1 $0

47,750 $47,750

$0

I $0



Redevelopment A

e o 7ment A enc O The - City Of'Long-Beach

Fiscal Year

Tax Allocation Bonds and Notes

Revenue Bonds, Certificates of
Participation, Financing Authority
Bonds

Decline in Value of Land Held for Resale

Rehabilitation Costs

Rehabilitation Grants

Interest Expense

Fixed Asset Acquisitions

Subsidies to Low and Moderate Income
Housing

Debt Issuance Costs

Other Expenditures Including Pass-
Through Payment(s)

Debt Principal Payments :

City/County Advances and Loans

All Other Long-Term Debt

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) Revenues over
(under) Expenditures

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

[007

Project Area Name

	

(WestLong Beach Industrial Project Area

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Expenditures

encles Financial Transactions . Report

67,6781	2,047,194

i

1,259,126

1 035,000

826,956

I	I	I

Page 18

$0

I

	

so

$0

$1,259,126

$1,035,000

$0

$6,986,796

$5,199,862

3/30/2007

$1,640,101 $4,461,928 884,767 $0

($1,092,351) $4,790,883 1,501,330 $0

Capital Project Debt Service Low/Moderate Special
Funds Funds Income Housing Revenue/Other Total



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Proceeds of Long-Term Debt

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds

Payment to Refunded Bond Escrow Agent

Advances from City/County

Sale of Fixed Assets

Miscellaneous Financing Sources (Uses)

Operating Transfers In

Tax Increment Transfers In

Operating Transfers Out

Tax Increment Transfers Out

edeveiopment Agency Of -Tii ,City ,0 Long .,
s-

	

-

	

j

	

I, I

edeveiopment AgenciesnFinanciaiTransactions Repo,r

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

i007
West Long_ Beach Industrial Project Area	

Capital Project

	

Debt Service

	

Low/Moderate

	

Special
Funds

	

Funds

	

Income Housing

	

Revenue/Other

	

Total

-24,104

	

534, 533 L--_ _

3,184,665 L	 _	

1
3,184 665

I

	I

1

	

$3,184,665

(

	

$0

I

	

$3,184,665

1

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

($558,637)

$0

(To the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

	

1

	

$3,160,561 I

	

($3,719,198)

	

$0 J

	

$0 j

	

($558,637)

Statement of Income and Expenditures - Other Financing Sources

	

Page 1 7

	

3/3012007



Fisca!Year
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Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Frozen Base Assessed Valuation

Increment Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

2007

'NedevelapmentlAgehr-
npnient-Age'nr,ies Flnan

Assessed Valuation Data

Assessed Valuation Data

	

Page 1

Central Long Beach Project Area (Readopted)

1,867,130,564

1

	

1,195,223,568

3,062,354,132

3130/2007



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Frozen Base Assessed Valuation

Increment Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

2007

Downtown Project Area

118,086,031

1,305,449,984

1,423,536,015



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

2007

Frozen Base Assessed Valuation

Increment Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

Assessed Valuation Data

Los Altos Project Area

39,896,120

J

	

53,783,637

93,679,757

Assessed Valuation Data

	

Page,3

	

3130/2007



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Frozen Base Assessed Valuation

Increment Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

2007

North Long Beach Project Area

3, 046, 843,188

3, 272, 989,193

6,319,832,381



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Frozen Base Assessed Valuation

Increment Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

Redevelopment Agenc

	

'Beach

Redeve oprnent'Agencies

2007

Assessed Valuation Data

Assessed Valuation Data

	

Page '5

Poly High Project Area

L 5,327_680

51,941,176

57,2 68,856

3/30/2007



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Frozen Base Assessed Valuation

Increment Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

ev1 0pm,a,atTAge114 0 ,

development Agencles(:Financia

2007

West Beach Project Area

4,055,538

133, 116,838

137,872,376



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Frozen Base Assessed Valuation

Increment Assessed Valuation

Total Assessed Valuation

2007

Assessed Valuation Data

West Long Beach Industrial Project Area

162,449,672

951,634,925

r

	

1,114,084,597 1

Assessed Valuation Data

	

Page'?

	

3/30/2007'



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Amounts Paid To Taxing
Agencies Pursuant To :

County

Cities

School Districts

Community College District

Special Districts

Total Paid to Taxing
Agencies

Net Amount to Agency

Gross Tax Increment
Generated

Pass-Through / School District Assistance

deVe opment A;geltc~es ~Ina~ncia

	

Repor

Pass-Through / School District, Assistance

2007

I

$0 '

	

$0

2,938,382

„$2,938,382,

$2,938,382

$0

$0

$0

$0

$2,938,382

	

$0

	

$0

J

Central Long Beach Project Area (Readopted)

Tax Increment Pass Through Detail Other Payments

H & S Code H & S Code H & S Code Total H & S Code

	

H & S Code
Section 33401 Section 33676 Section 33607 Section 33445

	

Section 33445 .5



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

	

[Downtown Project Area

Amounts Paid To Taxing
Agencies Pursuant To :

County

Cities

School Districts

Community College District

Special Districts

Total Paid to Taxing
Agencies

Net Amount to Agency

Gross Tax Increment
Generated

[2007

J
$0

$0

Pass-Through l School District Assistance

$0 $0

Tax Increment Pass Through Detail Other Payments

H& S Code H& S Code

	

H& S Code Total H & S Code

	

H & S Code
Section 33401 Section 33676

	

Section 33607 Section 33445

	

Section 33445 .5



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Amounts Paid To Taxing
Agencies Pursuant To :

County

Cities

School Districts

Community College District

Special Districts

Total Paid to Taxing
Agencies

	

I

Net Amount to Agency

Gross Tax Increment
Generated

2007

Los Altos Project Area

219,508

Of-,Long Beac

; e.ncie-Ii clal Trans.actions'cRepor
Pass-Through / School District Assistance'

23,522

$219 508 !

	

$23522

$243 030

- .1-J,071,	

$0

$243 030 _ . ..

	

$0

	

$0

553,986

I

Page ;3

Tax Increment Pass Through Detail Other Payments

H & S Code H& S Code H & S Code Total H & S Code H & S Code
Section 33401 Section 33676 Section 33607 Section 33445 Section 33445 .5



e"deue opmen Agency Of :Th C ty Of Lon

deeopment AgencIes-Financia

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Amounts Paid To Taxing
Agencies Pursuant To :

County

Cities

School Districts

Community College District

Special Districts

Total Paid to Taxing
Agencies

Net Amount to Agency

Gross Tax Increment
Generated

2007

i

Pass-Through / School District Assistance

Pass-Through I School District Assistance

North Long Beach Project Area

!`Transactions R .por

7,620,949

	

$7,620,949

J

$0

$7,620,949

	

$7,620,949

Page 4

$0

3/3012007

Tax Increment Pass Through Detail Other Payments

H & S Code H & S Code

	

H & S Code Total H & S Code

	

H & S Code
Section 33401 Section 33676

	

Section 33607 Section 33445

	

Section 33445 .5



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Amounts Paid To Taxing
Agencies Pursuant To :

County

Cities

School Districts

Community College District

Special Districts

Total Paid to Taxing
Agencies

Net Amount to Agency

Gross Tax Increment
Generated

I

	

- ---A

glop

	

Z, -- - , '--

	

Of'Lo ngYBeac

PiMUM6 . en
t _

ey

	

FMMJ, ~il Ttansactin-115

Pass-Through / School District Assistance

2007

Poly High Project Area

Pass-Through / School District Assistance

I
$0

11,547 j

	

($11 547)

	1777-~*,7_ 777 '7577

$0

$142,416 1

130,869

Tax Increment Pass Through Detail Other Payments

H & S Code H & S Code H & S Code Total H & S Code H & S Code
Section 33401 Section 33676 Section 33607 Section 33445 Section 33445 .5



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Amounts Paid To Taxing
Agencies Pursuant To :

County

Cities

School Districts

Community College District

Special Districts

Total Paid to Taxing
Agencies

Net Amount to Agency

Gross Tax Increment
Generated

12007

Pass:Through / School District Assistance

evelopm'
Redevelopment .-;,gencles Financial Transactions Re13

Pass-Through I School District Assistance

$0

30,374 !

$30,374

$30374

$0

$0 $0

Page 6

	

3/30/2007'

J

West Beach Project Area

Tax Increment Pass Through Detail Other Payments

H & S Code H & S Code H & S Code Total H & S Code

	

H & S Code
Section 33401 Section 33676 Section 33607 Section 33445

	

Section 33445 .5



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Amounts Paid To Taxing
Agencies Pursuant To :

County

Cities

School Districts

Community College District

Special Districts

Total Paid to Taxing
Agencies

Net Amount to Agency

Gross Tax Increment
Generated

Pass-Through / School District Assistance

Of,, Lony

Redevel gym ~r, t Agenciys Fin :~ ; ;

	

3n

Pass-Through 1 School : District Assistance

2007

West Long Beach Industrial Project Area

$0 J

779,395

	

$779,395

$0

$0

$0

J.01,	$779395

	

$779 395

	

$0

	

$0

Page ;7 .

	

3/30/2007

Tax Increment Pass Through Detail Other Payments

H & S Code H & S Code

	

H & S Code Total H & S Code

	

H & S Code
Section 33401 Section 33676

	

Section 33607 Section 33445

	

Section 33445 .5



Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

_e _ve;fopmet gen„cy=0

	

tlty~,Q,fALo~t~lg
°Redevelopment Agencies"FmancIai--Transactions R'epor

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

$246,917,537

L	
11,692,381

$235,225,156

Page 1

	

3/30/2007

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Project Area Name Centra(Lon"; be< Pi e tr're Readopted) ,

Tax Allocation Bond Debt L 125,234,986

Revenue Bonds
L 1

Other Long Term Debt 2,205,1881

City/County Debt 20,710,348

Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund 49,383,5071

Other 49,383,508 1



Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Other

Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

eu lo.prnen gency"'0 The ; City Of Lonj [3eacti
'edevelopment Agencies - Ftnancial =Tratis"actions`Repor

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

132,687,788

13, 649, 925

170, 721,452

98,091,605

$415,150,770

9,041,169

$406,109,601

Page'2

Fiscal Year 2007

Project Area Name

Tax Allocation Bond Debt

Revenue Bonds

Other Long Term Debt

City/County Debt



Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Other

Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

development'AgencpOf The Clt

	

each,.
edevelopmeht'Xoencles' Inancl'al Transactions'Report

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

I $0

I		J
I $0

Page 3

	

3/30/2007

Fiscal Year 2007

Project Area Name

Tax Allocation Bond Debt

Revenue Bonds

Other Long Term Debt

City/County Debt



e e eop_e; tAgency 0 A

.edevelopii-ment Agencies Financia{'Tiansactions"Report

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Other

Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

The city,Of Lonc~ Beach

6,001,021

6,290,771

3,077,084

16,542

$15,385,418

750,488

$14,634,930

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Tax Allocation Bond Debt

Revenue Bonds

Other Long Term Debt

City/County Debt

2007



Redeveloprne

	

ency~OfThe y Ofi Lon.y Beach
gym : '

	

.' *Redevelopment Agencies Financtal'Transactions Repor

Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

$395,768,314

36,389,9835

$359 378 329

Page 5 3/30/2007

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Project Area Name North . r

	

Sear' Pro~ect ;Area'

Tax Allocation Bond Debt

	

199,463,939

Revenue Bonds

	

L

	

J
Other Long Term Debt

City/County Debt

	

37,042,086

Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

	

L

	

79,153,66J

Other

	

80,108, 626



Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Other

Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

e e,.e,opmen

	

en„cy Of The ;;Ci y„;Of-'Long;Beach
Redevelopmerit Agencies Financial Transactions R p,

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness -Project Area

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

6,184,198

3,376,270

2,390,117

$11,950,585

267,557

$11,683,028

Page 6

Fiscal Year 2007

Project Area Name

Tax Allocation Bond Debt

Revenue Bonds

Other Long Term Debt

City/County Debt



Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Other

Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

elopitm~eng_eq&,~y Ofi1jTli)e!City£OfLong Beac

Redevelopment Agencies TFinancial Transactions'Repo

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

1

roj - t Incoi"ne Fvd

$0

$0

Page 7

	

3/30/2007

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Tax Allocation Bond Debt

Revenue Bonds

Other Long Term Debt

City/County Debt

2007



de'Et-)-O,.pment• gency Of "Oe Clty :Of Lo .i g Beac
Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions epurt

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area :

Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund

Other

Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

12,291,764

308,762

3,301,869

606,951

$16,509,346

1,166,409

$15,342,937

Page 8 3/3012007

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Tax Allocation Bond Debt

Revenue Bonds

Other Long Term Debt

City/County Debt

2007



Total

Available Revenues

Net Tax Increment Requirements

e,de~ev_elopme t'A ency='OfThe ;Ctty Of Lo~,r~g yBeac

Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions Repo

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

$80,312,815

3,634,9681

$76,677,847 '

Page .9 3/30/2007

Summary of the Statement of Indebtedness - Project Area

Fiscal Year

	

2007

Project Area Name West Long Beach IndusIrlat P 011 t'A~ea

Tax Allocation Bond Debt 58,106,682

Revenue Bonds

Other Long Term Debt 535_032 l

City/County Debt 977_97-2
Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund 16,062,5631

Other 4,630,5651



12007

Project Area Name	1PolyHigh Project Area	
Fiscal Year

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

i
Bond Types Allowed :

Agency Long-Term Debt

edevefopment`AgenciesFinancial TransaCtiOns eport -
Agency Long-Term Debt

[City/County Debt

1	
5,357,1071

[Project Activities

197

5,357,107

1973

20241

$3,140,260

$3,140,260

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds; City/County Debt, US ;State ;
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 1

	

3/30/2007



Redevelopment Agency

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest in Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

O Th

Redev.elopment?Agencies = Financla . ransactions :,Repor

Page 2

1

	

$85,238,451

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds : Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt, US,State,
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year 12007

Project Area Name ;Downtown Project Area

Forward from Prior Year Yes

Bond Type City/County Debt

Year of Authorization 1975

Principal Amount Authorized 99,857,588

Principal Amount Issued 99,857,588

Purpose of Issue Lroject Activities

Maturity Date Beginning Year 9751

Maturity Date Ending Year 2026

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

	

I $83,496,137

Adjustment Made During Year IL -10,930

Adjustment Explanation Payment
principal .__.	

of interest previously added to

	

I

i

Interest Added to Principal 1,753,244

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year L
Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year I



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to'Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

opment,'A

	

City

Redevelopment Agen~i~s Financi'a ransactions=F~epart
Agency Long-Term Debt

12007	 1

Project Income Fund

City/County Debt

1	19901

1	29,200,000

29,200,000

Long Beach Convention Center

19901

$27,435,000

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds; City/County Debt, US ;State ;
Loans ; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 3

	

3/30/2007

I



edevelopmentAgencies'':FinanclaI Transactions Repor

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

Redevelopm`ent'AA'gency' Of_The-City, OfLon

1
$15,722,629

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt, US ; State,
Loans: Lease Obligations : Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs, Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 4 3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

	

12007

Project Area Name

	

(Central Long_Beach Project Area (Readopted)

Forward from Prior Year Yes

Bond Type

	

fCity/County Debt

Year of Authorization
__.

20011

Principal Amount Authorized 1 17,977,123]

Principal Amount Issued 17,977,1231

Purpose of Issue

	

IMTAIAtlantic Project

Maturity Date Beginning Year 2001 .1

Maturity Date Ending Year L_
20461

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

	

$17,039,738

Adjustment Made During Year

	

! -153,708

Adjustment Explanation Payment
principal .

of interest previously added to

Interest Added to Principal

	

C 100,426

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year L_ I

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

	

1 1,263,827

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year



Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

edeve opmen gone

Redevelopment Agencies Financial Transactions-Rep

$1,450,000

I	I

$1,450,000

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US ;State :
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

I

Page 5

	

3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year X2007

	

1,

Project Area Name ( Downtown Project Area

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type (Notes

Year of Authorization 1

	

20041

Principal Amount Authorized 1,450,000

Principal Amount Issued 1,450_000

Purpose of Issue Purchase of Property, 419 W . Broadway

Maturity Date Beginning Year 2004

Maturity Date Ending Year 20091



Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

Redevelopment Agency ;,

Redevelopment- gencies Financial'Transactions Repo

Page 6

J

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds, City/County Debt, US,State ;
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

3/30/2007

I

Agency Long-Tern Debt

Fiscal Year 2007

Project Area Name

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

!Los Altos Project Area

rY s
Other

----I

Year of Authorization 19911

Principal Amount Authorized 12,298,336

Principal Amount Issued 12,298,336 1

Purpose of Issue Other i
i

Maturity Date Beginning Year L_ 19911

Maturity Date Ending Year L 2042

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year 1

	

$1,856,520

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal 65,599

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

219,508I

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year $2,141,627I



Agency Long-Term Debt

edeve{op'mientA aenc O

dRedevefo men yenct,es Inancia ra'nsa, ttan$

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

1

Page 7

$1,015,471

$1,015,471

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt, US ;State ;
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

	

i2007

Project Area Name

	

central Lonq Beach Project Area (Readopted)

Forward from Prior Year

	

I'
Bond Type

	

(State 1

Year of Authorization 2001

Principal Amount Authorized

	

r 1,015,4711

Principal Amount Issued 1,015,471

Purpose of Issue Acquisition/Rehabilitation of Real
Property, 321 W . 7th St .

Maturity Date Beginning Year 2001

Maturity Date Ending Year 20221



Agency Long-Term Debt

Redevelopment Agency~.Of The- City Of Long'Beac

Redevelopment .Agencles Finahclal Transactions Report

Agency Long-Term Debt

Page 8

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US,State ;

Loans; Lease Obligations; Notes; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

3/30/2007

Fiscal Year

	

12007

Project Area Name

	

West Long_Beach Industrial Project Area

Forward from Prior Year 1
Yes,

Bond Type Tax Allocation Bonds
---I

19921Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized 36,470,0001

Principal Amount Issued 1

	

36,470,000]

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

`Industrial Project

L 19931 --

Maturity Date Ending Year 1 20221

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year $17,345,000

Adjustment Made During Year 1

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year I

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year 920,000

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year L 1

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year $16,425,000

Principal Amount In Default I _J

Interest In Default I

Bond Types Allowed :



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Agency Long-Term Debt

12007
jDowntown Project Area	

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

edevelopment Agency Ofd

	

O.f'L
A ', .yq'

	

+A't ..A'aat=ri .rfrgtkk4,(ys},{`yt _e,aY~t,

F.edevelopmenVAgencies nancia ransactions Report'

Agency Long-Term Debt

r

Tax Allocation Bonds

19921

92,660,000

L

92, 660,0001

(Refund 1988 Bond

19981

20221

$38,520,000

1

	

2,045,0001

$36,475,000

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds; City/County Debt; US,State,
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 9 3/30/2007



Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

Redevelopment A'gency~,Of The City Of Long Bea

Redevelopn'm'eht Age ciess,Financial Transactions"Repor

I_ 646,000

26,983,000

$11,170,000

Page 10

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt, US ;State ;
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

I

3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

2007
North Long Beach Project Area

Forward from Prior Year ~Ye J

Bond Type Tax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization l 20021

Principal Amount Authorized 40,290,000

Principal Amount Issued i 40,290,000-

Purpose of Issue Finance New Projects and Programs i

Maturity Date Beginning Year L 20031

Maturity Date Ending Year 20311



Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

evelo m;en A` eneyaOf

Redevelopme : gencies :Ftnan,,.

L

$19,775,000

115,000

$19,660,000

I---
Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt; US ;State ;
Loans ; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 11 3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

F2007

	

I
West Long Beach Industrial Project Area

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type Tax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization L 2002

Principal Amount Authorized L 21,860,0001

Principal Amount Issued 21,860,000

Purpose of Issue Partially Refund 1992 Bonds

Maturity Date Beginning Year 2003

Maturity Date Ending Year 2024



Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Bond Types Allowed :
I

i

Agency Long-Term Debt

edevelopment Agency °OfThe .CityOf Long Beac

edevelopmentrAgenctes Financial Transactions ..Report

$22,615,000

Page 12

Tax Allocation Bonds, Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US ;State,
Loans ; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

I

3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

	

007

	

_ _1

Project Area Name

	

Downtown Project Area

Forward from Prior Year I

Bond Type Tax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization L 20021

Principal Amount Authorized 25,920,000

Principal Amount Issued L 25,920,000,

Purpose of Issue (Partially Refund 1992A Bonds

Maturity Date Beginning Year L 20031

Maturity Date Ending Year 2022

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year I
$22,615,000

Adjustment Made During Year I
I

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal I
i

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year



,ed:ev'elopm6nt, gene

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

~ f t

	

.,r . .

e~elopmentAge cies :Financiai.T~a,0sa tAons Deport

Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

$1,120,000

r-•-

	

-
Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US,State,

1

Page 13 3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

2007

Poly High Project Area

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type ITax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization 20021

Principal Amount Authorized 1,710,000 1

Principal Amount Issued l

	

1,710,00

Purpose of Issue Pay Interproject Loans and City Advance

Maturity Date Beginning Year
1

2003)

Maturity Date Ending Year 2012

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year $1,278,000

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year 158,0001

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Bond Types Allowed :

Agency Long-Term Debt

edevelopment'AgencyfOf Th;e City'OfLong Beach

edevel;o,pme;nt AgenctesRFinanctal Transaattons ;Report .

Agency Long-Term Debt

!2007

LWest Beach Project Area

FS

Tax Allocation Bonds
I -

	

-

20a21

8,895,000

L 8,895,000

(Refund 1987 Bonds

(

	

I

I $7,321,600

(	J

Page 14

I

I
i Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds, Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US ;State,
! Loans ; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

3/30/2007

( 20031

2018

$7,757,200

L

L
L 435,600



Agency Long-Term Debt

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

edeVelopment Agenc Of Th C ty O Lori Beach.,,y .
"' `d wAT!u

	

~i r' 3s'-;'~ul¢r .. , h h t'Sd~t~ +tir , l .

,

	

r.S"st!'.t ^9

	

°rte C~ ,^ •f z +`"R

	

F V

	

p _ .
;

}
y

deVelopmen't`Agencies Financial ;afisactions ~Report

$16,651,051

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US ;State ;
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 15

	

3/30/2007

1

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

2007

Downtown Project Area

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type ITax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization 2002

Principal Amount Authorized 26,820,000

Principal Amount Issued L 26,820,000

Purpose of Issue Refund 1992B and 1997 Bonds

Maturity Date Beginning Year 20031

Maturity Date Ending Year 2024

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year $24,596,560

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year 1

	

495,509 J

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year ___ 7,450,000



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

Redeveiopment 4

	

Ofihe ity OfLortg

edeveloptnent~Agencies-Financial-Transactions ; Report
Agency Long-Term Debt

!2007

[Los Altos Project Area

L

L	
I

255,000

Bond Types Allowed :
i

i
Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt, US,State,

I

I-
Loans : Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Tax Allocation Bonds

2005

4,685,000

4,685,000!

'Partial Repayment of Interprolect Loan
(from West Long Beach Industrial Project

2006

20201

$4,685,000

$4,430,000

	I

Page 16

i

1

3/30/2007



Agency Long-Term Debt

evelopment,,A

Redevelopments gencies Financi

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

t Bond Types Allowed :

fjhe'C ity'Of'Long

rar s,acttons
'~7
Report

$55,665,000

645,000

	J

$55,020,000

L

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds; City/County Debt, US ;State,
Loans ; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 17 3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

2007

Housing Fund

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

	

Cx Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization 2005

Principal Amount Authorized 55,665,000

Principal Amount Issued 55,665,000]

Purpose of Issue To Finance
Income

Certain Low/Moderate
Housing Projects

Maturity Date Beginning Year 2006
Maturity Date Ending Year L 2040



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest in Default

r--
Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt, US,State,
Loans ; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Agency Long-Term Debt

Redevelopment 4genc 10 The::City"Of`Long,Beach

edevelopment Agencies Financial'Transactions'Report
Agency Long-Term Debt

;2007

!Central Long Beach Project Area (Readopted)_ .

l
J

Yes

Tax Allocation Bond s

56,930,000

56,930,000

[To Pay for Redevelopment and
I Low/Moderate Income Housing Projects -J

20

20401

$56,930,000

$56,265,000

Page 18 3/30/2007



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Agency Long-Term Debt

edevelopment A'

	

City Of Long Bear-,

evelo~Pmerit ~ encfe-1

	

11Ftnancia, a

	

Report :
Agency Long-Term Debt

12007	1

North Long Beach Project Area	

Tax Allocation Bonds

2005

64,080,000

1

	

64,080,0001

To Pay for Redevelopment and
---

rTo

	

Income Housing Projects

2006

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US ;State :
Loans: Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs : Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 19 3/30/2007

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation
L

Interest Added to Principal 1

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year 1 1

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year 1,030,000

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year $63,050,000

Principal Amount In Default 1
-

Interest In Default

Bond Types Allowed :



Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Bond Types Allowed :

f

Agency Long-Term Debt

Redevelopment Agency,3Of 1,30f-The,-,City..-'0f'Long,.Beach

deve opment< genctes Financi'al-t ransacttons Report

$2,557,753

L	

$2,557,753

Page 20

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes, Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt, US ;State,
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year
Project Area Name

12007
;Poly_ High Project Area_ ._

Forward from Prior Year Yes

Bond Type [Tax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization 20051

Principal Amount Authorized 2,557,753

Principal Amount Issued L

	

2,557,75)

Purpose of Issue To Pay for Redevelopment Project Costs j

Maturity Date Beginning Year 20131

Maturity Date Ending Year L 2024]



=edevelopmen Agency UT', 1`1

Redevelopment encies4Finaqcial Trnsact~ons Rq;por

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

$839,553

$839,553

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds ; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds ; City/County Debt ; US ;State ;
Loans ; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

_J

Agency Long-Term Debt

	

Page 21

	

3/30/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year 12007

	

1

Project Area Name West Beach Project Area

	

_

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type LTax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization 1

	

20051,

Principal Amount Authorized 839,553

Principal Amount Issued 839,553

Purpose of Issue
Public Improvements
To Pay for Redevelopment Projects and

Maturity Date Beginning Year 20191

Maturity Date Ending Year 2020



Agency Long-Terra Debt

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

RedevelopmehtoAgetacy=Of Tt eitity

	

ottg Beach'
~.d~'

edeveloprrie'r_ t, Age cies Ftnan:cta r_p actiort Repor,,

$7,880,000

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds; City/County Debt ; US ;State ;
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 1 4/18/2007

Agency Long-Term Debt

Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

(2007

[Downtown Project Area

I -Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

	

Lax Allocation Bonds

Year of Authorization 2005

Principal Amount Authorized 7,900,000 1

Principal Amount Issued 7,900,0061

Purpose of Issue Partial refunding
2002A and

of Tax Allocation Bonds
finance certain project costs

with savings .

Maturity Date Beginning Year 200]

Maturity Date Ending Year 20 4]

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year 7,900,000

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year 20,000

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year



Fiscal Year

Project Area Name

Forward from Prior Year

Bond Type

Year of Authorization

Principal Amount Authorized

Principal Amount Issued

Purpose of Issue

Maturity Date Beginning Year

Maturity Date Ending Year

Principal Amount Unmatured Beginning of Fiscal Year

Adjustment Made During Year

Adjustment Explanation

Interest Added to Principal

Principal Amount Issued During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Matured During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Defeased During Fiscal Year

Principal Amount Unmatured End of Fiscal Year

Principal Amount In Default

Interest In Default

Agency Long-Term Debt

edevelo meet Agency; Of The1CitysOf-Lone .Beac

edevelopmen genctes; Ftnfl,c al Transactions ep:_ rt e
Agency Long-Term Debt

2007	 1

!North Long Beach Project Area

Tax Allocation Bond s

20051

27,145,000

1	
27,145,000

Partial refunding of Tax Allocation Bonds
2002A .

L

1	200]

2031!

L_	 1

1

	

27,145,000

$27,145,000

Bond Types Allowed :

Tax Allocation Bonds ; Revenue Bonds; Certificates of Participation ; Tax Allocation Notes ; Financing Authority Bonds; City/County Debt, US ;State ;
Loans; Lease Obligations ; Notes ; Deferred Pass-Throughs ; Deferred Compensation ; Other

Page 23 3/30/2007



Department of Housing and

Community Development Report

and HCD Report

of Redevelopment Agency

Housing Activity for

Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2006

Tab No . 10



Electronically

Department of

Housing and Community Development Report

and

HCD Report of Redevelopment Agency

Housing Activity for

FY Ending 09/30/2006



CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ANNUAL HOUSING ACTIVITY REPORT

FY ENDING :	09	/ 30 / 06

Agency
Beach Department of Community Develop m ent

	

Los Angeles
333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 3rd Floor
Long Beach, GA 90802

Health & Safety Code Section 33080 .1 requires agencies (RDAs) to annually report on their Low & Moderate Income Housing Fund and
housing activities for the Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) to report on RDAs' activities in accordance with
Section 33080 .6 .

Please answer each question below. Your answers determine how to complete the HCD report .
I . Check one of the items below to identify the Agency's status at the end of the reporting period :
•

	

New (Agency formation occurred during reporting year . No financial transactions were completed) .
Active (Financial and/or housing transactions occurred during the reporting year)

•

	

Inactive (No financial and/or housing transactions occurred during the reporting year) . ONLY COMPLETE ITEM 7
•

	

Dismantled (Agency adopted an ordinance and dissolved itself before start of reporting year). ONLY COMPLETE ITEM 7
2 . During reporting year, how many adopted project areas existed? - 7 Of these, how many were merged during year?	0

If the agency has one or more adopted project areas, complete SCHEDULE HCD-A for each project area .
If the agency has no adopted project areas, DO NOT complete SCHEDULE HCD-A (refer to next question) .

3 . Within an area outside of any adopted project area(s) : (a) did the agency destroy or remove any dwelling units or displace any
households over the reporting period, (b) does the agency intend to displace any households over the next reporting period, (c) did
the agency permit the sale of any owner-occupied unit prior to the expiration of land use controls over the reporting period, and/or
(d) did the agency execute a contract or agreement for the construction of any affordable units over the next two years?
~ Yes (any question) . Complete SCHEDULE HCD-B.
•

	

No (all questions) . DO NOT complete SCHEDULE HCD-B (refer to next question) .
4 . Did the agency's Low & Moderate Income Housing Fund have any assets during the reporting period?

® Yes . Complete SCHEDULE HCD-C.
•

	

No . DO NOT complete SCHEDULE HCD-C .

5 . During the reporting period, were housing units completed within a project area and/or assisted by the agency outside a project area?
M Yes . Complete all applicable HCD SCHEDULES D1-D7 for each housing project completed and HCD SCHEDULE E .
•

	

No . DO NOT complete HCD SCHEDULES Dl-D7 or HCD SCHEDULE E .

6 . Specify whether method A and/or B was used to report financial and housing activity information to HCD :
•

	

A. Forms . All required HCD SCHEDULES A, B, C, DI -D7, and E are attached .
[ B. On-line (h ttp://www.hcd.ca.gov/rda/) "Lock Report" date : '//.a7~& 7	. HCD SCHEDULES not required .

(lock date is shown under Admin "Area and `Report Change History')
7 . To the best of my knowledge : (a) the representations made bove

	

(b) agency information reported are correct.

Date

	

/

	

Signature of uthorized Agency Representative
Housing Services Bureau Manager

Title (562) 570-6926

Telephone Number

•

	

IF NOT REQUIRED TO REPORT, SUBMIT ONLY A PAPER COPY OF THIS PAGE .

•

	

IF REQUIRED TO REPORT, AND REPORTING BY USING PAPER FORMS (IN PLACE OF REPORTING ON-LINE), SUBMIT
THIS PAGE AND ALL APPLICABLE HCD FORMS (SCHEDULES A-E) WITH A COPY OF AGENCY'S AUDIT.

•

	

IF REPORTING ON-LINE, PRINT AND SUBMIT "CONFIRMATION LETTER" UPON LOCKING REPORT

•

	

MAIL A COPY OF (a) CONFIRM ATION LETTER (IF HCD REPORT WAS ELECTRONICALLY FILED) OR(b)COMPLETED
FORMS AND (c) AUDIT REPORT TO BOTHHCD AND THE SCO_

Department of Housing & Community Development

	

The State Controller
Division ofHousing Policy

	

Division ofAccounting and Reporting
Redevelopment Section

	

Local Government Reporting Section
1800 3rd Street, Suite 430

	

3301 C Street. Suite 500
Sacramento, CA 95814

	

Sacramento, CA 95816

Redevelopment Agency Annual Report- Fiscal Year 2005-2006
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Confirmationof_Redevelopment Agent On-Line Filing ofAnnual HCD Report

To : S tate Controller

Divi sion of Accounting and Reporting

L ocal Government Reporting Section

P.O Box. 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

This notice is automatically generated by HCD's On-Line Reporting System . The purpose is to inform

and verify to the SCO that the redevelopment agency electronically filed the annual HCD report and

HCD, by this notice, electronically received the annual HCD report .

Below identifies the reporting redevelopment agency, authorized person who filed the report, and the

date and time HCD received the agency's annual report :

Redeve lopment Agency : LONG BEACH RDA

Agency Adminis trator : Francine Wiegelman

Date :

	

04/27/2007

Time:

	

10:25 am

Note to Redevelopment Aqency :

Send this notice and a copy of the agency's independent auditor's report and financial statement to the

SCO at the above address . It is not necessary to submit a paper copy of HCD 's reporting schedules to
either the SCO or HCD .

https ://ssw2 .hcd . c a. gov/RDA/showLockLetter .j sp

	

4/27/2007




